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1 
Spanish School 
16th Century 
Madonna and Child with a Cherry Tree  
Oil on canvas 
42 x 30 inches (106.8 x 76.2 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

2 
Italian School  
15th/16th Century 
The Penitent Saint Jerome  
Oil on leather (?) laid to panel 
27 1/4 x 17 1/4 inches (69.3 x 43.8 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

3 
Italian School 
Early 16th Century 
The Punishment of Cupid  
Brown ink on paper 
9 1/2 x 7 inches (24 x 17.8 cm) 
C  
$1,500-2,000

4 
Follower of Girolamo Francesco Maria 
Mazzola, called Il Parmigianino 
Christ Carrying the Cross  
Oil on canvas 
47 1/2 x 36 1/4 inches  
(120.6 x 92 cm) 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

1 4 5

5 
Florentine School 
16th Century 
The Annunciate Virgin  
Oil and gold leaf on copper 
7 x 5 1/2 inches (18 x 14 cm) 
Provenance: 
According to tradition in the Bracci family, this piece belonged to the 
Medici in the 1500s, then passed by marriage to the Corsini family 
during the 17th century 
Pope Clement XII (Lorenzo Corsini, 1652-1740) 
By gift to the sculptor Pietro Bracci (1700-1773) in 1738 or thereafter  
By descent in the Bracci family to the present owner 
 
This lovely work was one of many devotional images inspired by the 
miraculous image in fresco of the Annunciate Virgin in the  
Florentine Servite Church of Santissima Annunziata, after which the church 
is named. The fresco was said to have been begun by the Servite brother 
Fra Bartolommeo in 1252, and, while he was sleeping, completed by an 
angel. The miraculous image attracted so many pilgrims that in 1448 
the Medici commissioned the architect Michelozzo di Bartolomeo to 
design a tabernacle for it, still in situ. The image is revered by visitors to 
the church today. 
C  
$3,000-6,000 
See Illustration

6 
Filippo Bellini 
Itallian, 1550/55-1604 
St. Francis in Prayer, with  
Two Angels  
Brown ink and wash on  
oatmeal paper 
10 x 5 7/8 inches (25.5 x 15 cm) 
We are grateful to Nicholas  
J. L. Turner for the attribution of this piece. 
C  
$1,000-2,000
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7 
Paris Bordone 
Italian, 1500-1571 
Ecce Homo  
Oil on canvas 
38 3/4 x 38 1/2 inches (98.4 x 97.8 cm) 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul Ganz, New York, 1962 
Private collection, Treviso, circa  1968 
Literature: 
G. Mariano Canova, “Nuove note a Paris 
Bordon,” Arte Veneta, XXII, 1968, 174-75, 
fig, 258 (as an autograph variant of a  
painting of the same subject in the  
Cathedral of Padua). 
W. R. Rearick, “The Drawings of Paris  
Bordon,” Paris Bordon e il suo tempo,  
Treviso, 1987, 54-55, n. 19. 
A. Donati, Paris Bordone: catalogo  
ragionato, Soncino, 2014, 268-69, no. 42.2. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

8 
Follower of Jacopo Tintoretto 
The Resurrection  
Oil on panel, ovoid 
29 1/2 x 23 inches (75 x 58.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

9 
Attributed to Antonello de Saliba 
Saint Sebastian 
Oil on panel 
15 x 13 1/2 inches (38 x 34.3 cm) 
C  
$2,000-3,000

10 
Circle of Pieter Brueghel the Younger 
Three Figures of Peasants: Fragment from 
a 17th-century copy of A Wedding Dance 
in a Barn 
Oil on panel 
10 x 6 1/2 inches (25.5 x 16.5 cm) 
The original verson of the full composition 
of this work is now in a private collection. 
C  
$1,000-3,000 
See Illustration

11 
Flemish School 
16th Century 
Extensive Landscape with the Stoning of  
a Female Saint, Observed by Christ in  
the Clouds  
Oil on copper 
8 x 9 5/8 inches (20.3 x 24.5 cm) 
C  
$2,000-3,000

12 
Italian School 
16th/17th Century 
Portrait of a Gentleman  
Oil on canvas 
24 1/2 x 19 3/4 inches (62.3 x 50.2 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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13 
Neapolitan School 
17th Century 
Still Life of Melons, Grapes and Other 
Fruit with a Vase of Flowers  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 47 inches (76.2 x 119.4 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

14 
After Guido Reni 
Italian, 17th Century 
Saint Sebastian  
Oil on canvas 
51 1/2 x 37 3/4 inches (130.8 x 96 cm) 
The original version of this composition 
is in the Capitoline Museums in Rome. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

15 
Circle of Guido Reni 
The Angel of the Annunciation  
Oil on canvas 
19 x 25 inches (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
Although not a direct copy, this 
painting is closely related to a work by 
Guido Reni in the Niedersachsisches 
Landesmuseum fur Kunst und  
Kulturgeschichte, Oldenburg. 
C  
$800-1,200

16 
Attributed to Gaudenzio Ferrari 
An Angel Playing a Viol  
Black chalk with traces of white  
heightening on brown paper 
11 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches (28.5 x 19.8 cm) 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul Waite, WI 
C  
$800-1,200

17 
Attributed to Andrea Sacchi 
Hercules and Omphale  
Red chalk on laid paper 
9 1/2 x 16 3/4 inches (24 x 42.5 cm)  
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul Waite, WI 
C  
$600-800

18 
Follower of Carlo Maratta 
The Virgin and Child with a Donor  
Oil on canvas 
51 x 36 inches (129.5 x 9l.5 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$500-700

13

14

19 
Francesco Solimena 
Italian, 1657-1747 
Abraham and the Three Angels  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 44 1/8 inches (76.2 x 102 cm) 
Provenance:  
Private collection 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

20 
Follower of Francesco Solimena 
The Adoration of the Shepherds  
Oil on canvas 
26 1/2 x 36 1/8 inches (67.4 x 91.7 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

21 
Circle of Giuseppe Maria Crespi 
A Man Reading a Book  
Oil on canvas 
26 1/2 x 19 inches (67.3 x 48.2 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000

22 
Italian School 
17th Century 
A Still Life of Flowers, Fruit, Mushrooms and 
Chinese Porcelain  
Oil on canvas 
16 3/4 x 27 1/4 inches (42.5 x 69.3 cm) 
C  
$700-900

19
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23 
Italian School 
17th Century 
The Presentation of the Virgin in the Temple  
Oil on canvas 
34 x 26 1/2 inches (86.4 x 67.3 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection, Washington, D.C. 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

24 
Silvestro Manaigo after Veronese 
Italian, 1670-1734 
St. John the Baptist in a Niche  
Brown ink and gray wash on laid paper laid 
down to another sheet 
24 x 13 5/8 inches (61 x 34.5 cm) 
Through the backing an inscription in ink can 
be read, in what is probably the artist’s hand: 
Opera di Paolo Veronese posa nella chiesa di 
S. Giminiano in Venezia delineava da Silvestro 
Manaigo Ven. The painting by Veronese is 
currently in the Galleria Estense in Modena. 
C  
$500-700

25 
Roman School 
18th Century 
Olympian Gods: Five  
Oil on canvas, ovoid 
Each approximately 28 1/2 x 19 3/4 inches 
(72.5 x 50.2 cm)  
Unframed 
These five ovals, which would have originally 
decorated an interior architectural setting, 
represent the Roman deities Juno, queen of 
the gods; Bacchus, god of wine; Venus,  
goddess of love; Minerva, goddess of  
wisdom; and Flora, goddess of spring. Since 
such sets normally included an equal number 
of male and female figures, the group  
probably also originally included figures of 
Jupiter, Mars and Apollo. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

26 
Spanish School 
17th Century 
The Child Saint John the Baptist with the 
Mystic Lamb  
Brown ink with gray wash on laid paper 
7 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (18.3 x 14.0 cm) 
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul Waite, WI 
C  
$400-600

27 
Circle of Jusepe Ribera 
The Head of an Old Man  
Oil on canvas 
18 1/2 x 13 1/2 inches (47 x 34.3 cm) 
C  
$1,500-3,500

28 
Spanish School 
17th Century 
Holy Family with John the Baptist   
Oil on canvas mounted on a cabinet door 
16 x 12 inches (40.7 x 30.5 cm) 
C  
$700-1,000

23

29 
Dutch School 
Early 17th Century 
A Young Woman Holding a Basket and a Young Cockerel  
Oil on panel  
14 1/2 x 11 5/8 inches (37 x 29.5 cm) 
Provenance:  
Galerie Georges Giroux, Brussels 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration and Back Cover

30 
Dutch School 
17th century 
A Young Nobleman with his Coat of Arms  
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
30 x 23 3/4 inches (76.2 x 60.4 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

31 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
Landscape with the Sleeping Mars Watched by Venus 
and Cupid  
Oil on canvas laid to panel 
27 3/4 x 34 1/4 inches (70.5 x 87 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

32 
Dutch School 
17th Century 
The Egg Dance: Two  
One bearing the added signature Jan Molenaer (ll) 
Each oil on panel  
Each 10 7/8 x 9 1/16 inches (27.5 x 23 cm) 
Provenance: 
Child’s Gallery, Boston, MA 
C A New England Collection 
$1,000-2,000

33 
Franz Joachim Beich 
German, 1666-1748 
The Conversion of Paul  
Black chalk and white gouache on blue laid paper 
8 5/8 x 10 3/4 inches (22 x 27.3 cm) 
C  
$1,500-2,000

34 
Johann Wilhelm Baur 
German, 1607-1642 
A Gathering of Ladies and Gentlemen on a Terrace 
Overlooking the Sea  
Oil on canvas 
25 1/2 x 32 1/4 inches (64.8 x 82 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

29

30
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35 
Follower of Joris van Son 
Still Life of Grapes, Cherries, Pears and a Pomegranate  
Oil on canvas 
20 1/4 x 15 1/2 inches (51.5 x 39.3 cm) 
Provenance:  
Sale: Sotheby’s, New York, May 28, 1999, lot 84 
C A New England Collection 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

36 
Flemish School 
17th Century 
Still life of Fish and a Bird’s Nest in a Landscape  
Oil on panel 
15 x 16 1/4 inches (38.2 x 41.3 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

37 
Circle of Angelica Kauffman 
A Gentleman in Seventeenth-Century Costume  
Oil on canvas 
50 x 40 inches (127 x 101.5 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

38 
Dutch School 
17th/18th Century 
Soldiers Attacking a Village  
Oil on panel 
26 1/2 x 24 inches (67.4 x 61 cm) 
C  
$600-800

39 
School of Adriaen van der Werff 
The Penitent Magdalene 
Oil on copper 
11 3/8 x 8 7/8 inches (29 x 22.5 cm) 
Provenance:  
Private Collection, Sussex, circa 1920 
By descent in the same family to the present owner 
C  
$2,000-4,000

40 
Follower of Paul de Vos 
A Boar Hunt  
Oil on canvas 
40 1/2 x 64 inches (103 x 162.5 cm) 
C Estate of Philip E. Valentini 
$2,000-4,000

35

36

41 
Karel Breydel 
Flemish, 1678-1733 
Horsemen in Combat  
Signed Breydel (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
11 7/8 x 15 3/4 inches (30 x 40 cm) 
C Property from a New York State Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

42 
Attributed to Albertus van Beest 
Two Fishermen in a Dory  
Graphite pencil on laid paper 
14 x 12 3/4 inches (35.5 x 32.5 cm) 
C  
$400-600

43 
After Rembrandt van Rijn 
The Artist Wearing a Gorget  
Oil on tin 
9 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches (23.5 x 18.5 cm) 
The original version of this compositon, painted in 
1634, is the Galleria delgli Uffizi in Florence. 
C  
$800-1,200

44 
Dutch School 
19th Century 
(i) Greeting the Baby 
Oil on panel 
8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 16.5 cm) 
(ii) The Knife Sharpener 
Oil on panel 
8 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (22.3 x 16 cm) 
•  
$400-600

45 
After Diego Rodriguez de Silva y Velázquez 
19th Century 
Prince Balthasar Carlos on Horseback  
Oil on canvas 
21 x 16 1/8 inches (53.3 x 41 cm) 
The original version of this composition,  
painted in 1634-35, is in the collection of the 
Museo del Prado, Madrid. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

46 
Continental School 
19th Century 
A Philosopher Holding a Book  
Oil on canvas 
31 x 24 1/2 inches (78.8 x 62.3 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000 
See Illustration

41

46
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47 
French School 
17th/18th Century 
Portrait of a Lady in a Red Dress  
Oil on canvas 
29 1/2 x 25 inches (75 x 63.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

48 
After Philippe de Champaigne 
Saint Bruno in Prayer  
Oil on canvas 
41 1/2 x 33 inches (105.5 x 83.8 cm) 
St. Bruno of Cologne (circa 1032-1101) 
founded the Carthusian order of monastics in 
1084 in the Chartreuse Mountains of southern 
France. Here he is shown wearing the white 
habit of the Carthusians in his retreat near 
Grenoble, which later became the site of 
the Carthusian mother house. St. Bruno was 
canonized in 1623. 
C  
$1,000-3,000

49 
Circle of Pierre Mignard 
Portrait of a Lady  
Oil on copper, ovoid 
5 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (14.5 x 12 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$800-1,200

50 
Circle of Pierre Mignard 
Portrait of a Lady Holding a Garland  
Oil on canvas, ovoid 
37 3/4 x 31 1/4 inches (96 x 77 cm) 
C  
$3,000-6,000

51 
Attributed to Noël-Nicolas Coypel 
A Triton with Arms Raised  
Black and red chalk heightened with white on 
laid paper 
20 1/2 x 14 1/2 inches (52 x 37 cm) 
C  
$1,000-1,500

52 
French School 
18th Century 
Portrait of a Lady Holding a Letter  
Oil on canvas 
30 1/2 x 25 1/4 inches (77.5 x 64 cm) 
Provenance: 
Property from an estate, Oxford, MD 
C  
$800-1,200

47

53 
Jonathan Richardson 
English, circa 1664-1745 
Portrait or Thomas Tufton, Sixth Earl of Thanet  
(1644-1729)  
Inscribed Thomas Earl of Thanet A’tat 75 (ur) 
Oil on canvas  
50 x 40 inches (127 x 101.5 cm) 
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Lady Isabella Tufton (d. 1764) 
By descent to Isabella Perceval, Third Countess of 
Egmont (d. 1821) 
F. Braithwaite, London, Castle of Enmore Sale,  
Earl of Egmont, 7th July 1834 (lot 44) 
Mary Louisa, Lady Mordaunt (1862-1947), Walton 
Hall, Warwick 
Christies, London, May 13, 1948 (Lot 31 two in lot, 
20gns, bt. Wiggins) 
Private Institution, Ohio. 
Thomas Tufton was the fourth son of John Tufton, 
Second Earl of Thanet and his wife Margaret 
Sackville. As grandson to Lady Anne Clifford he was 
heir to the Barony of Clifford and the vast estates 
in Cumberland and Westmorland and the castles of 
Appleby, Brougham, Brough and Pendragon.  
He represented Appleby in Parliament from 1688-79. 
On August 14, 1684, he married Lady Catharine 
Cavendish (d. 1712), daughter of Henry Cavendish, 
Second Duke of Newcastle. They had eight children, 
but no surviving sons; as such his nephew Sackville 
Tufton, Seventh Earl of Thanet, succeeded him. 
The “Good Earl,’’ as he was known, enjoyed possession 
of his estates for forty-five years, earning £1,500 a 
year. He was a very charitable man, giving donations 
to schools, churches, and hospitals, especially to 
aid the poor of the parish. He preserved the castle 
at Skipton and considerably rebuilt Appleby, but 
Brough, Brougham and Pendragon castles were used 
as quarries or otherwise dismantled. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

54 
François-Louis-Joseph Watteau, called  
Watteau de Lille the Younger  
French, 1758-1823 
A Fashionable Lady 
Inscribed Watteau de Lille (ll) 
Black chalk with gray wash and touches of white and 
red chalk on gray paper 
7 3/8 x 6 1/2 inches (18.7 x 16.5 cm) 
François-Louis-Joseph Watteau was the son of the 
artist Louis-Joseph-Watteau (1731-1798), also known 
as Watteau de Lille, and the nephew of Jean-Antoine 
Watteau, the renowned painter of fêtes-galantes. 
C  
$800-1,200

55 
French School 
18th Century 
A Lady Taking Tea  
Pastel on paper 
25 x 19 inches (63.5 x 49.3 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

53

56 
Louis-Felix de la Rue 
French, 1731-1765 
Vulcan Surprising Venus and Mars  
Inscribed Vulque tendant un filet pour prendre 
mars et venus . . .  in ink below the upper  
margin; also inscribed Caylus fct in pencil (lr) 
Black ink and brown wash on paper 
8 3/4 x 11 inches (22.2 x 28 cm) 
In the Metamorphoses, the Roman poet Ovid 
tells the story of Vulcan, the blacksmith god, 
who discovers that his wife Venus and Mars 
are lovers. To punish them, he makes an  
invisible bronze net, with which he catches 
them at an intimate moment and publicly 
humiliates them. Here Vulcan casts his net and 
Mars leaps up brandishing a sword, while the 
rest of the gods look on in amusement. 
C  
$800-1,200

57 
Pierre Alexandre Wille 
French, 1748-1821 
Lady Wearing Roses in her Hair  
Signed P.A. Wille filius del. and  
dated 1788 (ur) 
Trois crayons on paper 
Image 10 x 10 inches (25.5 x 25.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
E. Pinkus Antiques, New York 
Private collection 
C  
$1,000-3,000

58 
School of Jean-Honoré Fragonard 
Ladies at Play  
Oil on panel 
7 1/2 x 11 3/8 inches (19 x 29.5 cm) 
C  
$700-900
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59 
French School 
17th Century 
Moses Striking the Rock  
Oil on canvas 
30 x 35 inches (76.2 x 89 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

60 
European School 
18th Century 
The Good Samaritan 
Inscribed indistinctly and dated 1741 (ll) 
Red chalk on laid paper 
11 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches (29.2 x 24.8 cm); Together 
with French School, 19th Century, Middle Eastern 
Army On the Move, signed with initials MB (ll),  
inscribed on the verso in graphite pencil David’s 
life (?), brown and gray ink wash on paper laid 
down to a second sheet 7 1/2 x 11 inches (19 x 28 cm); 
European School, 19th/20th Century, Pieta, 
signed indistinctly (lr), chalk, ink and gray wash on 
paper, with a graphite sketch of a nude woman 
bending over on the verso, 13 x 8 1/2 inches  
(33 x 21.5 cm); and Two 19th Century English 
Drawings, one of Tiverton Church, Devonshire, 
graphite on paper, 5 1/4 x 6 3/4 inches  
(13.5 x 17.2 cm); the other of Pont Aberglasslyn, 
North Wales, inscribed 1828 on the verso, brown 
wash on paper, 3 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (9.5 x 11.5 cm).  
Unframed 
C Estate of Roberta K. Cohn & Richard A. Cohn, Ltd 
$700-900

61 
Gabriel de Saint-Aubin 
French, 1724-1780  
Jeune Femme avec un Enfant  
Bears partial collector’s mark (ur) 
Ink wash with watercolor on laid paper 
6 5/8 x 4 1/2 inches (17 x 11.5 cm)  
Provenance: 
Said to have belonged to Wolfhart F. Burgi  
(Lugt 3400) 
Meyer R. Schweitzer, New York 
By gift to Frederika Schweitzer, New York, 1981 
C  
$1,500-2,500

62 
Attributed to Augustin de Saint-Aubin 
Portrait of a Lady  
Black and red chalk on laid paper 
17 1/2 x 11 3/4 inches (44.5 x 30 cm) 
Unframed 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul Waite, WI 
C  
$800-1,200

63 
Jean-Baptiste Mallet 
French, 1759-1835 
Couple Under a Parasol in a Garden, Another  
Lady Seated, Writing  
Signed with a faint M in graphite pencil (lr) 
Ink wash, watercolor and gouache on  
wove paper 
9 x 6 5/8 inches (22.9 x 16.9 cm) 
Provenance:  
Alice Speed Stoll 
J. B. Speed Art Museum, Louisville 
Galerie Didier Aaron, New York 
Mallet was meticulous in his representations  
of stylish dress. The Costume Institute of the  
Metropolitan Museum of Art has dated the  
man’s cockade and the seated lady’s Phrygian  
cap to circa 1791-93, when they would have  
been chic accessories for people of fashion. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

64 
French School 
19th Century 
Portrait of a Lady Wearing a Pearl Necklace  
Oil on canvas 
16 1/2 x 12 3/4 inches (42 x 32.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

59

65 
Follower of Antoine-Jean Gros, known as 
Baron Gros 
A Lady Seated on a Marquise  
Oil on canvas 
40 1/4 x 32 1/8 inches (102.2 x 81.7 cm) 
The elegant lady shown here is wearing a  
turban, a fashion that became popular in France 
after Napoleon’s campaign in Egypt  
(1798-1801). Turbans were soon taken up by 
such society beauties as Mme. de Stael, the 
duchesse de Rohan and Napoleon’s wife  
Josephine, and then spread throughout 
Europe. The colors of turbans were generally 
designed not to match, but to contrast with 
those of the wearer’s gown, to emphasize the 
headpiece’s extravagant exoticism. The soft 
gray of the gown and delicate lavender of the 
turban in this portrait are an unusually  
understated instance of the color harmonies  
of this style. 
C  
$5,000-10,000 
See Illustration

66 
E. Bouchardy 
French, active early 19th century 
Boy Standing Beside a Desk  
Signed E. Bouchardy and dated 1802 (ll)  
Oil on canvas 
12 5/8 x 9 5/8 inches (32 x 24.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$800-1,200

67 
French School 
18th/19th Century 
Portrait of a Young Woman  
Oil on canvas 
12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24.2 cm) 
C  
$400-600

68 
Camille Roqueplan 
French, 1800-1855 
A Seated Courtier  
Signed C. Roqueplan in graphite pencil (lr) 
Black and red chalk on blue gray paper 
 6 1/8 x 4 1/4 inches (15.5 x 11 cm) 
C  
$400-600

69 
Manner of Jean-Honoré Fragonard 
A Lady Turning her Head  
Oil on canvas 
21 1/2 x 17 1/4 inches (54.5 x 44 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

70 
French School 
19th Century 
Still Life of Grapes and Oranges on a Table  
Oil on canvas 
10 1/4 x 11 7/8 inches (26 x 30 cm) 
C  
$200-300

71 
Circle of Henri-Horace Roland de la Porte 
Still Life of Peaches and Grapes on a Table  
Oil on panel 
8 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (21.5 x 26.2 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

65
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72 
Attributed to William Collins 
The Peepshow  
Oil on canvas 
18 1/2 x 15 inches (47 x 38.2 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

73 
English School 
18th Century 
Portrait of a Military Officer  
Oil on canvas 
20 1/2 x 15 5/8 inches (52 x 39.4 cm) 
C  
$700-1,000

74 
English School 
18th Century 
Portrait of a Gentleman Wearing a Brown 
Jacket with Gold Buttons  
Oil on canvas 
50 x 40 inches (127 x 101.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

75 
Arthur Pond 
English, 1705 (?) -1758 
Portrait of a Gentleman Said to be Thomas 
Robinson, First Baron Grantham  
Pastel on paper 
Sight 20 x 12 1/2 inches (50.8 x 31.8 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

76 
Attributed to Sir Henry Raeburn 
Portrait of a Gentleman in a Gray Coat, said to 
be Dr. Benjamin Bell  
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
30 x 25 inches (76.2 x 63.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Ehrich Galleries, New York 
Sale: American Art Association/Anderson 
Galleries, Inc., Apr. 2, 1931, lot 71 
Mrs. M. H. Hill, New York 
Sale: Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc., New York, 
May 26, 1943, lot 88 
Julius Weitzner, New York 
Ralph C. and Carolyn C. Rounds, by 1961 
•  
$2,000-3,000

77 
English School 
19th Century 
Portrait of a Lady Holding a Necklace  
Oil on canvas 
30 1/4 x 25 1/4 inches (76.5 x 64 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

78 
Henry Moore 
British, 1831-1895 
Valley in North Wales, 1854  
Signed H. Moore and dated 1851 (on rock 
ledge at lr) 
Oil on canvas 
20 x 30 inches (50.8 x 76.2 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

72
79 
Attributed to George Frederic Watts 
Three Sisters  
Oil on canvas, within a painted tondo 
Diameter of sight 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

80 
Attributed to Joseph Mallord William Turner 
Male Nude  
Black and white chalk on gray paper 
12 3/4 x 17 3/4 inches (32.5 x 45 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

81 
British School 
19th Century 
William Johnstone and Catherine Maxwell: A 
Pair of Portraits  
Oil on imitation ivory 
Each 4 1/2 x 3 3/8 inches (11.5 x 8.5 cm) 
According to old handwritten labels affixed 
to the backs of these paintings, Catherine 
Maxwell, wife of William Johnstone, was the 
daughter of James Maxwell of Terraughty, 
Kircudbright, Scotland. 
C  
$400-600

82 
William Redmore Bigg 
English, 1755-1828 
Lunch Outdoors  
Signed W. R. Bigg on the barrel (lr) 
Oil on panel 
19 1/2 x 17 1/4 inches (49.5 x 43.8 cm) 
C  
$1,200-1,800

83 
Circle of Thomas Gainsborough 
The Market Cart  
Oil on canvas 
47 x 42 1/2 inches (19.5 x 108 cm)  
Provenance: 
Newhouse Galleries, New York 
Private collection, OH 
Private collection, New York 
Exhibited: 
Cambridge, MA, Fogg Art Museum,  
Landscape, Massys to Corot,  
May 6-June 3, 1955 (no. 15), as by  
Thomas Gainsborough 
C  
$3,000-5,000

84 
Circle of John Frederick Herring, Jr. 
A Groom Visiting a Stable, with Horses, Pigs 
and Barnyard Fowl  
Oil on canvas 
28 x 36 inches (71 x 91.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Private collection, VA 
C  
$1,000-1,500

79
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85 
Paul Lelong 
French, 1799-1846 
Still Life of Topiary, Wine, Bread and Felled Game 
and Still Life of Fruit, Wine, Flowers in a Blue Vase 
and Dominoes: A Pair  
Each gouache on paper 
Each 5 7/8 x 8 inches (15 x 20.3 cm) 
Provenance: 
Ailsa Mellon Bruce 
By inheritance to Mrs. Paul Mellon, Upperville, VA 
Donated by Mrs. Mellon to the 2003 annual 
Christmas charity auction at Trinity Episcopal 
Church, Upperville, VA 
Purchased from the above by the present owner 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustrations

86 
Venetian School 
18th Century 
A Capriccio of Anglers near Antique Ruins, a City 
in the Distance  
Oil on canvas 
27 1/2 x 37 inches (70 x 94 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

87 
Fabio Canal 
Italian, 1703-1767 
Fame and Other Allegorical Figures Seated 
Among Clouds: A Study for a Ceilling  
Brown ink and wash on paper 
5 1/2 x 12 1/8 inches (14 x 31 cm) 
C  
$700-900

88 
Follower of Francesco Guardi 
Capriccio Landscape with Figures Beside the Sea  
Oil on canvas 
34 1/4 x 46 inches (87 x 117 cm) 
Provenance: 
Property from an estate, Oxford, MD 
C  
$1,200-1,800

89 
Italian School 
18th Century 
Girl with a Mandolin  
Pastel on paper 
Sight 15 1/4 x 13 inches (38.7 x 33 inches) 
C  
$300-400

90 
Italian School 
18th/19th Century 
Figures Among Ruins: A Pair  
Each oil on canvas laid to Masonite 
Each 44 1/2 x 56 inches (113 x 142.3 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

85

91 
Circle of Nicolas Bernard L’épicié 
A Wooded Landscape with Gypsies  
Outside a Tent, Figures on a Wooden 
Bridge, and a House Beyond  
Oil on canvas 
27 x 33 1/2 inches (68.6 x 85 cm) 
Provenance: 
Sir Frank Lockwood (1846-1897)  
Thomas Robert Ablett (1848-1945) 
A. N. S. Fisher 
Newhouse Galleries, New York 
Private Collection, OH, 
Private Collection, New York 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

92 
French School 
19th Century 
Landscape with Figures beside a Lake  
Oil on canvas 
9 3/4 x 14 3/4 inches (24.8 x 37.5 cm) 
C  
$500-700

93 
Antoine-Louis Barye 
French, 1796-1875 
Rock Formations in the Forest of Fontainebleau  
Signed Barye (ll) 
Oil on panel 
8 1/2 x 12 3/4 inches (21 x 32.5 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

94 
Henri-Joseph Harpignies 
French, 1819-1916 
Hilly Landscape  
Signed h harpignies and dated 1909 (ll); 
inscribed 101 and 7517 on the verso 
Black chalk on laid paper 
5 7/8 x 9 inches (15 x 22.9 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

95 
Attributed to Louis Rémy Matifas 
Cour de Ferme  
Partial signature (paper cut off) and dated  
le 20 janvier 1879 (lr) 
Dark brown ink on thin paper 
9 x 14 inches (23 x 35.5 cm) 
C  
$400-600

96 
Victor Laine 
French, 1830-1911 
Boy with a Toy Sailboat  
Signed Victor Laine and dated 1910 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
27 3/8 x 40 inches (69.5 x 101.6 cm) 
•  
$800-1,200

91
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97 
Narcisse Virgile Díaz de la Peña 
French, 1808-1876 
Peasant Woman in a Field   
Signed N. Diaz. (ll) 
Oil on panel 
9 x 13 inches (23 x 33 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

98 
Attributed to Jean-François Millet 
Crouching Rabbit  
Stamped J. F. M. (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
Sight 4 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (12 x 15.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
The artist 
L’Atelier Millet, Barbizon, France 
Purchased from the above in 1927 by  
antecedents of the present owner 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$500-700

99 
Attributed to Jean-François Millet 
(i) A Woman Bending Over 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
6 1/2 x 5 inches (16.5 x 12.7 cm) 
(ii) A Man Bending Over 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
6 7/8 x 4 7/8 inches (17.5 x 12.4 cm) 
(iii) A Laundress at Work 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Graphite on blue paper 
6 1/2 x 5 inches (16.5 x 12.7 cm) 
Provenance: 
The artist 
L’Atelier Millet, Barbizon, France 
Purchased from the above in 1927 by  
antecedents of the present owner 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
 
100 
Attributed to Jean-François Millet 
(i) Woman Leaning on her Right Arm 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
6 7/8 x 4 inches (17.5 x 10.2 cm) 
(ii) Face, Turned to the Right 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
5 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (13.4 x 21 cm) 
Provenance: 
The artist 
L’Atelier Millet, Barbizon, France 
Purchased from the above in 1927 by  
antecedents of the present owner 
Private collection, CT 
C 
$600-800

101 
Attributed to Jean-François Millet 
(i) A Man Seated on a Hill 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Brown ink on paper 
1 1/8 x 2 1/8 inches (2.8 x 5.4 cm) 
(ii) Sketches of Wagons: A double sided drawing 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Graphite on paper 
4 5/8 x 7 5/8 inches (11.8 x 19.3 cm) 
(iii) Sailboat 
Stamped J. F. M (lr) 
Black chalk on paper 
5 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (13.4 x 21 cm) 
Provenance: 
The artist 
L’Atelier Millet, Barbizon, France 
Purchased from the above in 1927 by  
antecedents of the present owner 
Private collection, CT 
C  
$600-800

102 
Italian School 
19th Century 
A View of Lake Abano  
Inscribed Lago Albano (ur) 
Gray wash with touches of black chalk on  
laid paper 
10 1/2 x 17 inches (26.7 x 43.2 cm) 
C  
$400-600

97

103 
Narcisse Virgile Díaz de la Peña 
French, 1808-1876 
Passing Storm, 1870  
Signed N. Diaz and dated -70- (ll) 
Oil on panel 
11 11/16 x 17 1/8 inches (29.7 x 43.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Knoedler & Co., New York 
C Property from a Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

104 
Attributed to Giuseppe Chiarolanza 
Hillside with Trees  
Remnants of a signature G. Chia . . .  (?) (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
20 1/2 x 30 3/4 inches (52 x 78.2 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

105 
Constantin Guys 
French, 1802-1892 
Au Bal  
Graphite pencil and gray wash on paper 
7 1/4 x 4 3/8 inches (18.5 x 11.2 cm) 
This is one of a group of 30 drawings by  
Guys sold at auction in France, circa 1910 
C  
$500-700

106 
Édouard Charles de Beaumont 
French, 1812-1888 
Reading to the Children and A Special Treat: 
Two  
The first signed E. de Beaumont (ll) 
The first oil on panel 10 5/8 x 14 inches  
(27 x 35.5 cm); the second oil on canvas 
11 x 14 inches (28 x 35.5 cm) 
C  
$1,500-2,500

107 
Attributed to Jean-Louis-Ernest Meissonier 
Cavalry Skirmish, circa 1860s  
Brown and red ink and wash with white 
gouache on brown paper, laid down 
to a second sheet 
10 x 16 inches (25.5 x 40.7 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

108 
Continental School 
19th Century 
A Minorcan Harbor with American Warships  
Oil on canvas 
26 1/2 x 39 3/4 inches (67.3 x 101 cm) 
Provenance:  
Kennedy & Co., New York 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$2,000-4,000

103
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109 
Florent Willems 
Belgian, 1823-1905 
The Dance (La Pavane)  
Signed Florent Willems and dated 1878 (ll) 
Oil on panel 
43 x 29 3/4 inches (109.2 x 75.7 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

110 
Attributed to Aimé-Jules Dalou 
Head of La Boulonnaise  
Bronze with dark brown patina 
Height 11 5/8 inches (29.5 cm) 
Provenance: 
Bruton Gallery, New York 
The Arnold L. Haskell Collection 
With the collapse of the Paris Commune in 
1871, Dalou, a staunch communard, fled to 
London. He began to exhibit his scupture at 
the Royal Academy the following year. As he 
came to understand the taste of British  
collectors, he scored a series of successes 
at the Academy with figures of lovely young 
women in French costume, especially figures 
of mothers with their children, which became 
the mainstay of his production in England. 
The present piece is closely related to one of 
his best known compositions, Une Boulonnaise 
allaitant, a young mother nursing her baby. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

111 
Continental School 
19th Century 
Floral Still Life  
Oil on Canvas 
21 1/2 x 16 1/2 inches (54.5 x 42 cm) 
C  
$600-900

112 
Domingo Valdivieso 
Spanish, 19th Century 
Courtship in Old Spain  
Signed D. VALDIVIESO and dated 1871 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
35 1/4 x 26 inches (89.5 x 66 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

109

110

113 
Manner of Narcisse-Virgile Díaz de la Peña 
Landscape with a Woman Sesated Beside a 
Pond  
Bears signature N Diaz (ll) 
Oil on panel 
9 x 14 inches (23 x 35.5 cm) 
•  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

114 
Circle of Eduard von Grützner 
A Conversation After the Game  
Oil on panel 
16 1/4 x 20 5/8 inches (41.2 x 52.5 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

115 
Flemish School 
19th Century 
Flowers and Fruit in Ornate Vessels on a 
Ledge  
Oil on canvas 
31 5/8 x 39 3/4 inches (80.5 x 101 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000

113
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116 
Gabriel Cornelius von Max 
Czech/American, 1840-1915 
Bacchante  
Signed G. Max and dated 19 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
32 x 25 1/4 inches (81.3 x 64 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

117 
Pieter Francis Peters 
Dutch, 1818-1903 
Excursion in Monaco  
Signed P.F. Peters and dated 1870. (lr); 
inscribed parthie bei Monaco von P. F. Peters 
/ Stuttgart Reinsburgstrasse on the stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
39 3/4 x 56 1/2 inches (101 x 143.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

118 
Dutch School 
18th/19th Century 
Watering the Livestock and A Game of 
Fetch: A Pair  
Each oil on panel 
Each 7 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (19.7 x 24 cm) 
•  
$500-700

119 
Dutch School 
19th Century 
Still Life with a Stoneware Jug, Fruit, Game 
and Fish on a Table  
Oil on panel 
12 3/4 x 19 inches (32.5 x 48.3 cm) 
C The Collection of Cecilia and Willem 
Schupf 
$600-800

120 
Attributed to Barent Cornelis Koekkoek 
Couple on a Road Beside a Pond  
Signed with initials BCK (lr) 
Oil on panel 
7 x 9 inches (18 x 23 cm) 
C The Collection of Cecilia and Willem 
Schupf 
$2,000-3,000

121 
English School 
20th Century 
Jockey Leaning Against a Railing  
Dated Aug 84 (ll) 
Graphite and pastel on blue paper 
11 3/8 x 8 inches (29 x 20.3 cm) 
C  
$300-500

117

Lot 122

THE THURSTON COLLECTION
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Stella Rutledge Thurston and her son, Doc Jones Thurston, III

Doyle is honored to auction property from The Thurston  
Collection for the benefit of three charitable organizations  
in North Carolina. This remarkable collection was assembled 
by Stella Rutledge Thurston (1925-2015), who with her 
husband, Doc Jones Thurston, Jr. (1908-1993), was a prominent 
philanthropist in Charlotte, North Carolina. A captain of 
industry, Mr. Thurston established Thurston Motor Lines, 
which became a leader in the motor carrier field, and later 
expanded into aviation. Mrs. Thurston devoted herself to 
her philanthropic work, her carefully curated collections, 
and her elegant, gracious homes, where she entertained 
family and friends with warm Southern hospitality.    

The Thurston Collection comprises the contents of the Thurston’s 
home in Charlotte’s historic Eastover neighborhood and their 
Grandfather Mountain retreat. With a connoisseur’s eye, Mrs. 
Thurston amassed remarkable collections of important Georgian 
silver, fine porcelains, European and American paintings, and 
autograph documents and letters. 

Property from Mrs. Thurston’s collection comprises 151 lots  
offered throughout the sale. Proceeds from the sale of  
The Thurston Collection will benefit Charlotte Latin School, 
The Thurston Arthritis Research Center at UNC, Chapel 
Hill, and The Department of Nephrology and Hypertension  
at UNC, Chapel Hill.

122 
Follower of Gaspard Dughet, called  
Gaspard Poussin 
Travelers Resting Near the Falls of Tivoli  
Oil on canvas 
43 x 57 inches (109.3 x 144.8 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

123 
Follower of Jacob van Ruisdael 
A Horseman and a Hunter with his Dog in a 
Northern Landscape 
Oil on canvas 
23 x 28 1/2 inches (58.5 x 72.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-4,000

124 
Manner of Claude Lorrain 
Landscape with Flight into Egypt  
Oil on canvas 
17 1/8 x 23 3/4 inches (43.5 x 60.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-2,000

125 
Attributed to François-Léon Benouville 
Madonna and Child  
Oil on canvas 
28 3/4 x 25 inches (73 x 65.5 cm)  
Provenance: 
Possibly from the Collection of Countess  
Diotata Danda, New York 
Jay Coe, circa 1980 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-900

126 
Follower of Francesco Zuccarelli 
Figures in a River Landscape  
Oil on canvas 
23 x 29 1/2 inches (58.5 x 75 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

127 
Attributed to Dean Wolstenholme, Jr. 
Hunting Scenes: A Pair  
Each oil on canvas 
Each 28 x 36 inches (71 x 91.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-4,000

128 
Manner of McNeil Robert McLeay 
Mountain Landscape with Turbulent Lake  
Signed M. M. Leay and dated 1843 (lr)  
Oil on canvas 
13 x 17 1/2 inches (33 x 44.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

129 
Attributed to Giovanni Costa 
Figures in a Tuscan Landscape  
Oil on panel 
11 1/2 x 18 1/4 inches (29.3 x 46.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

122
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130 
School of Charles La Croix de Marseille  
Bathers in a Mediterranean Coastal Landscape  
at Sunset  
Oil on canvas 
34 3/4 x 52 inches (88.3 x 132 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

131 
School of Charles La Croix de Marseille 
A Mediterranean Coastal Landscape with a  
Lighthouse, Ship, Smaller Boats and Figures  
Oil on canvas 
35 x 52 1/2 inches (89 x 133.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

132 
Attributed to Heinrick van Waterschoot 
Fisherman with a Dog on a Path  
Oil on canvas laid to Masonite 
30 x 45 inches (76.2 x 114.4 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-3,000

133 
Manner of Andries Vermeulen 
Figures on a Frozen Lake  
Signed with initials AV (ll) 
Oil on panel  
9 x 11 inches (23 x 28 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

134 
Dutch School 
18th/19th Century 
Castle Beside a Lake  
Oil on panel 
13 5/8 x 18 inches (34.5 x 45.7 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

135 
British School 
19th Century 
Figures in a Landscape Near a Windmill  
Signed A. Beattie (lc) 
Oil on canvas 
24 x 44 inches (61 x 106.7 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-1,500

136 
Attributed to James Webb 
River Landscape with Figures by a Bridge  
Possible remnants of a signature and date (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
33 x 48 inches (83.8 x 122 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

137 
Louis Pierre Verwee 
Belgian, 1807-1877 
Winter by the Mill  
Signed L. P. Werwee (ll)  
Oil on panel 
13 x 18 1/2 inches (33 x 47 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,500-3,500

138 
Attributed to Jean Baptiste Lallemand 
Monastery in an Alpine Landscape  
Oil on canvas 
25 1/2 x 32 inches (64.8 x 81.3 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

131

139 
Follower of Jean-Baptiste Pillement  
Elegant Figures in a River Landscape  
Oil on canvas 
30 1/4 x 42 inches (76.5 x 106.7 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

140 
European School 
19th Century 
Figures in an Italianate Landscape  
Oil on canvas 
32 x 44 inches (81.3 x 111.8 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-4,000

141 
Dutch School 
19th Century 
Ships in Choppy Water off Shore: Two  
Each signed with conjoined initials WB (ll); one 
dated 73 (ll), the other dated 74 (ll) 
Each oil on canvas 
Each 10 x 18 inches (25.5 x 45.8 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-1,500

142 
James Baker Pyne 
British, 1800-1870 
A Rest by the Overlook  
Signed J B PYNE and dated 1864 on the  
cliff face (lc) 
Oil on canvas 
19 7/8 x 29 7/8 inches (50.5 x 73.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

143 
Attributed to William Henry Williamson 
Storm off Whitby  
Oil on canvas 
29 3/4 x 50 1/4 inches (75.6 x127.6 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

144 
William Henry Williamson 
British, 1820-1883 
Ships on Rough Water near Shore  
Signed W. H. Williamson and dated 1860 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
14 x 22 inches (35.5 x 56 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

145 
Continental School 
19th/20th Century 
Floral Still Life  
Oil on board, irregular shape 
30 x 17 3/4 inches (76.2 x 45 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

146 
After John Constable 
Glebe Farm  
Oil on canvas 
28 x 36 inches (71 x 91.5 cm) 
John Constable created several versions of his 
sketch of Glebe Farm, believed to have been 
painted sometime between 1810 and 1815, now 
in the collection of the Victoria and Albert Museum. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

147 
Edmund John Niemann 
British, 1813-1876 
A View of Richmond Castle  
Signed Niemann (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
19 7/8 x 30 inches (50.5 x 76.2 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

139



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK34

148 
Josef Feid 
Austrian, 1806-1870 
A Country Lane (Salzkammergut, Austria)  
Signed J. Feid (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
25 x 31 inches (63.5 x 78.8 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

149 
James Webb 
English, 1825-1895 
The Hunter’s Catch  
Signed J. Webb and dated 1851 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
32 5/8 x 47 3/8 inches (83 x 125 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,500-3,500

150 
Josef Thoma 
Austrian, 1828-1899 
Figures Gathering Wood by a Waterfall  
Signed J Thoma (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
27 x 41 1/2 inches (68.5 x 105.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,500

151 
Edwin H. Boddington 
British, 1831-1905 
Figures on a Path and Figures beside  
a Lake: Two  
The first signed Edwin Boddington (lr); the 
second signed E. Boddington (ll) 
Each oil on canvas 
12 x 20 and 12 x 22 inches (30.5 x 50.8 and 
30.5 x 56 cm), respectively 
C The Thurston Collection 
$700-1,000

152 
European School 
19th Century 
Portrait of a Clergyman  
Oil on panel 
26 x 19 3/4 inches (66 x 50.2 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

153 
Attributed to Samuel Walters 
Sailboats on Rough Water Off Shore  
Oil on canvas 
25 1/2 x 39 inches (64.8 x 99 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-3,500

154 
Attributed to Giuseppe Canella 
Landscape with a Mother and Child Near  
a Lake  
Oil on canvas 
13 1/4 x 18 1/4 inches (33.7 x 46.3 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

155 
George Chambers, Junior 
British, 1803-1840 
Shipping in Rough Seas  
Signed and dated 1833 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
20 x 30 inches (50.8 x 76.3 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-3,000

156 
British School 
19th Century 
A Fishing Boat in Shallow Water, with Others 
Beached Nearby  
Signed A. De Vere and dated 1867 (ll) 
Oil on artist’s board 
7 1/2 x 19 1/8 inches (19 x 48.5 cm) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

148
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DECORATIONS

Lot  530 



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM33 34

157 
After Pierre-Joseph Redouté (1759-1840) 
[FLOWER STUDIES] 
Nine hand-colored color stipple engravings, 
from Les Liliacees, 1802-16 
Sight of each sheet 20 1/4 x 13 1/4 inches; 
514 x 337 mm. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

158 
Artist Unknown 
[FLOWER STUDIES] 
Four hand-colored engravings. 
Sight of each sheet 14 x 9 inches; 356 x 229 mm. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$600-800

159 
After Jean-Honore Fragonard (1732-1806) 
CONTES DE LA FONTAINE 
Twenty engravings. 
Sight of each sheet 8 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches;  
222 x 159 mm. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

160 
After Claude Lorrain (1600-1682) 
[LANDSCAPES] 
Thirteen mezzotints by Richard Earlom from Liber 
Veritatis; or A Collection of Prints, After the Original 
Designs of Claude Le Lorrain . . ., 1774-77, 
published by John Boydell. 
Plate of each approximately 8 1/4 x 10 1/4 inches; 
210 x 260 mm. 
C  
$600-800

161 
After Jean Baptiste Huet (1745-1811) 
LE DINER; LE SOUPER 
Two crayon manner engravings by Bonnet. 
Image of each 10 3/8 x 8 inches; 264 x203 mm. 
C  
$400-600

162 
Maria Sybilla Merian (1647-1717) 
[CATERPILLER STUDIES] 
Four hand-colored engravings, from  
The Metamorphosis of Caterpillars, published 
by J. Oosterwyk, Amsterdam, 1718. 
Plate of largest two 8 x 6 inches; 203 x 152 mm. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

163 
After Robert Adam (1728-1792) 
[FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS STUDIES] 
Five engravings, from The Works in Architecture, 
published London, 1771-78. 
Sight of four sheets 24 x 18 inches;  
610 x 457 mm. 
Sight of one sheet 18 x 24 inches;  
457 x 610 mm. 
THIS LOT IS BEING OFFERED WITHOUT 
RESERVE 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC 
Collector 
$2,000-3,000

164 
After Robert Adam (1728-1792) 
[ARCHITECTURE STUDIES] 
Four engravings, from The Works in  
Architecture, published London, 1771-78. 
Plate of largest two approximately  
23 3/4 x 35 3/4 inches; 603 x 908 mm. 
THIS LOT IS BEING OFFERED WITHOUT 
RESERVE 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC 
Collector 
$800-1,200

165 
After Robert Adam (1728-1792) 
[ARCHITECTURE STUDIES] 
Six engravings, from The Works in  
Architecture, published London, 1771-78. 
Sight of largest three sheets approximately 
24 x 18 inches; 610 x 457 mm. 
THIS LOT IS BEING OFFERED WITHOUT 
RESERVE 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC 
Collector 
$2,000-3,000

166 
Artist Unknown 
[TULIP STUDIES] 
Six hand-colored engravings. 
Sight of each sheet 13 1/2 x 9 1/8 inches; 
343 x 232 mm. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

167 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
GIBBON, EDWARD. The History of the 
Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire. 
London: Murray, 1862. 8 volumes. Early 
calf, the spines with red and green lettering 
labels, the upper and lower covers with  
armorial devices stamped in gilt and with 
the motto “Treu und Fest,” marbled edges. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; frontispiece and 12 maps 
(most folding or partially colored). A few nicks 
to bindings, a sound set. 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$300-500 
 
168 
[BINDINGS] 
SCOTT, SIR WALTER 
The Waverly Novels. Philadelphia: Lippincott, 
1865. 48 volumes. Half brown morocco gilt 
over marbled boards. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches. 
Spines faded, minor wear. 
C  
$700-1,000 
 
169 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
DOYLE, RICHARD CONAN. Works. 
London: Smith, Elder, 1903. 12 volumes. 
Three-quarters red morocco gilt by Frost, 
the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with 
blue and green morocco lettering labels, top 
edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; frontispieces 
under tissue guards. The spines somewhat 
dried, very lightly faded. 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$300-500

170 
Basilius Besler (1561-1629) 
ROSA CENTIFOLIA RUBRA... 
Hand-colored engraving, from Hortus  
Eystettensis, Eichstatt and Nuremberg, 
1613-c. 1750; Together with After 
Pierre-Joseph Redoute AMARYLLIS;  
ELLET PANACHE, two hand-colored 
color stipple engravings; and Six Other 
Hand-colored Engravings of Flower Studies. 
Sight of sheet 19 x 15 3/4 inches; 483 x 400 mm. 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$600-900 
 
171 
After Abraham Munting (1626-1683) and 
Joseph Mulder (1659-1710) 
[PLANT STUDIES] 
Six hand-colored engravings, from  
Naauwkeurige Beschryving der Aardgewassen, 
Pieter van der Aa & Francois Halma,  
Leyden & Etrecht, Netherlands, 1696. 
Sight of each sheet 13 x 9 inches; 330 x 229 mm. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
 
172 
Basilius Besler (1561-1629) 
[FLOWER STUDIES] 
Four hand-colored engravings, from Hortus 
Eystettensis, Eichstatt and Nuremberg, 
1613-c. 1750. 
Sight of each sheet 20 x 17 inches;  
508 x 432 mm. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration of Part

173 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
THACKERAY, WILLIAM MAKEPEACE. 
Works. London: Smith, Elder, 1883.  
Twenty-six volumes. Contemporary half 
green morocco gilt over marbled boards.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 15 cm);  
frontispieces and plates. A few spines 
unevenly toned but generally an unfaded 
attractive set, bookplate of American  
painter Edward Karfiol. 
C  
$300-500 
See Illustration of Part 
 
174 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
Large run of approximately sixty-seven 
well-bound classics. Mostly Boston: Little, 
Brown, late 19th century. Comprising 
approximately 67 volumes bound in later 
matching three-quarters brown leather over red 
cloth boards by Antiquarian Bookcrafts, Dublin, 
the spines stamped in gilt and with red morocco 
lettering labels. 6 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches. A  
few small stains, a large and attractive group 
including works by classic authors authors 
such as Shakespeare, Southey, Scott, Dyden, etc. 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$400-600
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175 
Bronze Head of a Screaming Man  
Italian School, 18th century 
Height 5 1/2 inches (12.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

176 
Pair of Italian Polychrome Decorated and 
Parcel Gilt Figural Candlesticks  
18th Century 
Each standing figure of an angel with a  
halo and outspread wings, holding a spiral 
carved candlestick, on a stepped shaped 
rectangular plinth, now electrified. Height  
23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm), width 12 inches 
(30.5 cm), depth 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

177 
Italian Neoclassical Walnut and Ebony 
Commode  
The breakfronted rectangular marble top 
above a conforming case fitted with three 
long drawers flanked by inlaid canted stiles, 
raised on tapering square legs. Height  
23 3/4 inches (83.3 cm), width 50 inches 
(1.27 m), depth 24 14 inches (61.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

178 
Italian Neoclassical Painted and Parcel Gilt 
Side Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The serpentine green painted faux marble 
top above a conforming frieze, with arabesques 
and portrait busts, raised on circular tapering 
fluted legs headed by long leaves and beaded 
collars, the underside with label and inked 
inscription. Height 34 3/4 inches (88.4 cm), 
width 56 inches (1.42 m), depth 27 1/2 inches 
(69.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

179 
Pair of Italian Walnut Bedside Cupboards  
Each rectangular top above a conforming 
case fitted with two scroll carved drawers, 
raised on tapering fluted legs. Height 34 inches 
(86.4 cm), width 25 inches (63.5 cm), depth 
15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
•  
$600-900

180 
Pair of Venetian Style Gilt-Metal and  
Mirrored Two-Light Wall Lights  
Each cartouche-shaped central mirror  
plate etched with exotic birds and drapery 
swags, the apron with scrolling candle arms. 
Height 24 3/4 inches (62.9 cm), width  
13 7/8 inches 
 (35.3 cm). 
C  
$400-600

181 
Venetian Style Mirror Framed Mirror  
The beveled oval mirror plate within a frame 
with outset square corners and etched  
decorations, surmounted by a pierced  
cresting with bow tied ribbon above a  
floral spray. Height 55 inches (1.39 m),  
width 30 inches (76.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

182 
Venetian Style Mirror Framed Mirror  
The beveled oval mirror plate within 
borders, surmounted by a pierced scrolled 
cresting and a similar apron. Height 57 inches 
(1.44 m), width 34 inches (86.4 cm). 
C  
$600-900

183 
Pair of Italian Gilt-Metal and Cut Glass  
Twelve-Light Candelabra  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Each prism hung canopy with swags continuing 
to graduated tiers of scrolling candle arms, on 
a later giltwood base. Height 42 inches (1.06 m), 
diameter 34 inches (86.4 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

184 
Set of Six Venetian Rococo Painted Side 
Chairs  
18th Century 
Each shell carved top rail above an interlaced 
backsplat painted with flowerheads and  
foliage, above an overupholstered seat, 
raised on cabriole legs ending in scrolled feet. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
 
185 
Italian Neoclassical Walnut Parquetry 
Commode  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular quarter veneered top inlaid 
with a lozenge within a crossbanded border, 
with canted corners, above a conforming case 
fitted with three drawers flanked by stiles with 
a swag over a chevron and a rope suspending 
a basket and a barley twist, raised on tapering 
square leg sending in block feet. Height  
35 inches (89 cm), width 52 inches (1.32 m), 
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

186 
Pair of Italian Painted Pedestal/Hanging 
Cabinets  
18th/19th Century 
Each serpentine bowfronted top above a  
conforming case fitted with a cupboard door, 
decorated with an oval reserve depicting 
villas beside water. Height 49 inches (1.24 m), 
width 21 inches (53.4 cm), depth 10 3/4 inches 
(27.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

187 
Italian Baroque Style Giltwood Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate with a frame with 
deeply carved scrolls and foliage. Height  
30 inches (76.2 cm), width 25 1/4 inches (64 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

188 
Continental Polychrome Decorated and 
Parcel Gilt Figure of a Saint  
Probably 18th century 
The standing figure with right outstretched 
arm, holding a book in his left hand, his chasuble 
in a brocade pattern in tones of red and 
green. Height 62 inches (1.57 m). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration 
 
 
 

 

175  

176

 

185

 

188

Chandeliers & Lighting
189 
Louis XV Style Cut Glass and Gilt-Metal  
Eight-Light Chandelier  
Of cage form, hung with pear-form prisms and 
centered by a spire and surrounded by scrolling 
candle arms and centering a drop pendant. 
Height 43 inches (1.09 m), diameter 29 inches 
(73.7 cm). 
•  
$1,200-1,800

190 
Baroque Style Sixteen-Light 
Silvered-Metal Chandelier  
The baluster standard issuing two  
tiers of graduated scrolling candle arms. 
Height 36 inches (91.4 cm), diameter  
33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,500-2,500
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191 
Dutch Baroque Style Brass Twelve-Light Chandelier  
The baluster standard above  
two graduated tiers of scrolling candle arms and a drop pendant. 
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), diameter 40 1/4 inches (1.02 m). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,500-2,500

192 
Louis XV Style Cut glass and Gilt-Metal Eight-Light Chandelier  
Comprised of older elements 
Of cage form, with three tiers of uplights and scrolling candle arms 
hung with swags and prisms throughout. Height 33 inches (83.9 cm), 
diameter 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

193 
Dutch Baroque Style Brass Twelve-Light Chandelier  
The baluster standard above two  
graduated tiers of scrolling candle arms and a drop pendant. Height 
34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), diameter 40 1/4 inches (1.02 m). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,500-2,500

194 
George III Style Cut Glass Six-Light Chandelier  
The canopy hung globular standard issuing scrolling candle arms, 
the mirrored bowl with a pendent sphere. Height 30 inches 
(76.2 cm), diameter 28 inches (71.1 cm). 
C  
$600-900

195 
Gothic Style Wrought Iron Four-Light Chandelier  
The circular corona with chains supporting a crenellated frame with 
scrolling candle arms. Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm),  
diameter 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
•  
$600-900

196 
Black Painted Wrought Iron Eight-Light Chandelier  
Of cruciform shape, with scrolls, suspended from four chains.  
Height 23 inches (58.9 cm), 
width 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), depth  
27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm). 
•  
$800-1,200

 
197 
Set of Twelve Continental Bronze Portrait Relief Busts Depicting 
the Twelve Caesars  
18th/19th Century 
Comprising six examples dexter and six facing sinister, each mounted 
on a multicolor marble plaque and inscribed with the names of  
Julius Caesar and the first eleven emperors of the Roman Empire, 
each with a printed label with inked number on the reverse.  
Height overall 10 3/4 inches (20.7 cm), width 9 inches (20.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration of Part 
 
198 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Mirror  
In the manner of Lorenzo Dolci, probably Florence, late 18th century 
The divided rectangular mirror plates within a beaded, fluted and 
husk carved frame surmounted by a circular ribboned wreath  
enclosing love birds and flanked by winged grotesques, floral swags 
and bird finials, with pendent fruit and flowers, the apron with  
flowerhead swags, the sides with floweringurns with bearded head 
handles, on dolphin supports, the reverse with inscribed numbers 
40684 in yellow and black. Height 7 feet 8 inches (1.42 m),  
width 42 inches (1.07 m). 
Lorenzo Dolci, the Florentine furniture maker and carver, whose  
influence is seen in the present mirror, with its crisply carved  
mythological figures, masks, flowers and urns, produced a related 
mirror in 1798 for the Palazzo Granducale di Livorno and now  
in the Palazzo Pitti, Florence, illus., Enrico Colle, Il mobile neoclassico 
in Italia, arredi e decorazioni d’interni dal 1775 al 1800, Milan, 2005, 
p. 201, fig. 42; see two related mirrors, p. 200 
C  
$12,000-18,000

199 
Régence Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted Mirror  
Framed Mirror  
19th Century 
The beveled rectangular mirror plate within a pierced slip  
and floral etched cut glass borders, surmounted by a  
shaped cresting similarly etched and within pierced  
rocailles and foliage, the back with partial printed label: 
IROITERIE/...ENCADREMEN...61...UEN. Height 50 3/4 inches 
(1.29 m), width 31 inches (78.8 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 

200 
Italian Gilt-Metal Mounted Tulipwood, Kingwood and 
Ebony Marquetry Bombé Commode  
Neapolitan, circa 1750 
The marble serpentine top above a conforming case fitted 
with drawers centered and flanked by a flowerhead roundel 
flanked by demi-roundels on a parquetry ground within  
crossbanded borders, the quarter-veneered sides similarly  
inlaid, the keeled stiles flanking a shaped apron and  
continuing to splayed legs ending in foliate cast feet.  
Height 37 inches (94 cm), width 53 inches (1.34 m),  
depth 25 1/4 inches (64.1 cm). 
The serpentine bombé form of the present commode with 
keeled stiles, shaped apron and flowerhead roundel inlay 
are characteristics of Neapolitan furniture. A two-part bureau 
cabinet with almost identical marquetry is illustrated,  
Antonella Putaturo Murano, Il Mobile Napoletana 
del Settecento, Naples, 1977, Tav. XXX. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 
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201 
Regence Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Kingwood Commode  
Partially composed of older elements 
The rectangular marble top with a serpentine 
front, above a conforming case fitted with 
two short and two long drawers and a shaped 
apron flanked by rounded stiles headed  
by pierced foliate mounts and continuing  
to sabots. Height 34 inches (86.4 cm),  
width 48 inches (1.22 m), depth 25 1/2 inches 
(64.8 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

202 
Continental Gilt-Metal Mounted Walnut 
Commode  
18th Century 
The serpentine marble top above a conforming 
case fitted with three drawers centered by 
shelves and flanked by scrolling foliage, the 
sides with hinged fielded panel doors flanked 
by antique helmeted heads and opening to 
shelves, the fleur de lys carved rounded stiles 
continuing to scrolled feet ending in sabots. 
Height 36 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 60 inches 
(1.52 m), depth 26 1/2 inches (60.7 cm). 
•  
$2,500-3,500

205 
Set of Four Louis XV Beechwood Side Chairs  
Mid 18th century 
Each padded cartouche-shaped backrest within a molded 
frame surmounted by flowerheads, above a similarly carved 
overupholstered serpentine seat, raised on cabriole legs. 
C  
$400-600  
 
206 
Pair of Rococo Style Gilt-Metal Three-Light Wall Lights  
Each pierced backplate with scrolling branch candle arms. 
Height 17 inches (43.1 cm), width 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

207 
Continental Rococo Gilt-Metal Mounted Tulipwood and 
Kingwood Bureau Plat  
Mid 18th century 
The leather lined serpentine top with chevron banded borders, 
the conforming frieze with three bombé drawers opposed by 
false drawers, raised on keeled cabriole legs headed by rocailles 
continuing to chutes and ending in sabots, with printed 
Sotheby’s label and inked no. 75 to underside. Height 31 inches 
(78.8 cm), width 67 inches (1.7 m), depth 31 1/2 inches (80 cm). 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

203 
Continental Figured Walnut and Parcel Gilt 
Pier Mirror  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
The two-part beveled-shaped mirror plate 
within a molded frame surmounted by a foliate 
carved cresting and apron. Height 50 inches 
(1.27 m), width 17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$800-1,200 
 
204 
Louis XV/XVI Gilt-Bronze Mounted Kingwood, 
Rosewood and Amaranth Parquetry Commode  
Jean-Baptiste Tuart 
The marble top with molded edges, above a 
serpentine case fitted with two short drawers 
over one long drawer, flanked by rounded stiles 
ending in cabriole legs. Height 31 inches (70.8 cm), 
width 38 inches (90.6 cm). 
Jean-Baptiste Tuart, maître in 1741 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s , sale 3518 
C Estate of Elsie Adler 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration 
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208 
Louis XV Gilt-Metal Mounted Tulipwood 
and Kingwood Petite Commode  
Leonard Boudin 
The serpentine marble top above a conforming 
case fitted with two drawers and a shaped apron, 
flanked by keeled stiles headed by pierced 
mounts and ending in sabots, stamped Boudin. 
Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), width 31 inches 
(78.7 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
Leonard Boudin, maître in 1761. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

209 
Louis XV Gilt-Bronze Mounted Kingwood 
Marquetry Bombé Petite Commode  
The serpentine marble top and sides above 
a conforming case fitted with two drawers 
above a shaped apron, raised on cabriole 
legs, both front corners bearing the stamp 
MONDON. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), 
width 31 inches (78.7 cm), width 19 3/4 inches 
(50.3 cm). 
François Mondon (1694-1770, Maître circa 1730 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

210 
Louis XV Caned Beechwood  
Fauteuil à la Reine  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
The cartouche-shaped backrest within a 
frame with foliage, ruffles and a flowerhead, 
above a loose cushioned bowfronted seat 
flanked by arm rests on voluted supports, 
the shaped apron raised on shell carved 
cabriole legs. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

211 
Louis XV Style Gilt-Wood Console  
The serpentine fleur de pèche marble  
top above a carved support centered by a 
pierced frieze with C-scrolls, flowerheads, 
foliage and ruffles, raised on inscrolled legs 
joined at the back by a cartouche-shaped 
stretcher. Height 36 inches (91.5 cm),  
width 58 1/2 inches (1.48 m), depth 22 inches 
(55.9 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000

212 
Assembled Set of Eight Louis XV Leather 
Upholstered Painted Seating Furniture  
Mid 18th century 
Comprising four fauteuils en cabriolet and 
four chaises en cabriolet, each fauteuil with 
cartouche-shaped backrest within a molded 
frame carved with flowerheads, above an 
overupholstered seat, with similarly carved 
apron, the padded arm rests on voluted supports, 
raised on molded cabriole legs, the fauteuils 
bearing a printed label HOLNEST PARK/
THE PROPERTY OF THE TRUSTEES/OF THE 
LATE/J.S.W.S. ERLE DRAX and an inked 
inventory number. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

213 
Louis XV Kingwood Sewing Table  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular top flanked by tambour 
covered compartments, raised on a pierced 
trestle base. Height 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm), 
width 23 1/4 inches (58.7 cm), depth 13 inches 
(33 cm). 
C  
$300-500

214 
Louis XVI Fruitwood and Brass Two-Light 
Candlestand  
The oval top with two candle holders, on an 
adjustable standard continuing to a tripod base, 
the bottom stamped Bailly P. Height closed  
33 3/4 inches (85.7 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$800-1,200

215 
Louis XVI Style Painted Chaise Longue  
The paded backrest and chapeau de gendarme 
cresting above padded sides and arm rests on 
fluted supports, over an overupholstered seat 
raised on stop fluted tapering legs. Height  
40 inches (1.01 m), width 28 3/4 inches (73 cm), 
depth 6 feet 2 1/2 inches (1.89 m). 
C  
$800-1,200

216 
Louis XVI Giltwood and Painted Pier Mirror  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular mirror plate within a beaded 
and ribbon carved frame surmounted by a 
flower filled urn-form cresting with floral swags 
and crossed laurel leaves, the stiles headed by 
bouquets of flowers and pendent swags, above 
an apron with a bow tied floral spray. Height  
6 feet 2 1/2 inches (1.89 m), width 42 inches 
(1.06 m). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

217 
Dutch Neoclassical Inlaid Mahogany Commode  
The breakfronted rectangular top above a 
conforming case fitted with three drawers sans 
traverse, flanked by canted corners continuing 
to tapering square feet. Height 31 1/2 inches 
(80 cm), width 37 inches (94 cm), depth 20 1/4 inches 
(51.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

218 
Assembled Pair of Louis XV Beechwood  
Fauteuils en Cabriolet  
Mid 18th century 
Each cartouche-shaped padded backrest 
within a molded frame with flowerhead carved 
cresting, above an overupholstered serpentine 
seat flanked by padded arm rests on voluted 
supports, the similarly carved apron raised on 
molded cabriole legs. 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,500-2,500

219 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Painted and Parcel  
Gilt Bergères  
Each arched padded backrest within a molded 
frame flanked by padded sides and arm rests 
centering a loose cushion serpentine seat, 
raised on tapering stop fluted legs. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

220 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Bois de 
Violette Commode  
The rectangular marble top with outset 
front corners, above a conforming case 
fitted with three long drawers flanked by 
fluted stiles continuing to ring turned feet. 
Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width  
32 inches (81.4 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,200-1,800

221 
Continental Provincial Neoclassical  
Walnut Corner Cabinet  
Early 19th century 
The mottled gray marble bowfronted top 
above a conforming case fitted with two 
panel inset doors and a base. Height 34 inches 
(86.4 cm), width 43 inches (1.09 m). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,200-1,800

222 
Continental Mahogany Four-Tier Étagère  
Each rectangular shelf with molded edge 
between tapering circular stiles headed 
by ball finials and ending in toupie feet. 
Height 43 inches (1.09 m), width 46 1/2 inches 
(1.18 m), depth 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$800-1,200

223 
Louis XVI Brass Mounted Mahogany 
Guéridon  
The galleried circular top tilting above a 
flaring fluted standard continuing to a  
tripod base. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), 
diameter 38 inches (96.5 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,000-1,500
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224 
Transitional Louis XV/XVI  
Tulipwood and Kingwood  
Marquetry Sécretaire à Abattant  
The serpentine fronted rectangular 
marble top above a conforming 
case fitted with a frieze drawer and 
a fall front centered by a bowl of 
flowers within a cartouche, opening 
to a leather lined writing surface 
and arrangement of shelves and 
small drawers, over a pair of 
similarly inlaid cupboard doors 
flanked by canted stiles continuing 
to cabriole legs. Height 57 inches 
(1.44 m), width 39 1/2 inches (1.0 m), 
depth 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

225 
Louis XVI Brass Mounted Bois de 
Violette Sécretaire à Abattant  
The rectangular marble top with 
outset rounded front corners, 
above a conforming case fitted 
with a frieze drawer and a fall front 
opening to a leather lined writing 
surface, shelves and an arrangement 
of drawers, over three long drawers 
flanked by fluted stiles continuing 
to toupie feet. Height 56 inches 
(1.42 m), width 38 1/4 inches  
(97.1 cm), depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,500-2,500

226 
Directoire Style Needlework 
Upholstered Painted Bench  
The overupholstered rectangular 
seat raised on tapering circular 
legs. Height 18 inches (45.7 cm), 
width 48 inches (1.22 m),  
depth 17 1/2 inches, (44.5 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$800-1,200

227 
Louis XVI Style Brass Mounted 
Mahogany Bureau à Cylindre  
The rectangular white marble and 
gilt-metal pierced galleried top 
above three frieze drawers and a 
cylinder front opening to a sliding 
writing panel, small drawers 
and shelves, over a long drawer 
flanked by four drawers, raised on 
tapering circular legs. Height  
47 inches (1.19 m), width 55 inches 
(1.39 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

228 
Directoire Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Mahogany Console Desserte  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
The rectangular three-quarter  
galleried marble top above a 
frieze drawer, raised on fluted 
supports joined by a marble  
inset shelf stretcher and ending in 
toupie feet. Height 34 3/4 inches  
(80.8 cm), width 51 inches (1.20 m). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

231 
Empire Mahogany Extension Dining Table  
The rectangular divided top with bowed ends 
and drop leaves, raised on ring turned tapering 
legs ending in brass casters. Height 28 1/4 inches 
(71.7 cm), width closed 28 1/4 inches (71.7 cm), 
depth 55 inches (1.39 m). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,200-1,800

232 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt-Bronze and  
Marble Candlesticks  
Each foliate cast nozzle above three  
addorsed veiled female heads on a tapering 
standard and human feet ending in a 
spreading circular foot. Height 12 inches 
(30.5 cm), diameter 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm). 
C  
$500-700

233 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt and  
Patinated-Bronze Lamps  
Each of urn form with eagle handles, on 
a square base ending in a molded plinth. 
Height 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm), 4 1/4 inches 
square (10.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

234 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted Black 
Marble Urn  
With high scrolled handles, fluted shoulder 
and conforming circular foot ending in a 
stepped square base. Height 32 inches  
(81.3 cm). 
C  
$500-700

235 
Northern European Part Ebonized and 
Parcel Gilt Birch Center Table  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
The oval top above a flaring fluted standard 
continuing to a quadripartite plinth ending 
in paw feet. Height 30 1/4 inches (67.7 cm), 
width 58 1/4 inches (1.48 m), depth 40 inches 
(1.01 m). 
C Property of a Prominent Greek Lady 
$700-1,000

236 
Set of Twelve Continental Neoclassical 
Inlaid Mahogany Dining Chairs  
First quarter of the 19th century 
Including two armchairs, each foliate 
decorated top rail and backrest above a 
trapezoidal drop-in seat flanked by scrolled 
arm rests, raised on sabre legs. 
C  
$800-1,200

229 
Directoire Mahogany Dining Table  
The brass edged rectangular top with 
bowed ends and opening to accommodate 
five leaves, raised on ring turned tapering 
legs ending in casters. Height 28 3/4 inches  
(73 cm), width closed 26 inches (66 cm), 
width extended 12 feet 9 1/2 inches (3.90 m), 
depth 50 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

230 
Pair of Louis XVI Beechwood Fautueils en 
Cabriolet  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
Each padded backrest with chapeau de 
gendarme cresting and reeded finials, above 
a bowfronted seat flanked by padded arm 
rests, raised on tapering fluted legs. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

 
 
237 
Pair of Louis XVI Walnut Needlework  
Upholstered Bergères en Cabriolet  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
Each padded oval backrest within a molded 
frame surmounted by a flowerhead carved 
crest, above a loose cushion seat flanked by 
padded arm rests and sides, the stepped 
apron raised on tapering stop fluted square 
legs, the front rail stamped PILLOT. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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246 
Empire Gilt-Bronze and Marble 
Mantel Clock  
The white enamel dial with Roman 
and Arabic numbers, signed Filon 
a Paris, with pierced handles and 
a winding hole, of pylon form, on 
cased and engraved front supports 
on a white marble rectangular 
plinth with beaded edge, above a 
foliate cast frieze, on toupie feet, 
now in a glazed giltwood case, 
with pendulum and key. Height 
of clock 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm), 
width 8 3/8 inches (21.3 cm),  
depth 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm). 
Claude Charles Francois Filon 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

247 
Pair of Continental Neoclassical 
Style Cut and Molded Glass, 
Gilt-Metal and Faux Marble 
Painted Three-Light Candelabra  
Each flaring spire finial above two 
roundel mounted and prism hung 
foliate backplate issuing candle 
arms on an urn-form support, on 
a square plinth. Height 42 inches 
(1.06 m), width 13 inches (33 cm), 
depth 10 inches (25.5 cm). 
•  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

248 
German Walnut and Parcel Gilt 
Bureau Bookcase  
Mid 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section with 
a swan’s neck pediment, above a door 
with a beveled mirror plate within 
a gilt slip opening to shelves and 
small drawers, the lower section with 
a fall front enclosing a polished 
writing surface and shaped and 
stepped drawers centering a sliding 
panel opening to a well, over three 
long graduated drawers, raised on 
bracket feet, the sides mounted 
with brass bail carrying handles. 
Height 7 feet 5 inches (2.26 m), 
width 39 inches (90.9 cm), depth 
22 inches (50.6 cm). 
•  
$3,000-5,000

249 
Neoclassical Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Freestanding Recamier  
Possibly Northern European 
The backscrolled backrest above 
a loose cushioned seat and rolled 
footrest, with shell and foliate 
carved decoration, raised on sabre 
legs. Length 6 feet 7 inches (2.0 m). 
C  
$2,000-4,000

250 
Restauration Mahogany  
Center Table  
Circa 1825 
The dished circular marble top 
above a plain frieze, raised on a 
faceted hexagonal standard  
continuing to a tripartite scrolled 
plinth ending in paw feet.  
Height 27 inches (68.7 cm),  
diameter 39 inches (99.1 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

251 
Empire Walnut Extension  
Dining Table  
The rectangular top with bowed 
ends and drop leaves, raised on 
ring turned legs ending in casters, 
with four leaves. Height 30 3/4 inches 
(78.1 cm), width closed 56 inches 
(1.42 m), depth 55 inches (1.39 m). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,200-1,800

252 
Pair of Restauration Gilt-Bronze 
Two-Light Candelabra  
First quarter of the 19th century 
Each with scrolling candle arms on 
a flaring quatrefoil cast standard 
ending in a circular base, mounted 
as a lamp. Height 21 inches (53.3 cm), 
height overall 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

253 
Biedermeier Birch and Part  
Ebonized Commode  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
The rectangular top above a  
conforming case fitted with two 
frieze drawers over a pair of  
cupboard doors opening to 
shelves, flanked by freestanding 
columns, raised on splayed feet. 
Height 38 inches (96.6 cm),  
width 48 1/2 inches (1.23 m), 
depth 23 1/4 inches (50.9 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

238 
Empire Style Gilt-Bronze Figural Mantel Clock  
Emblematic of an Astronomy Lesson  
After a design by Jean-Andre Reiche, 19th century 
The circular white enameled dial with cobalt Roman 
numerals set within a case in the form of a fabric 
draped table with paw feet, a woman instructor seated 
with her female pupil, a globe atop the table, on a 
rectangular plinth with scientific instruments revealed 
by two hovering cupids, ending in a green marble base 
on toupie feet. Height 15 3/4 inches ( 30.9 cm), width 
15 1/2 inches (30.9 cm), depth 5 1/4 inches (10.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

239 
Northern European Walnut Commode  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top centered by an  
inlaid shell, above a conforming case fitted with  
three long drawers, raised on tapering square feet. 
Height 35 inches (88.9 cm), width 51 inches (1.29 m), 
depth 25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-1,500

240 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Figural Mantel Clock  
Second quarter of the 20th century 
The circular dial without any numerals, set within an 
arched case flanked by Sappho dressed in a billowing 
gown and balanced on one foot and playing a lyre. 
Height 17 1/2 inches, width 12 1/2 inches. 
C  
$700-1,000

241 
Swedish Neoclassical Gilt-Metal Mounted  
Satinwood Marquetry Commode  
Late 18th century 
The three-quarter galleried rectangular marble top 
with outset canted corners, above a long case fitted 
with two drawers sans traverse, inlaid with a spray of 
flowers within tulipwood crossbanded borders flanked 
by paneled stiles continuing to tapering fluted square 
legs. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 48 inches (1.22 m), 
depth 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

242 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt and Patinated-Bronze Two-Light Candelabra  
Each with a hobnail cut finial above prism hung tiers and scrolling candle 
arms with putto terminals, the tripartite plinth on paw feet.  
Height 17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm), width 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

243 
Empire Tole Peinte Tray  
Early 19th century 
The galleried oval tray pierced with handholds and depicting a central 
mythological scene surrounded by roundels of views of Bordeaux, 
Valenciennes and Dunkerque, now on a wrought iron X-form scrolled 
stand. Length of tray 30 inches (76.2 cm), width 22 inches (55.9 cm), 
height overall 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-2,000

244 
Continental Porphyry Amphora-Form Vase  
19th Century 
On a later black painted square plinth, now electrified. Height of vase 
8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), height overall 24 inches (61 cm), diameter 7 inches 
(17.9 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

245 
Empire Gilt-Metal Mounted Rafraîchissoir  
Early 19th century 
The square top mounted with a marble panel at the back, the front 
with a pair of gilt-metal wells, above a plain frieze fitted at the back 
right side with a drawer, raised on tapering circular legs joined by two 
platform stretchers and ending in sabots. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), 
17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm) square. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$600-900
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254 
William III Figured Walnut Chest on Stand  
Circa 1700 
In two parts, the upper section with molded cornice 
above a conforming case fitted with a cushion 
molded frieze drawer and three short over three 
long feather banded graduated drawers, the lower 
section with molded waist and a frieze drawer 
and an arched recess centering deep drawers, 
raised on baluster turned legs joined by shaped 
stretchers. Height 67 1/2 inches (1.71 m), width 
41 inches (1.04 m), depth 21 3/4 inches (35.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

255 
William III Oak Chest of Drawers  
Late 17th century 
The rectangular top above three geometric molded 
drawers flanked by stiles continuing to block feet. 
Height 31 inches (78.8 cm), width 31 1/2 inches 
(80 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$600-900

256 
Charles II Metal Mounted Oak Box on Stand  
The hinged rectangular top with cast iron straps 
opening to a well, the case carved with foliate 
scrolls, the associated stand with barley twist legs 
joined by a box stretcher. Height 31 3/4 inches 
(80.7 cm), width 25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm),  
depth 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C  
$400-600

257 
Carved Oak Armchair  
English, third quarter of the 17th century 
The backrest with shell and scroll carved crest, 
above a rectangular panel dated H.K.1671, over 
two flowerhead and scrolled vertical panels, all 
within molded stiles and scrolled ears, the plank 
seat with a similarly decorated apron, flanked by 
shaped arm rests on bobbin turned supports 
continuing to legs. 
C  
$800-1,200

258 
William III Oak Chest on Stand  
In two parts, the upper section with a coved  
cornice above a cushion molded drawer, two short 
and three long drawers, the waisted lower section 
with an arrangement of a long drawer and deep 
drawers centering a short drawer, all over arched 
recesses, raised on trumpet turned legs joined 
by stretchers. Height 71 1/2 inches (1.81 m), 
width 39 3/4 inches (1.01 m), depth 22 1/2 inches 
(57.1 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

259 
William III Oak Chest of Drawers  
The rectangular top above a conforming case 
fitted with geometrically molded drawers, raised 
on bun feet. Height 39 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), 
width 38 1/2 inches (97.8 cm), depth 22 1/2 inches 
(57.1 cm). 
•  
$1,000-1,500

260 
George I Inlaid Walnut and Pine Chest 
on Stand  
In two parts, the upper section with two 
short above three long drawers, the stand 
with a drawer over a shaped apron, raised 
on cabriole legs, the top left small drawer 
with inked inscription Edmund Walker (?). 
Height 62 inches (1.57 m), width 40 inches 
(1.01 m), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C  
$600-800

261 
George II Style Giltwood Mirror  
The shaped rectangular mirror plate within 
a pierced frame carved with flowerheads, 
foliage and C-scrolls. Height 60 inches, 
width 35 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

262 
George II Style Mahogany Tea Table  
The hinged demilune top above a frieze drawer, 
the front shell and husk carved cabriole legs 
ending in a scrolled feet. Height 27 inches 
(68.6 cm), width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), 
depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

263 
George II Inlaid Figured Walnut Chest  
on Stand  
In three parts, the upper section with a 
molded cornice above two short over 
three long graduated drawers, the middle 
section with a molded waist and two short 
and one long drawer, the stand with shell 
carved cabriole legs. Height 62 1/4 inches 
(1.58 m), width 40 1/2 inches (1.03 m), 
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

264 
George II Mahogany Side Table  
Possibly Irish 
The rectangular top above a foliate carved 
edge and a plain frieze with pierced ruffles, 
and a C-scroll apron, raised on rocaille and 
acanthus cabriole legs ending in ball and 
claw feet. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), 
width 46 inches (1.16 m), depth 24 inches 
(61 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

265 
George II Style Mahogany Triple-Action 
Games Table  
Partially composed of older elements 
The hinged rectangular top with outset 
rounded corners, opening to a polished 
surface and further opening to a baize lined 
playing surface fitted with counter wells 
and candle recesses, above a frieze drawer, 
raised on cabriole legs carved at the knees 
with shells and foliage and ending in  
pad feet. Height 29 inches (73.8 cm),  
width 33 inches (83.8 cm), depth 16 inches 
(40.7 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

266 
George II Mahogany Drop-Leaf Table  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular top with bowed ends flanked 
by D-shaped flaps, raised on tapering square 
legs ending in pad feet. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.4, width closed 60 1/2 inches (1.53 m), 
width extended 63 inches (1.60 m). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

267 
George II Inlaid Walnut Slant Front Desk  
The rectangular top above a crossbanded 
flap opening to a polished writing surface and 
interior fitted with valanced pigeonholes and 
small drawers, over four graduated long drawers, 
raised on bracket feet. Height 40 1/2 inches 
(1.03 m), width 36 inches (91.3 cm),  
depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

268 
George II Walnut Side Chair  
In the manner of Giles Grendey, second 
quarter of the 18th century 
The yolk-form top rail above a vasiform 
backsplat and drop-in seat raised on  
cabriole legs joined by a shaped stretcher. 
C  
$300-500

269 
George II Figured Walnut Slant Front Desk  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
Of diminutive size, the rectangular crossbanded 
and feather banded top above a fall front 
opening to a polished writing surface and 
an interior fitted with pigeonholes, small 
drawers and a sliding panel opening to a 
well, over a frieze drawer, two short and two 
long graduated cockbeaded drawers, raised 
on bracket feet. Height 34 inches (86.4 cm), 
width 25 inches (63.5 cm), depth 19 3/4 inches 
(50.2 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$800-1,200

270 
George II Mahogany Games Table  
Second quarter of the 18th century 
The hinged rectangular top with outset 
rounded corners, opening to a leather lined 
playing surface, counter wells and candle  
recesses, above a conforming frieze fitted 
with a drawer, raised on cabriole legs ending 
in pad feet. Height 29 inches (73.8 cm), 
width 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), depth  
17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

271 
George II Mahogany Tripod Table  
The dished circular top tilting above a baluster 
turned standard continuing to foliate carved 
cabriole legs. Height 28 1/4 inches (71.7 cm), 
diameter 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600
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272 
George II Style Green 
Japanned and Parcel Gilt 
Papier Mâché Tray on Stand  
The dished rectangular tray 
depicting a chinoiserie  
riverscape with a pagoda,  
figures in boats and exotic 
birds, the conforming stand 
similarly decorated and raised 
on cabriole legs ending in 
pad feet. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.5 cm), width 34 inches 
(86.3 cm), depth 25 inches 
(63.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

273 
Pair of George III Style Cut 
glass, Gilt-Metal and Marble 
Three-Light Candelabra  
Each with prism hung canopy 
and flaring swags continuing 
to a circular ring with candle 
arms, the baluster standard 
on a square plinth. Height  
26 inches (66 cm), diameter 
13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

274 
George III Mahogany Side 
Cabinet  
The later stepped superstructure 
fitted with two frieze drawers, 
above a projecting lower section 
with a blind fret carved slide 
and a pair of molded paneled 
doors opening to shelves,  
on a conforming plinth. 
Height 37 inches (94 cm), 
width 52 inches (1.32 m), 
depth 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm). 
C Estate of a New Jersey 
Collector 
$500-700

275 
George II Walnut Chest on 
Chest  
In two parts, the upper 
section with a coved cornice 
above a rectangular case  
fitted with three short and 
three long crossbanded drawers, 
the lower section with a molded 
waist, brushing slide and 
three long graduated 
drawers, the lowermost with 
a concave center section 
with stellate inlay, raised on a 
conforming plinth ending in 
bracket feet. Height 67 inches 
(1.70 m), width 41 3/4 inches 
(1.05 m), depth 21 1/4 inches 
(54 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

276 
George III Inlaid Mahogany 
Tall Case Clock  
The two-train four-pillar 
movement with anchor 
escapement, the arched face 
painted with bucolic farm 
scenes, with seconds dial,  
the hood inlaid with thistles 
below a swan’s neck pediment 
and a glazed door, the case 
with a shaped door flanked 
by engaged colonnettes, 
raised on bracket feet. Height  
8 feet 1 inch (2.46 m),  
width 23 inches (58.5 cm), 
depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$700-1,000

277 
George III Style Mahogany 
and Part Ebonized Side 
Cabinet  
In two parts, the upper section 
with a pierced fretwork gallery 
and two shelves, the corners 
headed by acorn finials, the 
projecting lower section with 
incurved sides above a drawer 
with an inlaid rope twist border 
and a pair of paneled doors 
centered by C-scroll and husk 
motifs, the sides similarly 
inlaid, raised on bracket feet, 
with the chalked inscription 
Low Ante Room. Height  
59 inches (1.50 m), width  
44 3/4 inches (1.13 m),  
depth 11 1/2 inches (29.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

278 
George III Style Satinwood 
Chest of Drawers  
19th Century 
The serpentine top above a 
conforming case fitted with 
three short over three long 
crossbanded drawers inlaid 
with spandrels at the corners, 
raised on bracket feet.  
Height 37 1/4 inches (94.7 cm), 
width 46 inches (1.16 m), 
depth 23 1/4 inches (59 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

279 
George II Mahogany Armchair  
Attributed to Paul Saunders, circa 1755 
The padded serpentine backrest within a ruffle and 
foliate carved shaped frame, the overupholstered seat 
with a similar apron flanked by padded arm rests, raised 
on cabochon carved fluted cabriole legs, one of the rails 
with the white acc. no. 58.28.87. 
 
Originally made as part of a suite of seating furniture 
to be placed in a large drawing room or gallery, this 
chair is of a design described in contemporary pattern 
books such as the Director of Thomas Chippendale and 
Mayhew and Ince’s Universal System as ‘French Chairs’. 
It is part of a group of similarly conceived chairs with 
closely related cabochon carved and foliate and C-scroll 
ornamented frames with scrolled or acanthus wrapped 
scrolled toes and, in particular, fluted legs and arm 
supports. A similar chair, lacking the carved seat rails, is 
in the collection at Petworth House, Sussex. 
Paul Saunders (b.1722-d.1771) was a noted upholsterer 
supplying major London and country house clients in 
the 1750s and 1760s, his early commissions including 
Holderness House, London, Petworth House, Sussex, 
and Stowe, Buckinghamshire. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

280 
Irish Inlaid Mahogany Games Table  
Circa 1740 
The detachable rectangular top 
reversing to a leather lined playing 
surface with counter wells and 
opening to a backgammon well, 
the sides with candle slides, the 
front with a drawer, raised on shell 
carved cabriole legs ending in 
faceted feet. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.5 cm), width 31 inches (78.8 cm), 
depth 20 1/2 inches (57 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000

281 
George II Inlaid Walnut Side 
Chair  
Circa 1730, possibly Irish 
The dipped top rail above a  
vasiform splat, over a slip seat, 
raised on hipped cabriole legs 
ending in faceted pad feet, the 
seat frame stamped X, the drop-in 
seat stamped XII. 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$250-450

282 
George II Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1755 
The rectangular mirror plate within 
a frame carved with foliage, urns and 
C-scrolls, surmounted by an 
urn-form cresting within acanthus 
carved scrolls. Height 45 inches 
(1.14 m), width 25 1/2 inches  
(64.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

283 
Set of Twelve George II Style 
Burr Walnut and Beechwood 
Dining Chairs  
In the style of Giles Grendey 
Including two armchairs, each 
arched top rail above a vasiform 
splat, over a slip seat flanked by 
shaped arm rests, raised on shell 
carved cabriole legs ending in 
claw and ball feet. 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,500-2,500

284 
George II Mahogany Tilt-Top 
Tripod Table  
The circular top above an urn-form 
standard continuing to cabriole 
legs. Height 28 inches (71.2 cm), 
diameter 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$800-1,200
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285 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Pembroke Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top with drop leaves, above  
opposing frieze drawers, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in casters. Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 cm), 
width extended 39 inches (99.1 cm), depth 36 inches (91.4 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700 
 
286 
George III Satinwood, Marquetry and Part Ebonized  
Pembroke Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top centered with an inlaid flowerhead 
surrounded by scrolling foliage, above a frieze drawer opposed 
by a false drawer flanked by D-shaped flaps, raised on tapering 
square legs ending in leather casters. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width closed 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), width extended 42 3/8 inches 
(1.07 m), depth 33 1/4 inches (64.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration 
 
287 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Pembroke Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top with bowed ends and 
D-shaped flaps, above a frieze drawer opposed by a dummy 
drawer, raised on tapering square legs ending in casters.  
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width closed 20 inches (50.8 cm), 
width extended 44 inches (1.12 m), depth 31 3/8 inches (79.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
Stair & Co., New York 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200 
 

291 
Pair of George III Mahogany 
Open Armchairs  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
Each serpentine crest above 
a pierced and waisted splat 
and shaped arm rests, over an 
overupholstered seat, raised on 
square legs joined by an H-form 
stretcher, one chair rail bearing a 
paper label with inked inscription 
Property of ...JC Willis. 
C Property from a New York 
Estate 
$800-1,200

292 
George III Style Inlaid  
Mahogany Sideboard  
The crossbanded serpentine 
top centered by an oval patera, 
above a conforming case fitted 
with frieze drawer flanked by a 
cupboard door and a deep drawer. 
Height 36 inches (91.3 cm), width 
6 feet (1.83 m), depth 27 3/4 inches 
(70.5 cm). 
C Property from a New York 
Estate 
$1,200-1,800

293 
George II Mahogany  
Tripod Table  
The circular top with flowerhead 
carved edge, above a fluted 
apron with acanthus leaves at the 
baluster base, raised on similarly 
carved inscrolled legs ending 
in long leaves and flowerhead 
carved feet. Height 29 inches 
(73.6 cm), diameter 30 inches 
(76.2 cm). 
 
The present lot belongs to a 
group of tables with similar 
tripod bases, including two 
illustrated, F. Lewis Hinckley, 
A Directory of Queen Anne, 
Early Georgian and Chippendale 
Furniture, 1971, p. 199, figs. 
357-358, and a cistern from the 
collection of the Art Institute of 
Chicago, sold, Sotheby’s,  
New York, October 16-17, 1987, 
lot 167, and, again, October 11, 
1996, lot 344, illus. ($110,000). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

294 
George III Mahogany  
Sideboard Table  
The bowfronted top with 
guilloche carved edge, above a 
fluted frieze, raised on acanthus 
carved tapering fluted legs 
ending in long leaf carved feet. 
Height 35 3/4 inches (90.8 cm), 
width 6 feet 10 1/2 inches (2.09 m), 
depth 22 1/4 inches (56.4 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

295 
George III Mahogany Chest on 
Chest  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section 
with molded cornice, above a 
rectangular case fitted with two 
short over three long cockbeaded 
drawers, the waisted lower 
section with long graduated 
cockbeaded drawers, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 71 inches 
(1.80 m), width 45 1/2 inches 
(1.15 m),, depth 22 inches (56 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

296 
George III Mahogany Bureau 
Bookcase  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section 
with dentil molded broken 
pediment, above a blind fretwork 
frieze and a pair of mullioned 
glazed doors opening to adjustable 
shelves, the lower section with a 
fall front opening to a polished 
writing surface and an interior 
fitted with a prospect door, 
valanced pigeonholes and small 
drawers, over two short and 
three long drawers, the sides 
with brass bail handles, raised  
on ogee bracket feet. Height  
7 feet 9 1/2 inches (2.37 m), 
width 46 inches (1.17 m),  
depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

297 
George III Style Inlaid  
Satinwood Pembroke Table  
The rectangular top with bowed 
ends and D-shaped flaps, above 
a frieze drawer, raised on tapering 
square legs. Height 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), width closed 19 3/4 inches 
(50.2 cm), width extended  
43 1/4 inches (1.10 m),  
depth 33 1/2 inches (85.1). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

298 
George III Mahogany Chest of 
Drawers  
Circa 1785 
The serpentine top above a 
conforming case fitted with four 
long graduated drawers, raised 
on splayed feet. Height 39 inches 
(99 cm), width 46 inches (1.16 m), 
depth 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

288 
George III Mahogany Secretaire 
Bookcase Cabinet  
In three parts, the swan’s neck 
pediment and cornice carved 
with leaf tips, above a rectangular 
case fitted with a pair of diamond 
mullioned glazed doors, the sides 
with brass carrying handles, the 
projecting lower section with a fall 
front drawer opening to a polished 
writing surface, pigeonholes 
and small drawers, over a pair of 
cupboard doors faced to simulate 
drawers, the left side fitted with 
four drawers, the right side once 
fitted for document slides, the 
sides mounted with moldings and 
roundels. Height 7 feet 6 inches 
(2.28 m), width 52 1/2 inches (1.33 m), 
depth 24 3/8 inches (62.5 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

289 
George III Mahogany  
Chest of Drawers  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular top above a 
conforming case fitted with four 
long graduated drawers, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 39 inches  
(99 cm), width 43 1/2 inches (1.10 m), 
depth 21 1/4 inches (54 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

290 
George III Style Mahogany  
Double Pedestal Dining Table  
The top with rounded corners and 
a molded edge, raised on two 
baluster standards continuing to 
reeded downswept legs ending in 
brass paw casters, with two leaves. 
Height 30 1/4 inches (76.8 cm), 
width closed 8 feet 1 inch (2.46 m), 
width of each leaf 2 feet (61 cm), 
depth 48 inches (1.22 m). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,000-1,500
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299 
George III Mahogany Chest on Chest  
In two parts, the upper section with dentil 
molded cornice, above a rectangular case 
fitted with two short over three long graduated 
cockbeaded drawers, the waisted lower 
section with three long drawers, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 6 feet 2 inches, (1.88 m), 
width 46 1/2 inches (1.18 m),  
depth 21 1/4 inches (54 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$700-1,000

300 
Pair of George II Giltwood Girandoles  
Circa 1755 
Each arched mirror plate within a  
colonnaded stepped frame flanked by  
leafy branches, surmounted by a foliate 
spray, the pierced apron with icicles and 
flowerheads, one bearing a Stair & Co.,  
New York label. Height 32 inches (80.1 cm), 
width 15 inches (30.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Stair & Co., New York 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

301 
Pair of George III Mahogany Hall Chairs  
Circa 1775 
Each ring turned dished backrest centered 
by a painted crest a lion’s head erased,  
collared ore and azure, with the motto  
Deus Nobis, above a trapezoidal seat,  
raised on turned tapering circular legs. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

302 
George III Mahogany Universal Table  
After a design by Thomas Sheraton, 
circa 1800 
The square top with two sliding leaves and 
incorporating a drawer on each side, one 
fitted with a writing surface, raised on square 
tapering legs. Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), 
width extended 6 feet 4 inches (1.93 m), 
depth 40 inches (1.02 m). 
See illustration for the design of  
the offered table, Thomas Sheraton,  
The Cabinet Maker and Upholsterer’s  
Drawing Book, pl. XXV 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, January 23, 1988, 
lot 110 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, October 13, 1994, 
lot 211 
C  
$1,200-1,800

303 
George III Painted Settee  
Circa 1800 
The three-part padded rectangular backrest 
and sides, above an overupholstered seat 
centering baluster turned arm rest supports, 
raised on tapering circular legs ending in 
casters. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), 
width 68 inches (1.72 m), depth 24 inches 
(65 cm). 
C  
$600-800

304 
George III Mahogany Chest on Chest  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section with a 
molded cornice above a conforming case 
fitted with two short and three long drawers 
flanked by stop fluted canted corners,  
the waisted lower section with three long 
drawers, raised on ogee bracket feet.  
Height 6 feet 6 1/2 inches (1.99 m),  
width 44 3/4 inches (1.13 m), depth 22 inches 
(55.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

305 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Chest of 
Drawers  
Circa 1785 
The bowfronted top above a conforming 
case fitted with two short over three long 
graduated drawers, raised on splayed feet. 
Height 41 inches (1.04 m), width 42 inches 
(1.06 m), depth 21 inches (53.4 cm). 
C  
$500-700

306 
George III Giltwood Mirror Framed Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within a 
mirror panel inset frame surmounted by an 
urn-form cresting with wheat sheaves and 
flanked by scrolling foliage. Height 56 inches 
(1.42 m), width 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

307 
George III Mahogany Writing Table  
Late 18th century 
The leather lined rectangular top above two 
frieze drawers, raised on tapering square 
legs ending in casters. Height 30 inches 
(76.2 cm), width 38 inches (96.5 cm),  
depth 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C  
$500-700

308 
George III Mahogany Open Armchair  
Third quarter of the 18th century 
The serpentine top rail above an interlaced 
backsplat carved with foliage, over a drop-in 
seat flanked by shaped arm rests with scroll 
carved handholds, raised on molded  
chamfered square legs joined by stretchers. 
C  
$600-900

309 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Writing Table  
Circa 1780 
The leather inset rectangular top above 
three frieze drawers, the back finished, 
raised on square tapering legs headed  
by oval paterae and ending in casters.  
Height 31 inches (78.8 cm), width 59 1/4 inches 
(1.50 m), depth 28 3/4 inches (73 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

310 
Pair of George III Brass Mounted  
Mahogany Cutlery Boxes  
Each hinged sloped serpentine lid now 
opening to a baize lined well, the sides fitted 
with carrying handles. Height 13 1/2 inches 
(34.3 cm), width 9 inches (22.9 cm),  
depth 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$500-700

 
 
 
 
311 
George III Inlaid Satinwood and  
Mahogany Games Table  
Late 18th century 
The hinged D-form top opening to a baize 
lined playing surface, above a conforming 
frieze, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in cuffed feet. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), 
width 36 inches (91.4 cm), depth 17 3/4 inches 
(45.1 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$500-700

312 
Set of English Mahogany Quartetto 
Tables  
19th Century 
Each graduated rectangular top raised on 
slender ring turned columnar legs continuing 
to a trestle base. Height 29 inches (73.8 cm), 
width 18 1/2 inches (47 cm), depth  
11 3/4 inches (32.4 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$400-600

313 
English Giltwood Barometer  
19th Century 
In the form of a hunting trophy with a horn, 
hat and ammunition bag. Height 48 inches 
(1.22 m), width 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$600-900

314 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Pembroke Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular crossbanded top flanked 
by flaps, above a frieze drawer opposed by 
a dummy drawer, raised on tapering square 
legs ending in casters. Height 28 1/4 inches 
(71.7 cm), width closed 20 inches (50.9 cm), 
width extended 37 inches (94 cm), depth  
31 1/2 inches (80 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$700-1,000

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
315 
George III Mahogany and Part Ebonized 
Clothes Press  
Circa 1800 
In two parts, the upper section with molded 
rectangular cornice, above a conforming 
case fitted with a pair of line inlaid cupboard 
doors opening to an interior fitted for 
sliding drawers, the waisted lower section 
with two short over two long cockbeaded 
drawers, raised on splayed feet. Height  
6 feet 11 inches (2.11 m), width 52 1/4 inches 
(1.33 m), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

316 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The crossbanded bowfronted top above a 
conforming case fitted with a frieze drawer 
over an arched recess flanked by cupboard 
doors, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in spade feet. Height 37 inches (94 cm), 
width 66 inches (1.67 m), depth 25 1/2 inches 
(64.7 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

317 
George III Style Mahogany  
Double-Pedestal Dining Table  
The line inlaid rectangular top with rounded 
corners, opening to accommodate three 
leaves, each raised on a reeded baluster 
stem continuing to reeded downswept 
legs ending in casters. Height 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), width closed 68 inches (1.72 m), 
each leaf 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), width 
extended 10 feet 3/8 inch (3.05 m).depth 
48 inches (1.22 m). 
C  
$800-1,200

 

301

 

309



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM56 57

318 
George III Mahogany Bookcase Cabinet  
Circa 1775 
In three parts, the molded rectangular 
cornice above a conforming case fitted with 
pair of mullioned glazed doors opening to 
adjustable shelves, the projecting lower section 
with three short over two banks of three 
graduated cockbeaded drawers, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 7 feet (2.13 m), width  
58 inches (1.47 m), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

319 
Set of Eight George III Mahogany Dining 
Chairs  
Circa 1775, one armchair a modern copy 
Including two armchairs, each armchair with 
husk carved top rail centered by a wheat 
sheaf, above a pierced backrest carved with 
long leaf tips, the base with a guilloche, over 
an overupholstered serpentine seat flanked 
by shaped arm rests, raised on tapering stop 
fluted legs ending in waisted feet. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

320 
Chinese Export Hardwood Chest of  
Drawers on Stand  
18th Century 
The thumbmolded rectangular top above a 
conforming case fitted with four graduated 
cockbeaded brass mounted drawers, the 
sides with associated paktong handles, the 
stand on block feet. Height 23 1/2 inches 
(59.7 cm), width 27 inches (68.6 cm), depth 
13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

321 
George III Mahogany Center Library Table/
Pedestal Desk  
Circa 1760 
The crossbanded rectangular top with  
molded edge, above a frieze drawer opening 
to a compartmentalized interior and two 
banks of three cockbeaded drawers, on casters, 
the back finished and bearing a printed label 
Sotheby’s of London at Simpson’s October 
16-20, 1967, lot... Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), 
width 50 inches (1.27 m), depth 22 1/2 inches 
(57.2 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

322 
George III Style Mahogany Spider Gate 
Leg Table  
19th Century 
The rectangular top with drop leaves, raised 
on ring turned legs joined by stretchers. 
Height 28 inches (71.2 cm), width 33 inches 
(83.8 cm), depth closed 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm), 
depth extended 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm). 
C  
$400-600

323 
George III Style Inlaid Satinwood  
Pembroke Table  
The rectangular top with bowed ends and 
centered by a foliate spray, above a frieze 
drawer, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in leather casters. Height 28 1/4 inches  
(71.8 cm), width closed 17 inches (43.2 cm), 
extended width 31 3/4 inches (80.8 cm), 
depth 22 3/4 inches (57.8 cm).. 
C  
$800-1,200

324 
Pair of George III Cut Glass Three-Light 
Candelabra  
Each urn topped canopy prism hung flaring 
spire above scrolling candle arms with  
stellate drip pans, the baluster stem on a 
square base. Height 25 inches (63.5 cm), 
diameter 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

325 
Regency Brass Inlaid and Mounted  
Rosewood Games Table  
Circa 1815 
The hinged top with a meandering vine 
border and bobbin turned edge, opening to 
a leather lined playing surface and swiveling 
opening to a well, raised on a graduated 
hexagonal standard with lotus cast collar, 
continuing to a quadripartite plinth ending in 
scrolled feet and casters. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.5 cm), width 37 inches (94 cm),  
depth 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C  
$600-900

326 
George III Mahogany Writing Table  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The leather lined rectangular top above  
two frieze drawers on each side, raised 
on tapering square legs ending in casters. 
Height 28 1/4 inches (71.4 cm),  
width 41 1/4 inches (1.04 m),  
depth 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

327 
Pair of George III Painted and Parcel Gilt 
Open Armchairs  
In the manner of Gillows, circa 1795 
Each blind fret carved crest above a lattice-form 
backrest and a bowfronted seat flanked by 
downswept arm rests on baluster-form  
supports, raised on tapering circular legs. 
 
Cf. a similar design for a similar armchair in the 
Garforth pattern dated 1795, with a ‘diamond 
pattern back’, Susan E. Stuart, Gillows of  
Lancaster and London 1730-1840, 2008,  
vol. I, p. 195, pl. 165 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC 
Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

 

319

 

327

 

331

328 
George III Mahogany Marquetry  
Secretaire Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section with 
swan’s neck pediment centered by 
an oval reserve inlaid and flanked 
by flowers, above a pair of diamond 
mullioned glazed doors, the  
conforming projecting lower section 
fitted with a fall front drawer opening 
to a leather lined writing panel, 
pigeonholes and small drawers, all 
over three cockbeaded graduated 
drawers, raised on bracket feet, 
the drawers inlaid with urns issuing 
berry swagged branches, the upper 
section with label and inked number 
1068. Height 7 feet 2 inches (2.18 m), 
width 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

329 
George III Mahogany Bachelor’s 
Chest  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The rectangular top above a  
conforming case fitted with a  
brushing slide over four long  
cockbeaded drawers, raised on  
splayed feet. Height 34 inches  
(86.4 cm), width 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), 
depth 19 1/4 inches (49 cm), 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

330 
George III Mahogany Bedsteps  
With three leather lined treads, the  
uppermost hinged above and 
opening to a well, the middle tread 
sliding forth to a hinged lid and a 
well, raised on splayed feet.  
Height 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm),  
width 17 inches (43.2 cm),  
depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$200-300

331 
George III Burr Yewwood and 
Mahogany Secretaire Bookcase 
Cabinet  
In the manner of Mayhew & Ince, 
circa 1780 
In two parts, the upper section with 
a dentil molded cornice, above a 
pair of mullioned glazed doors,  
the projecting lower crossbanded 
section with a fall front opening to  
a leather lined writing surface, an 
urn inlaid prospect door flanked by 
valenced pigeonholes and mahogany 
drawers, over three long graduated 
drawers, raised on bracket feet. 
Height 6 feet 6 1/2 inches (1.99 m), 
width 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), 
depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

332 
George III Mahogany Chest on 
Chest  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The molded rectangular cornice with 
padded corners, above a conforming 
case fitted with two short over three 
long graduated cockbeaded drawers, 
flanked by fluted stiles, the conforming 
lower section with molded waist, 
and three long graduated drawers, 
raised on bracket feet. Height  
67 3/4 inches (1.71 m),  
width 43 3/4 inches (1.11 m),  
depth 21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000
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336 
George III Mahogany Breakfront Bookcase Cabinet  
Late 18th century 
The upper section with arcaded cornice above a conforming case fitted  
with diamond mullioned glazed doors opening to shelves, over the  
projecting lower section with a pair of inlaid paneled doors enclosing  
sliding shelves, flanked by four graduated drawers, on a molded plinth. 
Height 8 feet 4 1/2 inches (2.55 m), width 12 feet 4 inches (3.76 m), 
depth 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, October 24, 1992, lot 291 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, DC Collector 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration and Front Cover

333 
George III Wedgwood Jasperware Plaque and Steel Mounted  
Amboyna and Ebony Writing Work Box  
Possibly English or Continental, circa 1800 
The hinged rectangular top with three oval plaques depicting putti at  
various pursuits within oval paterae mounted swagged and beaded borders,  
opening to a morocco leather lined hinged slope enclosing a well, the upper  
section fitted with candlesticks and compartmentalized for inkwells, above a hinged  
lid the front with a spring loaded secret drawer opening to a needle/pincushion  
and spools of thread. Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm), width 13 inches (33 cm), depth 9 1/4 inches  
(23.5 cm). 
 
This unusual writing/work box, mounted with blue and white jasperware Wedgwood plaques  
within faceted cut steel mounts, is a bit of a conundrum. Is it English or Continental? English in  
conception, the writing box was a popular form first used in the 18th century and well into the  
19th century for traveling. This type of portable desk was described by the English poet William Cowper in 1785 as ‘the most elegant, 
the compactest, the most commodious desk in the world.’ 
Additionally, the jasperware plaques, which are stamped Wedgwood on their backs, came from Josiah Wedgwood’s factory in  
Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire, England. Its proximity to the steel manufacturing city of Birmingham, the birthplace of Matthew Boulton, 
producer of decorative metalwork (including cut steel mounts) and described by his friend and fellow-industrialist, Josiah Wedgwood, 
as ‘the first Manufacturer in England’, certainly suggests an English origin. 
However, the polished steel mounts are also typical of furniture and objects made in Tula, Russia, where the Imperial Arms Factory was 
founded by Peter the Great in the early 18th century and which later became known for its decorative objects, including furniture and 
domestic pieces. Catherine the Great, Empress of Russia, ordered the ‘Frog Service’ from Josiah Wedgwood and his business flourished 
in Russia after this, so certainly there was a strong connection to that country. 
A related Austrian cut steel mounted amboyna traveling necessaire box, with ‘jewel like mounts’, was given to the Archduchess of 
Austria, Marie Clementne Franziska Josepha upon her marriage to Prince Leopolodo Giovanni Giuseppe Michele de Borbone on  
July 28, 1816. It was sold at Christie’s, New York, May 18, 2006, lot 717 ($32,400). 
A mahogany mantel clock with related cut-steel and mounted Wedgwood plaques, probably English, is in the New York trade. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration 
 

334 
George III Fruitwood Tea Caddy  
Early 19th century 
The hinged circular lid in the form of an apple above a waisted ring 
turned body. Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm), diameter  
4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

335 
George III Mahogany Tall Case Clock  
James Evill, Bath 
The two-train four-pillar movement with anchor escapement, date 
aperture and seconds dial, the arched silvered dial etched with a 
seated figure of Neptune holding a trident, the hood with swan’s 
neck pediment above an arched glazed door, the case with patera 
inlaid shaped door, raised on bracket feet. Height 8 feet (2.4 m). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 

333

 

333 details

 

336
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337 
George III Style Inlaid Satinwood and Mahogany Library Table  
The leather lined oval top above three frieze drawers opposed by false drawers, 
raised on tapering square legs ending in casters. Height 31 inches (78.7 cm), 
width 53 inches (1.34 m), depth 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$6,000-10,000 
See Illustration

338 
George III Mahogany Reading/Writing Table  
Circa 1760 
The hinged rectangular top on a ratchet support and rising bookrest,  
flanked by swiveling brass candle slides, the front pulling forth to a leather 
lined sliding panel with hinged flap, the right side with rotating retractable 
inkwell, raised on straight legs backed by ring turned quarter columns.  
Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), width 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

339 
George III/IV Brass Bound Mahogany Peat Bucket  
Probably Irish, first half of the 19th century 
The coopered circular tapering body with brass bail handle, the underside 
stamped 43886/9872 (?), a partial paper label, the inked number 5731. 
Height 16 inches (40.7 cm), diameter 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
The Dublin firm of Mack, Williams & Gibton often used a stamp of four numbers 
on their furniture as is found on the present lot. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

340 
George III Brass Bound Mahogany Plate Bucket  
18th/19th Century 
The coopered body with bail handle and U-shaped front.  
Height 15 inches (38.2 cm), diameter 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

341 
J & W Carry’s 21 Inch Terrestrial Standing Globe  
Dated March 1, 1815 
the stand with tapering reeded legs with tripartite supports and 
joined by a stretcher for a compass. Diameter of globe 21 inches 
(53.4 cm), height of stand 33 3/4 inches (85.7 cm), diameter of stand 
27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm). 
C Property from the Collection of John R. and Anne J. Willis 
$2,000-3,000

342 
George III Mahogany Sideboard Table  
Circa 1775, in the manner of Mayhew & Price 
The serpentine top with outset square corners, above a conforming 
fluted frieze centered by an oval sunflower carved paterae, raised on 
stop fluted tapering legs ending in block feet. Height 36 inches  
(91.5 cm), width 65 1/2 inches (1.66 m), depth 27 inches (68.6 cm). 
 
The oval sunflower paterae to the tops of the legs are a characteristic 
feature of the oeuvre of the London cabinet making firm of Mayhew 
and Ince. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

343 
Regency Inlaid Rosewood Sofa/Writing Table  
Circa 1815 
The rectangular top and flaps above two frieze drawers flanked by 
a small drawer fitted for inkwells, and another drawer, opposed by 
dummy drawers, the trestle base with a spiral carved stretcher, and 
ending in splayed legs. Height 28 inches (71.1 cm), width closed  
40 inches (1.01 m), width extended 60 1/2 inches (1.53 m),  
depth 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$1,000-1,500

344 
Regency Brass Mounted Mahogany Bracket Clock  
The white painted 8 inch dial with Roman numerals, strike/silent,  
the four-pillar two-train movement striking on the hour, the  
lacquered brass backplate signed John Harrison/Liverpool,  
the stepped rectangular top with pineapple finial above a long case 
with a paneled front, brass sound panels to the sides, on ball feet. 
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm), width 11 1/8 inches (28.3 cm),  
depth 6 1/2 inches (16.2 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

 

337

 

339

 

342
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345 
Pair of Regency Mahogany and  
Parcel Gilt Hall Chairs  
Attributed to Gillow, circa 1820 
Each scroll carved shell backrest above 
a plank seat with a reeded apron, 
raised on sabre legs. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
346 
Regency Burr-Elm and Part Ebonized 
Center Table  
First quarter of the 19th century 
The circular top tilting above a flaring 
triangular standard with leaf tip carved 
base, the tripartite plinth on scroll feet 
ending in casters. Height 29 inches 
(73.3 cm), diameter 53 1/2 inches (1.36 m). 
C Property of an Eminent Washington, 
DC Collector 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration 
 
347 
Regency Rosewood Grain Painted 
and Parcel Gilt Window Bench  
Circa 1800 
The rectangular seat flanked by  
outscrolled sides, above a fluted 
apron, raised on ring turned splayed 
legs. Height 24 1/4 inches (61.5 cm), 
width 47 inches (1.19 m), depth  
14 1/2 inches (36.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

353 
Pair of Regency Line Inlaid 
and Part Ebonized Mahogany 
Secretaire Bookcase Cabinets  
Each with molded cornice above 
a pair of grille inset doors 
opening to adjustable shelves, 
flanked by reeded pilasters, one 
projecting lower section fitted 
with a drop front drawer with 
leather lined writing surface, 
pigeonholes and small drawers, 
the other fitted a deep drawer, 
both with cupboard doors 
opening to shelves, raised on 
a conforming plinth. Height of 
taller 7 feet 11 inches (2.41 m), 
width 47 1/2 inches (1.20 m), 
depth 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C Property from a New York 
Estate 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

354 
English Pottery Tulip Standish  
Mid 19th century 
Of basket form. Length 12 inches. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$600-900

355 
Pair of Rockingham Porcelain Urns  
19th Century 
Each of campaniform, with floral reserves on 
an apple green ground, marked Rockingham 
Works in brown. Height 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$600-900 
 
356 
Set of Three Regency Rosewood Nesting 
Tables  
Each rectangular top raised on ring turned 
trestle supports joined by a turned stretcher. 
Height of largest 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), 
width 17 inches (43.2 cm), depth 12 3/8 inches 
(31.5 cm). 
Provenance: 
Robert von Hirsch sale, Sotheby’s, London 
C  
$800-1,200 
 
357 
Regency Mahogany Three-Tier Étagère  
First quarter of the 19th century 
With two three-quarter galleried square shelves 
above a shelf with a frieze drawer, the finial 
topped block and ring turned stiles continuing 
to tapering legs ending in casters. Height  
46 inches (1.16 m), 16 1/4 inches square 
(41.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000

358 
Pair of George IV Gilt-Metal and Cut Glass 
Argand Lamps  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
Each urn-form reservoir above a gadrooned 
prism hung pan and scrolled arm, the flowing 
tripartite standard with dolphins’ and rams’ 
heads, the conforming plinth on scrolled 
paw feet, each arm with applied label  
Messenger & Son 20 Greville St. London 
& Birmingham, now electrified. Height  
overall 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

359 
George IV Gilt-Metal Mounted Inlaid 
Rosewood Teapoy  
Circa 1825 
The hinged stepped square top opening to 
an interior fitted for mixing bowls, flanked 
by wells for canisters and spoon slots, the 
tapering case fitted at the sides with lion’s 
head handles, raised on ball feet, on a ring 
turned baluster standard continuing to a 
quadripartite plinth and downswept legs 
ending in casters. Height 32 inches (81.2 cm), 
14 1/4 inches square (36.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-800

360 
George IV Gilt-Metal Mounted Rosewood 
Cabinet  
Circa 1825 
The three-quarter galleried superstructure 
above a projecting rectangular case fitted 
with a pair of grille inset doors, raised on 
reeded bun feet. Height 49 inches (1.24 m), 
width 43 inches (1.09 m), depth 15 3/4 inches 
(40 cm). 
C Estate of Elsie Adler 
$1,000-2,000

361 
Regency Penwork Decorated Fruitwood 
Tea Caddy  
Early 19th century 
Decorated allover with ladies and Chinese 
motifs, the hinged stepped rectangular top 
above a tapering case and opening to a central 
cut glass mixing bowl flanked by hinged lidded 
boxes with pagodas and palm trees, on 
gilt-metal ball feet, the lids with lion’s head 
loop handles. Height 7 1/4 inches (18.5 cm), 
width 12 1/4 inches (31.1 cm), depth 6 1/2 inches 
(16.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

348 
Pair of Molded and Cut Glass Decanters  
Each with hobnail decoration to the handholds 
and a guilloche to the body. Height 11 inches 
(28 cm), diameter 5 inches (12.8 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$200-400 
 
349 
Regency Burl Walnut Wall Clock  
With a one-train movement, the 7-3/8 inch 
silvered chapter ring with Roman numerals and 
brass face signed McCabe/Royal Exchange, 
with a brass bezel, the arched case with a door 
to the right bottom side, with a tapering coved 
apron. Height 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
Originally from Belfast, James McCabe came 
to London in the last quarter of the 18th century 
and had premises at 97 Cornhill Road, Royal 
Exchange in 1804. He was appointed Warden 
of the Worshipful Company of Clockmakers in 
1811, the year he died. His sons carried on the 
business after his death and the firm closed in 
1883. 
C  
$1,200-1,800  
 

350 
Pair of Cut Glass Ship’s Decanters  
Each with a flaring body and a stopper. Height 
10 1/4 inches (26 cm), Diameter 7 1/2 inches 
(19 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$100-200

351 
Turned Fruitwood Tea Caddy  
Of pear form, with a hinged top mounted 
with a stem, and opening to a gilded interior. 
Height 9 7/8 inches (25 cm), diameter 6 inches 
(15.2 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,000-2,000  
 
352 
Group of Six English Pottery Spill Vases  
Mid 19th century 
Five in the form of a tulip and one in the form 
of an iris. Height of tallest 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
Provenance of some: 
Earle D. Vandekar of Knightsbridge Inc. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,000-1,500

 

345

 

346

 

347
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362 
Victorian Eight-Day Ebony Marine Chronometer  
John Poole, London, third quarter of  
the 19th century 
The three-part hinged brass mounted ebony 
case with carrying handles, lacquered brass 
gimbals and a bowl, the 4 1/2 inch silvered 
dial with Roman numerals and signed John 
Poole, Maker to the Admiralty, 57 Fenchurch 
St. London 5280, with seven-day up/down dial, 
seconds bit, gold hands, adjustment screens 
and key, with marked brass plate. Height of 
case 9 inches (22.8 cm ), width 8 1/4 inches  
(21 cm),depth 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

363 
Group of Gilt and Polychrome Decorated  
Porcelain Teaware  
Comprising four English teapots; a tea set 
including teapot, creamer and teacup and saucer; 
and a two-handled cover sugar bowl and 
creamer en suite. Height of tallest 6 1/2 inches 
 (10.6 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

364 
English Imari Porcelain Tea Service  
Early 19th century 
Comprising a teapot on stand, creamer and 
sugar. Length of teapot 10 inches (25.4 cm); 
Together with a Group of Five English  
Imari Tea Articles. 
C  
$800-1,200

365 
Pair of English Porcelain Potpourris  
19th Century 
Each of square form, with a lid, with gilt 
and polychrome decoration on a black 
ground, on paw feet. Height 9 1/4 inches 
(23.5 cm), 6 3/8 inches square (16.2 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

366 
Pair of Paris Porcelain Urns  
Mid 19th century 
Each of circular flaring form, raised on a socle 
continuing to a square base, decorated with 
flowers and chinoiserie figures on a black 
ground. Height 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm); 
Together with a Paris Porcelain Gilt  
Decorated Center Bowl. 
C Estate of Patricia M. De Bary 
$500-700

367 
George IV Mahogany Three-Tier Etagere  
Circa 1830 
The three-quarter galleried rectangular top 
shelf above two conforming shelves, the 
ring turned flaring stiles continuing to casters. 
Height 54 inches (1.39 m), width 43 inches 
(1.09 m), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000

368 
Pair of Victorian Gilt-Bronze Profile  
Silhouette Portraits of Queen Victoria and 
Prince Albert  
Circa 1840 
Each appearing to retain the original rosewood 
grained and part ebonized shadow box, 
now on a brown velvet lined background. 
Height of frame 12 inches (30.5 cm), width 
10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

369 
Gothic Revival Style Brass Hall  
Lantern  
Of square form, with trefoil border above 
glazed sides. Height 18 inches (45.7 cm),  
8 inches square (20.3 cm). 
C  
$500-700

370 
George IV Gilt-Metal Mounted Rosewood 
and Fruitwood Side Cabinet  
The breakfronted rectangular top above  
a conforming case fitted with a leather  
lined central door flanked by grille inset  
silk lined doors, on a conforming plinth. 
Height 36 1/4 inches (92 cm), width  
60 inches (1.52 m), depth 15 1/4 inches 
(38.7 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

371 
Three and a Half Foot Lacquered Brass 
Achromatic Telescope on Stand  
Signed DOLLOND LONDON, in its original 
mahogany case fitted with eyeglasses, original 
printed description and diagram. 
Labeled George Dollond (1774-1852), 59 St. 
Paul’s Church Yard, London, Optical  
Mathematical Philosophical Instrument 
Maker to Her Majesty 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

375 
Joined Walnut and Oak Table  
Possibly Welsh, 18th/19th century and later 
The three-plank top with cleated ends, above 
a frieze drawer to one end, raised on faceted 
octagonal legs ending in block feet. Height 
31 1/2 inches (80.0 cm), width 6 feet 9 inches 
(2. 05 m), depth 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

376 
Pair of MacQueen (?) Clan Tartan Paper 
Covered Mirrors  
Each rectangular mirror plate with a beveled 
edge. Height 49 1/2 inches (1.25 m),  
width 28 inches (71.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

 

362 closed

 

362 open

 

369

 

372

 

374 one of a pair

372 
English Brass Bound Mahogany Plate Bucket  
18th/19th Century 
The circular coopered tapering body fitted with 
a bail handle, the front with cutout for plates 
and now with a brass liner, the underside with 
stamped initials PJW. Height 17 inches  
(43.2 cm), diameter 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 
 
373 
George IV Inlaid Mahogany Tilt-Top Table  
The crossbanded rectangular top with reeded 
edge, rounded corners and a central star, above 
a flaring standard continuing to a stepped 
rectangular plinth ending in hipped downswept 
legs. Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), width  
63 1/4 inches (1.60 m), depth 46 1/2 inches 
(1.18 m). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
 
374 
Pair of Regency Brass Mounted Calamander 
Bookcase Cabinets  
Each in two parts, the coved cornice above 
a pair of glazed mullioned doors opening to 
adjustable shelves, the projecting lower section 
with two paneled doors opening to shelves, 
with an inked label KO5316 Kentshire ex  
Graham Phillips. Height 7 feet 3 1/2 inches 
(2.22 m), width 53 inches (1.34 m),  
depth 15 inches (38.2 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration Part



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM66 67

377 
Pair of Amethyst and Clear Rock Crystal Lamps  
Each on a giltwood octagonal base. Height overall 27 inches (68.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

378 
Pair of Arts and Crafts Bronze Candlesticks  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Each in the form of a tulip with leaves, on a spreading circular foot. 
Height 10 3/4 inches (27.4 cm), diameter 5 1/8 inches (13 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
382 
George III Style Mahogany Double-Pedestal 
Dining Table  
The rectangular top with rounded ends and 
reeded edge, opening to accommodate one 
leaf, each urn-form standard continuing to 
downswept legs ending in casters. Height  
28 inches (71.1 cm), width closed 71 inches  
(1.80 m), width extended 7 feet 11 inches  
(2.41 m), depth 45 inches (1.14 m). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

383 
William IV Mahogany Writing Table  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
The leather lined rectangular top above a 
frieze drawer over an arched recess flanked 
by two short drawers, the reverse with a 
veneered plain front, raised on tapering reeded 
legs ending in casters. Height 31 1/2 inches 
(80 cm), width 48 inches (1.22 m),  
depth 23 3/4 inches (60.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

384 
William IV Rosewood Games Table  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
The hinged crossbanded D-shaped top 
opening to a baize lined playing surface 
and swiveling above a well, above a beaded 
frieze centered by a flowerhead and leaves, 
the flaring square standard on a quadripartite 
plinth ending in downswept legs and casters. 
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 36 1/4 inches 
(92 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property from a New York Estate 
$800-1,200

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
385 
George IV Mahogany Extension  
Dining Table  
In the manner of Gillows, circa 1820 
Each demilune end opening to accommodate 
four leaves, raised on reeded tapering circular 
legs ending in brass casters, stamped with  
a crown above S&P/PATENT. Height  
28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), diameter  
closed 5 feet (1.52 m), width extended  
9 feet 11 inches, three leaves 16 3/4 inches 
(42.5 cm), one leaf 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000

386 
Victorian Pollard Oak Miniature  
Chest of Drawers  
19th Century 
The crossbanded rectangular top with rounded 
corners, above a conforming case fitted with 
four drawers, on ebonized bun feet.  
Height 14 1/2 inches (36.9 cm), width 21 inches 
(53.3 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

387 
Victorian Brass Mounted Macassar  
Ebony Dressing/Writing Box on Stand  
Third quarter of the 19th century 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a 
tufted interior lid centered by an oval mirror 
above a removable tray, the right side with 
a secret drawer, the hinged front with a 
folding leather lined writing panel.  
Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm), width 16 inches 
(40.7 cm), depth 11 1/2 inches (29.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$200-300

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
388 
Set of Victorian Oak Library Steps  
19th Century 
The hinged leather lined rectangular top 
opening to four treads, raised on ring turned 
tapering feet. Height closed 16 3/4 inches 
(42.6 cm), height open 27 inches (68.6 cm), 
width 26 inches (66 cm), depth 15 inches 
(38.1 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$500-700

389 
Paris Porcelain Ecuelle and Underplate  
Early 19th century 
Of slightly tapering rounded form with 
scroll handles, painted with reserves of zoo 
animals surrounded by a gilt laurel border. 
Height of ecuelle 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), 
diameter of plate 9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

390 
Meissen Porcelain Basket  
Circa 1740 
The exterior molded with a basket weave 
pattern surmounted by curved handles 
terminating in masks representing the  
Four Seasons, the interior painted in the 
Kakiemon palette with flowers, underglaze 
blue crossed swords mark. Length 9 inches 
(22.9 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

379 
Cast Iron Watchmaker’s Trade Sign  
19th/20th Century 
In the form of a pocket watch, with Roman and Arabic numerals and 
a seconds dial, suspended from a link chain. Diameter 15 inches 
(38.1 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

380 
Victorian Gilt-Metal, Brass Tortoiseshell and Cut Glass Inkwell  
Leuchars, 38 Piccadilly 
The gadrooned circular body with foliate engraved collar and centering 
a dished surround inlaid with oval reverses of putti representing the 
Four Seasons within strapwork borders. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm), 
diameter 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
 
The firm of Leuchars was founded in 1794 at 47 Piccadilly, London, 
by James Leuchars, and by 1820 had moved to 38 Piccadilly. Following 
his death in 1822, his widow Lucy changed the firm name to  
L. Leuchars and was awarded a Royal Warrant for supplying dressing 
cases to the Royal Family upon the accession to the throne of 
Queen Victoria in 1837. The firm’s name was later changed to  
Lucy Leuchars & Son and was awarded prizes for their dressing cases 
at the Great Exhibition of 1851 and the International Exhibitions of 
1862 and 1867 in Paris. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

381 
George III Mahogany Sideboard  
Last quarter of the 18th century 
The serpentine top above a conforming case fitted with a frieze 
drawer over an arched recess and flanked by deep drawers, raised 
on tapering legs ending in spade feet. Height 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), 
width 6 feet (1.83 m), depth 28 inches (71.2 cm). 
Provenance: 
Stair & Co., New York 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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391 
Pair of Paris Porcelain Vases  
19th Century 
Each mounted as a lamp, of urn form depicting 
a landscape on one side and still life on the 
other, flanked by winged lion head handles. 
Height of vases 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-900

392 
Pair of Paris Porcelain Vases  
Early 19th century 
Each of urn form, painted with a tavern 
scene on a gilt ground flanked by winged 
female bust handles. Height 11 3/4 inches 
(29.8 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

393 
Chinese Export Powder Blue Ground  
Porcelain Punch Bowl and Stand Made for 
the Persian Market  
Late 19th century 
Each decorated with reserves depicting 
courtly figures engaged in palace activities 
or flowering trees or bouquets surrounded 
by birds and butterflies on a gold ground,  
the exterior of the bowl further decorated 
with two circular medallions with calligraphic 
text, gilt rim. Height of bowl 6 3/4 inches 
(10.7 cm), diameter 16 inches (40.5 cm), 
diameter of stand 16 inches (40.5 cm). 
The present punch bowl and stand are from 
a large service made for the Iranian Prince 
Masud Mirza, known as Zill-i Sultan 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

394 
Chinese Export Gilt Decorated and Iron 
Red Glazed Porcelain Bowl  
19th Century 
With floral sprays. Diameter 10 inches  
(25.4 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

395 
Two Chinese Glazed and Painted Pottery 
Figures of Officials  
Ming Dynasty Style 
Each standing on a hexagonal plinth, long 
robes glazed in green, the faces with black 
detailing under a red pigment painted cap. 
Height of taller 17 3/4 inches (17.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

396 
Pair of Chinese Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Lapis Lazuli Ground Porcelain Ewers  
Late 19th/20th century 
Each of ovoid form, with an elongated neck 
and S-shaped acanthus leaf decorated and 
figural handle with a Bacchus mask and 
female term terminal, the body with cranes 
amidst flowering prunus branches or pine 
trees under a moonlit sky. Height 33 1/2 inches 
( 80.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

397 
Companion Pair of Chinese Export 
Gilt-Metal Mounted Turquoise Ground 
Porcelain Lamps  
19th Century 
Each of flattened urn form, decorated 
with two reserves depicting courtly figures 
engaged in various pursuits, giltwood base. 
Height 13 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

398 
Pair of English Porcelain Figures of  
Flower Sellers  
18th Century 
The male with a basket of flowers and a bird, 
with a dog at his feet and the female with a 
lamp at her feet. Height of taller 11 inches 
(28 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

399 
Pair of Chinese Export Gilt and  
Polychrome Decorated Porcelain  
Serving Bowls  
Early 19th century 
Each of oval form, with incurved and ribbed 
scrolled ends, the center with a circular 
medallion depicting a bouquet against a 
pale blue gray glazed ground, the interior 
and exterior with a floral band with cobalt 
reserves. Height 7 inches (10.7 cm),  
width 13 inches (30.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

400 
Group of English Porcelain Figures  
18th/19th Century 
Comprising a Derby figure of Britannia, 
Bow figure of Athena, Chelsea style figure  
of a woman with birdcage and a figure  
representing the arts. Height of tallest  
10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$700-900

401 
Pair of Derby Porcelain Dessert Dishes  
Circa 1820-30 
Of shell form, decorated with exotic birds 
within a gilt scroll and stylized animal border. 
Length 9 3/4 inches (24.1 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$250-450 

402 
Chinese Export Blue and White  
Porcelain Vase  
Mounted as a lamp. Height of vase 10 inches 
(25.4 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$40-60

403 
Pair of Coalport Porcelain Fruit Coolers/
Ice Pails  
Circa 1830 
In the Warwick Vase shape, decorated with 
panels of roses against a pale blue ground 
heightened in gilt scrollwork. Height 10 inches 
(25.4 cm), width 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

404 
Chinese Export Porcelain Punch Bowl  
19th Century 
Decorated with figures in reserves on a 
scrolling blue and white floral ground.  
Diameter 11 1/4 inches (28.6 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

405 
Chinese Export Porcelain Punch Bowl  
Late 18th century 
In the Mandarin palette, decorated with an 
English fox hunting scene on a diaperwork 
ground. Diameter 11 1/4 inches (26.8 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

406 
Two Chinese Export Famille Rose  
Porcelain Bowls  
19th Century 
Comprising one with floral decoration, the 
other with two reserves depicting deer or 
oxen at rest. Height of each 4 1/2 inches 
(10.1 cm), diameter 10 1/4 inches (20.6 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-800

407 
Pair of Derby Porcelain Urns  
Each of campana form, one decorated with 
View of Scotland and the other On the River 
Dove, Derbyshire, in reserves on a cobalt 
ground heightened in gilt foliate scrolls and 
stylized animals, with an iron red crowned D 
and location. Height 12 7/8 inches (35.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

408 
Pair of Paris Porcelain Vases  
Early 19th century 
Each mounted as a lamp, of urn form, painted 
on one side with a mother and child, on a 
gilt ground flanked by scroll and mask handles. 
Height of vase 17 3/4 inches (45.1 m). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

409 
Group of English Porcelain Bocage Groups  
18th Century 
Comprising a pair of figural candlesticks, a 
man playing the bagpipes, a man drinking 
wine and courting couple. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-800

410 
Pair of English Porcelain Figure Groups of 
the Welsh Tailor and His Wife  
19th Century 
One depicting a boy riding a goat, the other 
of a girl riding a goat, each marked Derby in 
red and incised no. 62. Height of taller  
9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600
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411 
Pair of Worcester, Flight Barr & Barr  
Porcelain Fruit Coolers/Ice Pails  
Circa 1820 
Each of Warwick Vase shape, painted in the 
Imari palette with scrolling foliate design, 
flanked by twisted handles and surmounted 
by a slightly domed lid and cone-form knop, 
with a liner and impressed with a crowed 
FBB. Height 12 3/4 inches (32.4 cm),  
width 13 inches (33 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

412 
English Porcelain Partial Service  
19th Century 
Comprising three salad plates, four dinner 
plates, two soup bowls, two covered dishes, 
three oval serving dishes, four oval platters, 
each painted with roses on a cobalt ground. 
Length of largest platter 18 1/2 inches (47 cm); 
Together with a Pair of Similar Oval Serving 
Bowls and a Pair of Covered Sauce Tureens. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

413 
English Porcelain Partial Dessert Service  
Possibly Davenport, early 19th century 
Comprising four lozenge-form dishes, four 
square dishes, pair of shell dishes, fourteen 
plates, pair of covered sauce tureens, each 
in the Imari palette centering a pagoda 
landscape surrounded by a border of birds 
among flowering branches and gilt scrolls. 
Length of lozenge dishes 11 inches (28 cm); 
Together with a Derby Imari Porcelain 
Fruit Compote on Stand, a Pair of English 
Imari Vases and a Royal Crown Derby 
Toothpick Holder. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
414 
Pair of Derby Porcelain Cachepots  
19th Century 
Each with shell handles and decorated  
with a floral specimen, blue crowned 
D mark and specimen identification. 
Height 5 5/8 inches (14.3 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$250-450

415 
Set of Three Chinese Export Armorial 
Dishes  
Circa 1790 
Comprising two rectangular examples and 
one octagonal example, each centering 
a figure of Hope leaning on the arms of 
Ker with Martin in pretence, the border of 
four vignettes representing the Continents. 
Length of rectangular dish 11 inches,  
diameter of dish 7 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of a New Jersey Collector 
$3,000-5,000

416 
Pair of English Porcelain Covered  
Vegetable Dishes  
Circa 1830 
Each in the Imari palette, with flowering 
trees in reserves on an iron red ground with 
gilt stylized flowers. Length of vegetable 
dish 10 inches (25.4 cm); Together with 
Three Similar Dishes. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$250-450

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
417 
Chamberlain Worcester Reticulated  
Porcelain Platter  
Centering an oval reserve of flowers  
surrounded by stylized acanthus, flowers  
and shells on a blue ground, marked  
Chamberlain’s Worcester, 155, New Bond 
Street, London. Length 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

418 
Pair of Continental Porcelain Baskets  
19th Century 
Each of reticulated oval form, the interior 
with applied with large flowers, transfer iron 
red crowned D mark. Length 12 1/2 inches 
(31.8 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

419 
Meissen Porcelain Covered Tureen  
Late 19th century, after a model by J.J. Kandler 
The exterior with applied putti and garlands on a gilt ground, each 
side with topographical panels and with female bust-form handles, 
the lid with the arms of Poland and Saxony beneath a coronet knop, 
underglaze blue crossed swords mark. Height 7 1/ 2 inches (19 cm), 
width 10 1/4 inches (26 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration
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420 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Tureen and Underplate  
The tureen of squat rounded form, with branch-form handles and 
finial, each painted with flowering botanical specimen, with the  
specimen identification and standard factory marks. Height overall  
9 1/4 inches, diameter of plate 13 inches (33.02 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-4,000

421 
Set of Nine Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Plates  
Each painted with a flowering botanical specimen within a  
reticulated border, with botanical identification and standard  
factory marks. Diameter 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$2,000-3,000

422 
Group of Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Articles  
Comprising a basket, demitasse and saucer, pot de crème and stand, 
sauceboat on stand and covered oval box, each painted with a  
flowering botanical specimen within a gilt and pink border, with 
botanical identification and standard factory marks. Length of  
sauceboat. Length 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$800-1,200

423 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Charger  
Painted with a flowering botanical specimen within a gilt and pink 
border, with botanical identification and standard factory marks. 
Diameter 15 inches. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

424 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain 
Ice Cream Dome on Stand  
The pierced dome with three floral panels 
and a tulip knop, the interior of the dome 
and underside of the stand with the botanical 
identifications. Height overall 10 1/2 inches 
(26.7 cm), diameter of stand 12 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

425 
Group of Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica 
Porcelain Articles  
Comprising an oval cachepot, triangular 
dish, salt, three small dishes and two covered 
custards, each painted with a flowering 
botanical specimen within a gilt and pink 
border, with botanical identification and 
standard factory marks. Height of cachepot 
6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), width 11 inches (28 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$600-900

426 
Set of Nine Royal Copenhagen Flora  
Danica Porcelain Coffee Cups and Saucers  
Each painted with a flowering botanical 
specimen within a gilt and pink border, with 
botanical identification and standard factory 
marks. Height of teacup 2 5/8 inches  
(6.7 cm), diameter of saucer 5 1/2 inches  
(14 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,500-2,000

 

423
 

424



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM74 75

427 
Group of Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica 
Porcelain Serving Articles  
1992-1993 
Comprising a pair of shaped dishes, pair 
of sauceboats on stands, salad bowl, oval 
serving bowl pickle dish, basket, teapot, 
coffee pot, creamer and covered sugar, each 
painted with a flowering botanical specimen 
within a gilt and pink border, with botanical 
identification, standard factory marks and 
Thurston in gilt. Length of oval bowl  
11 inches (28 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

428 
Group of Three Royal Copenhagen Flora 
Danica Graduated Platters and a Covered 
Platter  
1992-1993 
Each painted with a flowering botanical 
specimen within a gilt and pink border, with 
botanical identification, standard factory 
marks and Thurston in gilt. Length of largest 
platter 21 inches (53 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 

429 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain 
Covered Soup Tureen and Underplate  
1992-1993 
Painted with a flowering botanical specimen 
within a gilt and pink border, with botanical 
identification, standard factory marks and 
Thurston in gilt. Length of underplate  
16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

430 
Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica Porcelain Dinner Service  
1992-1993 
Comprising twenty-two dinner plates, twenty-one salad plates, 
twenty-one bread plates, nineteen cream soup cups and saucers, 
twenty-three teacups and twenty-two saucers, each painted with 
a flowering botanical specimen within a gilt and pink border, with 
botanical identification, standard factory marks and Thurston in gilt. 
Diameter of dinner plate 10 1/4 inches (26 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration of Part
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431 
Sèvres Style Gilt and  
Polychrome Decorated  
Porcelain Floor Vase  
A. Neumann, 1888 
The baluster body with scrolling 
acanthus leaf handles with  
blossom and grotesque lion 
mask terminals, the front side 
with a reserve depicting a classical 
male figure, an amorous nude 
woman and cupids beneath fig 
laden branches and floral garlands, 
the reverse side with a reserve 
depicting a bucolic village scene, 
against a cobalt ground.  
Height 43 1/2 inches (1.10 m). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration 

432 
Continental Gilt and  
Polychrome Decorated  
Porcelain Covered Floor Vase  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
In the Sèvres style, the front with 
an oval medallion depicting an 
aristocratic couple, painted in the 
style of Thomas Gainsborough, 
against a white ground, artist 
signed C. Sticher. Height  
42 1/4 inches (1.0 m). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

433 
Pair of Sèvres Style  
Napoleonic Gilt and  
Polychrome Decorated  
Porcelain Urns  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Each of baluster form, with 
upright scrolled acanthus leaf 
handles, the front side with  
a circular reserve depicting 
Napoleon and his soldiers,  
the reverse with a reserve of 
a bucolic landscape against a 
cobalt ground, one artist signed 
Drach. Height 37 1/4 inches 
(90.4 cm). 
C  
$3,500-4,500 
See Illustration

434 
Sèvres Style Gilt-Metal  
Mounted Porcelain Footed 
Center Bowl  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
The deep circular bowl with 
female caryatid handles, 
decorated on the exterior with 
two reserves, one depicting an 
aristocratic couple and a female 
attendant, the other a colorful 
bouquet on a cobalt ground, 
artist signed, the interior with 
a central bouquet and a floral 
band against a white ground. 
Height 20 1/2 inches (50.2 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration 

435 
Herend Cornucopia Porcelain Dinner Service  
Circa 1984 
Comprising eighteen dinner plates, eighteen bread plates, thirty-six 
salad/dessert plates, fifteen teacups and eighteen saucers, eighteen 
covered pot de crème and saucers, coffee pot, covered sugar bowl, 
sugar bowl, two creamers, two triangular plates, four shallow serving 
bowls, cake plate, shell-form bowl, pair of two-light candelabra,  
platter and a tureen on stand. Length of tureen 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration of Part

436 
Nymphenburg Porcelain Dinner Service  
Early 20th century, after the Perl service, originally designed by 
Dominikus Auliczek 
Comprising twenty-two dinner plates, twenty-three salad plates, 
twelve cream soup cups and saucers, two platters and a bowl, each 
painted en grisaille at the center with a landscape scene within blue 
ribbons, the edges molded with ‘pearls’, each with an impressed 
shield and green painted marks. Diameter of platters 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration of Part
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437 
KPM Painted Porcelain Plaque of 
the Madonna of the Rosary  
After Bartolomé Esteban Murillo,  
late 19th/early 20th century 
Oval, depicting Mary seated with the 
Christ Child on her lap and holding 
a beaded rosary, hovering amongst 
the clouds and above four cupids, 
giltwood frame. Height sight  
16 1/2 inches (40.1 cm),  
width 13 inches (30.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

438 
Franco-Bohemian Gilt, Engraved 
and Enamel Decorated Glass  
Surtout de Table  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Comprising two urn pedestal vases, 
six conforming candlestick holders 
and six curved and two straight low 
flower holders, each in colorless 
glass, decorated with pink, green 
and blue floral garlands against an 
opaque white ground, accompanied 
by a colorless glass link chain. Height 
of tallest 8 3/4 inches (20.2 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

439 
French Terra Cotta Bust of  
La Rieuse Napolitaine  
Signed BT Carpeaux 1872 and 
stamped Atelier Depot 24 rue Boileau 
Auteuil Paris... Height 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

440 
Pair of Napoleon III Gilt-Metal 
Mounted and Brass Inlaid Ebonized 
Pedestals  
Circa 1870 
In the transitional Louis XV/XVI style, 
each of flattened baluster form, and 
with a rectangular top, the standard 
with an oval medallion suspended from 
a ribbon knot, one example mounted 
with pietra dura and depicting a bird 
feeding on cherries of a fruit and 
bouquet, the other with marquetry 
inlay, depicting a flower filled urn, 
each medallion flanked by female 
busts with plumed headdresses, on 
acanthus leaf cabriole legs. Height  
53 inches, width 21 1/2 inches,  
depth 14 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

441 
Pair of Biedermeier Walnut and Part 
Ebonized Stools  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
Each U-shaped seat within a conforming 
frame, raised on splayed legs.  
Height 23 1/4 inches (59 cm),  
width 26 inches (66 cm),  
depth 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

442 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze 
Mounted Green Marble Covered 
Urns  
Mounts by Thiébaut Frères Fumière 
et Cie., Paris 
Each of baluster form with bulbous 
shoulders and bifurcated scrolling 
acanthus leaf handles, with a  
bud finial, on a square base.  
Height 19 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

443 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze Figural 
Mantel Clock  
Lemerle-Charpentier, late 19th century 
The circular white enameled dial 
with black Roman and Arabic  
numerals, signed  
Lemerle-Charpentier Bronziers Paris, 
8 rue Charlot, set within an urn-form 
case surmounted by a finial in the 
form of cupid holding bow, supported 
by two female attendants, on a 
shaped oval base ending in toupie 
feet, with Japy Frères movement, 
stamped Lemerle Charpentier F.Ant 
De Bronzes 338 Paris. Height  
31 1/2 inches (80.0 cm), width 15 inches 
(30.8 cm). 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

444 
Louis Philippe Gilt-Metal Figural 
Oversize Mantel Clock  
19th Century 
The circular dial with black Roman 
numerals surrounded by a wreath 
formed of roses, set within a square 
case, with a young woman with a 
mandolin at her feet and hugging 
her male companion, on a stepped 
rectangular base ending in scroll 
feet. Height 27 inches (60.8 cm), 
width 19 1/2 inches (40.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

445 
Biedermeier Birch Sofa  
Second quarter of the 19th century 
The arched padded backrest above 
an overupholstered seat flanked 
by inscrolled arm rests carved with 
cornucopiae, raised on scrolled feet. 
Height 38 inches (96.6 cm),  
width 6 feet 9 inches (2.05 m). 
C Property of a Prominent Greek 
Lady 
$1,000-1,500
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446 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Late 18th century 
The rectangular mirror plate within a molded frame 
surmounted by a foliate carved cresting surmounted 
and centered by an oval portrait medallion,  
the pierced sides headed by urn finials, the apron 
with a flowerhead roundel. Height 6 feet (1.83 m), 
width 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration 
 
447 
French Provincial Walnut Armoire  
18th Century 
The coved cornice above a frieze carved with a heart 
and scrolls, over a pair of scrolled field panel doors 
between rounded stiles and opening to shelves  
and small drawers, raised on flattened bun feet. 
Height 7 feet 4 inches (2.23 m), width 68 inches  
(1.72 m), depth 27 inches (60.8 cm). 
•  
$3,000-5,000

448 
Italian Empire White Painted and Parcel  
Gilt Table  
Circa 1825 
The white marble rectangular top above an acanthus 
carved frieze, raised on female monopodiae  
flanked by acanthus carved pierced scroll brackets, 
the bow-shaped plinth on reeded bun feet, the back 
on fluted pilasters. Height 38 inches (96.5 cm), width 
59 inches (1.50 m), depth 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

449 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Style Gray Painted and Parcel Gilt 
Three-Light Wall Lights  
Each with a pine cone finial above a flaring baluster and urn  
backplate issuing scrolling candle arms, ending in a shaped plinth, 
now electrified. Height 63 1/2 inches (1.61 m), width 18 inches  
(45.7 cm), depth 14 inches (35.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

450 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted Mahogany Guéridons  
Each circular antique vert marble top above a collar mounted frieze, 
raised on winged swan monopodiae joined by a concave sided 
tripartite stretcher. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), diameter  
33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

451 
Pair of Empire Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany and Parcel Gilt 
Fauteuils en Cabriolet  
Early 19th century 
Each padded backrest within a molded frame, above an overupholstered 
bowfronted seat flanked by arm rests on swan’s headed and winged 
supports continuing to monapodiae ending in paw feet. 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

452 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted Guéridon  
The circular marble top above a frieze drawer, raised on tapering 
fluted legs mounted with collars and chutes, joined by a pierced 
quadripartite concave sided stretcher, and ending in tapering circular 
feet. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm), diameter 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$600-800 
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453 
George I Irish Sterling Silver Tazza  
Anthony Stanley, Dublin, 1717 
The circular body with a molded rim, the center 
with engraved foliate script monogram, on a 
pedestal foot. Diameter 8 inches (20.3 cm), 
approximately 12 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration 

454 
Queen Anne Sterling Silver Mug  
William Gramble, London, 1712 
The tapering cylindrical body with molded band 
at mid height, engraved with heraldic arms. 
Height 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm), approximately  
11 ounces. 
C  
$500-700

455 
George II Sterling Silver Mug  
Gabriel Sleath, London, 1746 
Of baluster form, engraved with a horse over 
a monogram SE, on a spreading circular foot. 
Height 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm), approximately  
14 ounces. 
C  
$600-800

456 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver Dresser Boxes  
Francis Nelme, London, 1728 
Each of square form with canted corners,  
engraved overall in chinoiserie decoration of 
birds and flowers. 3 1/2 Inches square (8.7 cm), 
total approximately 19 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

457 
Set of Three George II Sterling Silver  
Tea Caddies  
Pierre Gillois, London, 1755 
Each of bombe form, chased with floral swags 
and foliate scrolls, two covers with bird finials, 
one with a strawberry finial, fitted case. Height 
of tallest 5 inches (12.6 cm), total approximately 
21 ounces. 
Freeman’s, Philadelphia sold a similar set on 
December 15, 1015, lot 42A, for $6,875 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

458 
George II Sterling Silver Salver  
Robert Abercromby, London, 1745 
Of shaped circular form, with a shell border, 
the center engraved with heraldic arms, on 
three hoof feet. Diameter 11 inches (28.1 cm), 
approximately 26 ounces. 
C Estate of Elsie Adler 
$700-1,000

459 
Set of Four George III Sterling Silver Gilt 
Candlesticks  
Thomas Heming, London, 1766 
Each spiral fluted knopped standard on a 
shaped circular base. Height 12 inches  
(30.5 cm), total approximately 119 ounces. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

460 
George III Sterling Silver Cake Basket  
William Plummer, London, 1776 
The shaped oval body with lattice pierced 
sides and hung with swags, the center 
engraved with heraldic arms, with overhead 
pierced swing handle. Length 12 1/2 inches 
(31.7 cm), approximately 16 ounces. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

461 
George III Sterling Silver Cruet Frame  
Thomas Pitts, London, 1780 
The oval body with upscrolled ends and a 
beaded border, with supports for two cut 
glass bottles with silver handles and a foliate 
neck, the stand engraved with a heraldic crest. 
Length 11 inches (18 cm), approximately  
17 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

462 
George III Sterling Silver Salver  
William Turton, London, 1777 
Of shaped circular form with a beaded border 
spaced with rosettes, the center engraved 
with heraldic arms, on four ball and claw feet. 
Diameter 16 1/4 inches (41 cm), approximately 
53 ounces. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

463 
Set of Six George III Sterling Silver  
Soup Plates  
John Rowe, London, 1776 
Each shaped circular plate with a foliate 
gadrooned border, the cavetto engraved with 
heraldic arms. Diameter 9 1/2 inches (24 cm), 
total approximately 131 ounces. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

453

456

457

459

Silver & Silver Plate

Property from Various Collectors
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464 
George III Sterling Silver Cake Basket  
Edward Aldridge, London, 1776 
The oval body pierced with a diamond  
pattern and a foliate reeded rim, overhead 
swing handle, the center engraved with a 
heraldic crest in a shaped cartouche, on a 
pierced oval foot. Length 12 inches (30.6 cm), 
approximately 45 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

465 
George III Sterling Silver Cruet Frame  
John & Edward Edwards, London, 1813 
Of rectangular form, with rounded corners, 
the border of shell and gadrooning, on four 
foliate paw feet, with rings for the cut glass 
bottles with ring handle. Length 8 inches  
(20.2 cm), approximately 20 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$600-800

466 
Pair of Georgian Sterling Silver Salvers  
Marked Sterling, probably Irish Provincial, 
18th/19th century 
Each of hexagonal form, with a scrolling 
border, the field engraved with rocaille and 
foliate scrolls centering heraldic arms, on 
three scroll feet. Diameter 10 1/4 inches  
(26 cm), total approximately 39 ounces. 
C  
$800-1,200

467 
Assembled Georgian and Later Sterling 
Silver Feather Edge Pattern Flatware  
Service  
Various makers and dates  
Comprising thirty-one dinner forks, fifty-four 
luncheon forks, forty tablespoons, thirty-five 
dessert spoons, thirty-two teaspoons,  
eighteen dinner knives, eighteen luncheon 
knives, four sauce ladles and a stuffing spoon.  
Total approximately 294 ounces, weighable; 
Together With Eighteen Silver Plated Butter 
Knives. 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration of Part

468 
George III Sterling Silver Teapot  
Robert Hennell, London, circa 1791 
The oval paneled body with band of engraved 
decoration at the foot and rim, straight spout, 
the hinged cover with a pineapple finial. 
Length 12 1/4 inches (31.3 cm), approximately 
20 ounces, all in. 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$300-500

469 
George III Sterling Silver Two-Handled Tray  
John Wakelin & Robert Garrard, London, 1799 
Of oval form, with a reeded body centering 
engraved heraldic arms, on bracket feet. 
Length 26 3/4 inches (68 cm), approximately 
92 ounces. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

470 
Group of English and Continental Sterling 
Silver Table Articles  
Various makers and dates 
Comprising a George III meat platter, length 
15 inches (38.1 cm); George III two-handled 
waiter; George III waiter; pair of Edward VII 
tapersticks; pair of Continental salt cellars; 
single Continental salt cellar; and pair of 
beakers. Total approximately 60 ounces, 
weighable. 
•  
$500-700

471 
George III Sterling Silver Flatware Service  
Eley & Fearn, London, 1800/1801 
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad 
forks, twelve tablespoons, eleven dessert 
spoons, twelve teaspoons and two sauce  
ladles; Together with a Set of Twelve  
Modern English Sterling Silver Dinner 
Knives and Five Butter Knives.  
Total approximately 82 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

472 
Two Provincial George III Sterling  
Silver Beakers  
Newcastle, 1808 
Each of bell-form, on a spreading circular 
base.  
Height of taller 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm), total  
approximately 13 ounces. 
C  
$600-800

473 
George III Sterling Silver Wax Jack  
Robert Hennell, London, 1809 
The circular dish base with a reeded loop  
handle, the column with an urn finial. Height  
6 inches (15.2 cm). 
C  
$400-600

474 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver  
Butter Shells  
John & Edward Edwards, London, 1812 
Each with a flat gadrooned handle, on three 
shell feet. Length 6 inches (15.2 cm), total 
approximately 7 ounces. 
C  
$600-800

475 
George III Sterling Silver Tea and  
Coffee Service  
Peter & William Bateman, London, 1809 
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug 
and sugar bowl, each of rectangular form, 
with a reeded band, on four ball feet. Height 
of coffee pot 11 inches (28 cm), total  
approximately 64 ounces, all in. 
•  
$2,000-3,000

476 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Covered  
Entrée Dishes  
Paul Storr, London, 1824 
Each of shaped circular form, with a cast 
border of intertwined shells, roses and thistles 
with two shell handles, the fluted cover with 
shell and gadrooned band, the ring handle 
issuing from foliate scrolls. Length  
14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm), total approximately  
132 ounces. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

467 part

476
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477 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Covered 
Sauce Tureens  
Paul Storr, London, 1803 
Each of circular form, the cover with a  
heraldic figure of recumbent deer finial, the 
part fluted body with band of gadrooning 
at the rim and pedestal foot, two bracket 
handles. Length 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), total 
approximately 62 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

478 
George III Sterling Silver Teapot  
Paul Storr, London, 1815 
Of circular form, with a part fluted body and 
flared gadrooned rim, handle with acanthus 
cap. Length 11 inches (28 cm), approximately 
27 ounces. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

479 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Covered 
Entrée Dishes  
Paul Storr, London, 1804 
Each rectangular body with a gadrooned 
border, the cover with removable reeded 
ring handle. Length 12 3/4 inches (32.5 cm), 
total approximately 116 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

480 
Set of Six George III Sterling Silver  
Soup Plates  
Paul Storr, London, 1813 
Each of shaped circular form with a shell and 
gadrooned border, the cavetto engraved 
with a heraldic crest; Together with Two 
Victorian Sterling Silver Soup Plates en 
Suite. Barnard & Sons, Ltd., London, 1873. 
Diameters 10 1/4 inches (26 cm), total  
approximately 198 ounces. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

481 
Set of Twelve George III Sterling Silver 
Fiddle and Thread Pattern Dinner Forks  
Paul Storr, London, 1816 
Each engraved with a heraldic crest.  
Total approximately 40 ounces. 
•  
$800-1,200

482 
George III Sterling Silver Tea and  
Coffee Service  
Robert Hennell, London, 1819 
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot on stand, 
cream jug and sugar bowl, each modeled after 
the Warwick Vase. Height of coffee pot on 
stand 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm), total approximately 
146 ounces. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

483 
George IV Sterling Silver Covered Entrée 
Dish on a Sheffield Silver Plated Stand  
Craddock & Reid, London, 1820 
Of rectangular form with rounded corners and 
gadrooned border, the domed cover marked 
Cropley & Co., Calcutta, circa 1820. Length 
11 inches (28 cm), approximately 43 ounces, 
weighable. 
C  
$800-1,200

484 
William IV Sterling Silver Goblet  
Richard Pearce & George Burrows, London, 
1832 
On a pedestal foot with a reeded band.  
Height 7 3/4 inches (19.6 cm), approximately 
13 ounces. 
C  
$300-500

485 
Pair of William IV Sterling Silver Butter Shells  
James Charles Edington, London, 1831 
Each with a flat gadrooned handle, on three 
shell feet. Length 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm),  
total approximately 11 ounces. 
C  
$600-800

486 
William IV Sterling Silver Two-Handled Tray  
Robert Garrard, London, 1834 
Of oval form, with a gadrooned border. Length 
29 inches (73.6 cm), approximately 114 ounces. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

487 
Group of George III and Victorian Sterling 
Silver Serving Pieces  
Various makers and dates 
Comprising four stuffing spoons and a soup  
ladle; Together with a George III Sterling  
Silver Dish Cross. Total approximately  
45 ounces. 
•  
$800-1,200

488 
Group of Georgian and Victorian Sterling 
Silver Flatware  
Comprising twelve dessert spoons, soup ladle, 
two stuffing spoons, sauce ladle, three pairs of 
berry spoons, cased pair of Anointing spoons, 
and cased pair of dessert servers. Total  
approximately 50 ounces. 
C  
$800-1,200

489 
Miscellaneous Group of Georgian and  
Victorian Sterling Silver Flatware  
Comprising six dinner forks, eight teaspoons, 
two pairs of sugar tongs, sugar sifter and a 
meat skewer. Total approximately 23 ounces, 
weighable. 
C  
$800-1,200

490 
Pair of Victorian Sterling Silver and Glass 
Dessert Stands  
John Samuel Hunt, London, 1865 
Each basket with applied grape leaves  
supporting part frosted glass dishes, on a  
scrolling openwork standard with a figure of 
a bird, ending in a triangular base with foliate 
scrolls. Height 8 1/2 inches (21.5 cm), total 
approximately 49 ounces, weighable. 
•  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

491 
Continental Silver Novelty Cream Jug  
With English import marks for 1891 
Realistically modeled as a standing dog.  
Length 6 inches (15.2 cm), approximately  
7 ounces. 
C  
$600-800 
See Illustration

477

490

491
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492 
Victorian Sterling Silver Gilt Centerpiece 
Basket  
William Comyns, London, 1898 
Of oval form, the pierced body with a rim of 
applied flowers and scrolls. Length 13 1/2 inches 
(34.5 cm); Together with a Pair of Victorian 
Sterling Silver Gilt Urns. A&J Zimmerman, 
Ltd., Birmingham, 1898. Height 3 1/4 inches 
(8.3 cm).Total approximately 28 ounces. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$500-700

493 
Group of Six Sterling Silver Spice Towers  
Including one marked Aaron Katz, London, 
1897, two Austrian, etc., all 19th/early 20th century 
Each with filigree. Height of largest 12 inches  
(30.4 cm), total approximately 22 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

494 
Pair of Silver Plated Wine Coolers  
Each of urn form, with a part fluted body and 
foot, with lion mask and loose ring handles.  
Height 10 inches (25.5 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,000-2,000

495 
English Silver Plated Supper Service  
20th Century 
Comprising a covered soup tureen, four 
covered entrée dishes, four sauceboats, four 
open salts, four pepper casters, each with a 
gadrooned border and on a reclining octagonal 
stand. Length across handles 27 1/2 inches 
(69.8 cm). 
C Estate of Dorothy J. Henry 
$1,000-1,500

496 
Victorian Sterling Silver Two-Handled Tray  
William & George Sissons, London, 1901 
Rectangular with shell and gadrooned border, 
the field engraved with foliate scrolls. Length 
over handles 33 inches (84 cm.), approximately 
188 ounces. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

497 
Mappin & Webb Sterling Silver Flatware 
Service  
Sheffield 1990 
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve  
luncheon forks, twelve fish forks, twelve 
vvvcocktail forks, eleven fruit forks, twelve  
tablespoons, twelve soup spoons, nine dessert 
spoons, eight fruit spoons, thirty-six teaspoons, 
twelve demitasse spoons, twelve dinner knives, 
twelve luncheon knives, twelve fish knives, 
eleven cocktail knives, ten fruit knives, eleven 
lobster picks, pair of ice tongs, gravy ladle, two 
pairs of salad servers, two sugar sifters, two 
olive forks, olive spoon, two sugar spoons, two 
lemon forks, master butter knife, pickle fork, 
two cold meat forks, two pairs of fish servers, 
soup ladle, pair of sugar tongs and six-piece 
carving set. Total approximately 353 ounces, 
weighable. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

498 
Arthur Stone Assembled Sterling 
Silver Flatware Service  
Comprising eighteen dinner forks, 
twenty-four luncheon forks, five iced 
tea spoons, and twenty-three dinner 
knives; Together with a Set of Twelve 
Tablespoons and Set of Sixteen  
Dessert Spoons. Total approximately 
140 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

499 
Group of Five German Silver Beakers  
Early 18th century 
Comprising a pair chased with foliage, 
height 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm);  
example chased with flowers and  
foliage, height 4 inches (10 cm);  
example with a biblical scene of Saul 
and David, height 3 5/8 inches  
(9.9 cm); and one chased with foliate  
strapwork, height 3 3/4 inches (9.5 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

500 
German Rococo Silver Coffee Pot  
Maker’s mark C.G., Augsburg, 1763 
Of baluster form, the hinged cover 
with a floral spray finial, above a spiral 
fluted body. Height 9 inches (22.9 cm), 
approximately 13 ounces. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

493

499

500

502

502

501 
Pair of Austrian Silver Candlesticks  
Maker’s mark AW, Brno, circa 1870 
Each knopped standard on a shaped 
domed base with engine turned panels. 
Height 12 inches (30.5 cm), total approximately 
19 ounces. 
C  
$400-600

502 
Pair of German Silver Three-Light  
Candelabra  
Probably Christian Heinrich Rossbach, 
Dresden, circa 1820 
Each with two foliate branches centering 
a raised single light, on a faceted  
columnar standard ending in a circular 
base. Height 19 5/8 inches (50.4 cm), 
total approximately 60 ounces. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

503 
Continental Silver Gilt Flatware Service  
Posen, Frankfurt, circa 1880 
In the Renaissance Revival style,  
comprising eighteen luncheon forks, 
eighteen tablespoons, eighteen  
teaspoons, ten demitasse spoons,  
eighteen ice cream spoons, eighteen 
luncheon knives, twelve fruit knives,  
five serving spoons, two cake servers, 
pie server, three pate knives and a pair  
of sugar tongs, each with a mask terminal. 
Total approximately 186 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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504 
French Silver Flatware Service  
Late 19th/early 20th century, Odiot, Paris 
In the Louveciennes pattern, comprising seventy-six large 
dinner forks, twelve fish forks, twenty-three dessert forks, thirty 
large tablespoons, twelve oval soup spoons, ten teaspoons, 
seven demitasse spoons, seventy-five dinner knives, twelve 
fish knives, twenty-four fruit knives, crumber or fish slice, 
bone holder, two cheese knives, two pate servers, two serving 
spoons with pierced oval bowls, two serving spoons with 
shallow oval bowls, two three-tined serving forks, eight sauce 
ladles and a pair of large tongs, fitted oak chest.  
Total approximately 547 ounces, weighable. 
C Property of a Florida Lady 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration of Part

505 
Miscellaneous Group of Continental Silver Table Articles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a pair of compotes, set of standing salt cellars, set 
of six casters, pair of similar casters and a fluted bowl, each 
salt and compote with a standard with figures riding dolphins. 
Height of casters 8 inches (20.3 cm), total approximately  
139 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

506 
German Sterling Silver Flatware Service  
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve luncheon forks, twelve 
fish forks, twelve fruit forks, twelve tablespoons, twelve  
dessert spoons, twelve teaspoons, twelve dinner knives, twelve 
luncheon knives, twelve fish knives, twelve fruit knives, stuffing 
spoon, pie server, serving spoon, meat fork, sugar spoon, soup 
ladle and demitasse spoon. Total approximately 169 ounces, 
weighable. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

507 
Pair of Dutch Silver Baskets  
Each oval openwork body with undulating tied 
husk rim with a portrait medallion, over an urn 
with two flat scroll handles, with removable 
divider with a floral finial on the underside, with 
inscription. Length 8 inches (20.3 cm), total 
approximately 16 ounces. 
C From the Estate of Jan Adriaan Laan of  
Bloemendal, the Netherlands 
$400-600

508 
Continental Silver Centerpiece Bowl  
Late 19th/ early 20th century 
Of oval form, with a pierced rim and two flat 
handles, on a ring foot. Length 15 3/4 inches 
(40 cm), approximately 44 ounces. 
C From the Estate of Jan Adriaan Laan of  
Bloemendal, the Netherlands 
$800-1,200

509 
Italian Sterling Silver Two-Handled Tray  
20th Century 
Of shaped rectangular form, with egg and dart 
and beaded border. Length over handles  
28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), approximately  
116 ounces. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

510 
Pair of Peruvian Sterling Silver Figures of 
Fighting Cockerels  
Length 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm), total approximately 
32 ounces. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

511 
Pair of Spanish Silver Figures of Fighting 
Cockerels  
20th Century 
Each realistically modeled. Length of larger  
9 inches (22.8 cm), total approximately  
21 ounces. 
C  
$600-800

512 
Russian Silver Casket  
Maker’s mark A.A.K, Moscow, 1788 
Of bombé form, chased with baskets of flowers 
and floral swags, raised on four scroll feet. 
Length 6 inches (15.2 cm), approximately  
11 ounces. 
C  
$700-1,000

513 
Russian Silver Gilt Covered Bowl  
Sazikov, Moscow, circa 1875 
The globular body with unicorns holding 
shields against a foliate scroll ground, the rim 
with inscription, the domed cover with Imperial 
eagle finial. Height 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), 
approximately 11 ounces. 
C  
$800-1,200

514 
Group of Russian Silver Table Articles  
Comprising a small niello beaker with  
architectural scene, niello open salt, niello box 
and cover, gilt open salt, gilt open salt with 
swan head handles, enamel open salt, enamel 
and burl-wood kovsch and two enamel spoons. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

515 
Russian Silver Gilt and Enamel Kovsch  
Maker’s mark AK, Moscow, 1891, assayer  
Anatoly Artsybashev 
With a band of geometric decoration, on a 
spreading oval foot. Length 7 1/2 inches  
(19 cm); Together with a Russian Silver 
Paperweight. Depicting a figure with a horse 
and sleigh modeled in full. Length 7 1/4 inches 
(18.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000

516 
Russian Silver Gilt and Niello Coffee Service  
Maker’s Mark GD, Moscow, 1869 
Comprising a coffee pot, cream jug, covered 
sugar bowl, tray and two coffee cups with  
saucers, each with peasant scenes in a  
quatrefoil on a ground of foliate scrolls.  
Height of coffee pot 7 inches (17.8 cm),  
diameter of tray 12 inches (30.5 cm), total 
approximately 68 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

504 part

516

504 detail

504 detail
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The Thurston Silver Collection

517 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver 
Meat Platters From the  
Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1742 
Each of shaped rectangular form, 
the cavetto engraved with arms of 
Tufton quartering Sackville, Clifford 
and Vipont with Saville in pretence as 
bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within 
a gadrooned border.  
Length 14 1/2 inches (36.7 cm), 
approximately 63 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

518 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver 
Meat Platters From the  
Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1742 
Each of shaped rectangular form, 
the cavetto engraved with arms of 
Tufton quartering Sackville, Clifford 
and Vipont with Saville in pretence as 
bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within 
a gadrooned border.  
Length 14 1/2 inches (36.7 cm), total 
approximately 63 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000

519 
Set of Twelve George II Sterling Silver Dinner Plates From the  
Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1743 
Each of shaped circular form, the cavetto engraved with arms of Tufton  
quartering Sackville, Clifford and Vipont with Saville in pretence as bourne by 
the Earls of Thanet, within a gadrooned and leaf decorated border. Diameter 
9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm), total approximately 229 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$25,000-35,000 
See Illustration

517

519

Paul de Lamerie's Thanet service was commissioned by Sackville Tufton (1688-1753), the  
7th Earl of Thanet who inherited the title from his uncle in 1729.  The new Earl immediately 
went on a spending spree buying a house at No. 19 Grosvenor Square in London which at a 
cost of GBP 7000 was the most expensive property on the newly developed square. When time 
came to outfit their new home, the Earl turned to Paul de Lamerie to order  his extensive dinner 
service. Lamerie was the most talented silversmith of the day and this master of design  
introduced English patrons to such novelties as the first soup tureen (1722), the first complete  
tea set (1735), and the first fish slice (1741).  When the family offered the Thanet service at  
auction with Sotheby's London in 1984, it was sold as one lot and comprised over one hundred 
pieces including a pair of soup tureens, four sauceboats, six open salt cellars and seventy-two  
dinner plates along with the serving platters and dishes offered here.     
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520 
Set of Four George II Sterling Silver Second Course Dishes From 
the Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1743 
Each of shaped circular form, the cavetto engraved with arms of 
Tufton quartering Sackville, Clifford and Vipont with Saville in  
pretence as bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within a gadrooned and 
leaf decorated border. Diameter 11 inches (28 cm), total  
approximately 88 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration of Part

521 
George II Sterling Silver Meat Platter with Mazarine From the 
Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1743; mazarine unmarked 
Of shaped oval form, the cavetto engraved with arms of Tufton 
quartering Sackville, Clifford and Vipont with Saville in pretence as 
bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within a gadrooned and leaf  
decorated border, the mazarine pierced and centering an engraved 
medallion. 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), total approximately 80 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000

522 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver Serving Platters From  
the Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1743 
Each of shaped circular form, the cavetto engraved with arms 
of Tufton quartering Sackville, Clifford and Vipont with Saville 
in pretence as bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within  
a gadrooned and leaf decorated border. Diameter  
16 3/4 inches (42.5 cm), total approximately 142 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

520 part

522
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523 
George II Sterling Silver Meat Platter with 
Mazarine From the Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1743 
Of shaped oval form, the cavetto engraved 
with arms of Tufton quartering Sackville, 
Clifford and Vipont with Saville in pretence 
as bourne by the Earls of Thanet, within a 
gadrooned and leaf decorated border, the 
mazarine pierced and centering an engraved 
medallion. 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), total  
approximately 80 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

524 
George II Sterling Silver Dish and Cover 
From The Thanet Service  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1745  
Each of circular form, with a gadrooned 
border and two loop handles. Diameters 11 
inches (28 cm), total approximately 42 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

525 
Pair of William and Mary Sterling Silver 
Open Salt Cellars  
Pierre Harache, London, circa 1690 
Each of circular form, with gadrooned sides, 
the underside engraved with a heraldic crest. 
Diameter 3 inches, total approximately 7 
ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-800

526 
George I Sterling Silver Caster  
George Wickes, London, 1722 
Of baluster form, with a molded band at the 
waist and a cover pierced with scrolls. Height 
4 inches (10.2 cm), approximately 3 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$200-300

527 
George II Sterling Silver Salver  
William & Robert Peaston, London, 1756 
Of shaped circular form, engraved with 
heraldic arms within a shell and scroll border, 
on three hoof feet. Diameter 10 3/4 inches (27 
cm), approximately 22 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-700

528 
Queen Anne Sterling Silver Snuffer Tray  
Pierre Platel, London, 1702 
Of oval form, engraved with heraldic arms 
with a molded rim and scroll handle, on three 
scroll feet. Length 7 1/2 inches (19 cm),  
approximately 9 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

529 
George II Sterling Silver Salver  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1735 
Of square form, engraved with a heraldic crest within a shell and tied reeded border 
engraved with stylized shells, rocaille and scrolls. 11 3/4 Inches square (29.8 cm),  
approximately 35 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, May 1990 
C The Thurston Collection 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

523

529
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530 
Assembled Pair of George II/III Sterling Silver 
Covered Soup Tureens  
One, William Cripps, London, 1757, the other 
John Parker & Edward Wakelin, London, 1770 
Each oval body cast with foliage and vegetable 
decoration with rams and boars heads at feet, 
with a foliate and scroll decorated handle and 
the cover with eagle-form finial above a cache 
of game and birds, all on four scroll feet. Length 
overall 12 3/4 inches (32 cm), total approximately 
226 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, July 1991 
C The Thurston Collection 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

531 
George II Sterling Silver Cruet Set  
Samuel Wood, London, 1747 
The cinquefoil body with rings for three casters 
and pair of glass bottles with silver caps, within 
a frame applied with a Rococo cartouche and 
engraved with heraldic arms, on four shell and 
scroll-form feet. Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm), 
total approximately 57 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, September 1988 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

532 
Pair of George II Sterling Silver Waiters  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1736 
Each of square form, engraved with a central 
heraldic arms and foliate scrolls, with four shaped 
corners decorated with a heraldic crest.  
5 3/4 Inches square (14.5cm), total approximately 
20 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

533 
George II Sterling Silver Hanoverian Pattern 
Soup Ladle  
Paul de Lamerie, London, 1741 
The terminal engraved with a heraldic crest. Length 
14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm), approximately 11 ounces. 
Provenance: 
The Collection of The Right Hon. Montague, First 
Lord Swaythling, The Swaythling Heirlooms Sale, 
Christie, Manson & Woods, London, May 6, 1924 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

530

532
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534 
George III Sterling Silver Epergne  
Emrick Romer, London, 1773 
The openwork frame draped in swags and 
husk garlands, with a pierced oval center 
basket issuing eight scroll arms, each  
supporting pierced circular dishes, on four 
scroll feet. Height 14 inches (35.4 cm),  
total approximately 99 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

535 
George III Sterling Silver Tray  
Hannam & Crouch, London, 1786  
Of oval form, engraved with heraldic arms 
within a reeded border, on four bracket feet. 
Length 21 1/2 inches (54.5 cm),  
approximately 85 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000

536 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Open  
Salt Cellars  
John Robins, London, 1794 
Each of circular form, engraved with a  
heraldic crest and decorated with bands 
of husks and acanthus leaves at the waist. 
Diameter 3 1/2 inches (8.89 cm),  
total approximately 16 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

537 
George III Sterling Silver Condiment Set  
John Wakelin & William Taylor, London,  
1783-1786  
Comprising a pair of salts and a covered mustard pot, 
each of oval form with a reeded rim, on a stepped oval 
base. Length of mustard pot  
4 3/4 inches (12 cm), total approximately  
12 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$500-800

538 
Group of George III Sterling Silver  
Table Articles  
Comprising a sauceboat, Thomas Sheperd,  
London, 1775; soup ladle, Richard Crossley, London, 
1796; and pair of salt spoons, Richard Rugg, London, 
1776. Length of sauceboat 7 3/4 inches (19.7 cm),  
total approximately 18 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

539 
George III Sterling Silver Hot Water Urn  
John Wakelin & William Taylor, London, 1785 
Of vasiform, the partially fluted body engraved with 
heraldic arms, with a rim applied with a band of leaves 
and berries and upswept loop handles, on a pedestal 
foot continuing to a square base. Height 19 inches 
(48.2 cm), approximately 110 ounces, all in. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London 1990 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

540 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Chambersticks  
Matthew Boulton, Birmingham, 1816 
Each of circular form, engraved with a heraldic crest 
with a gadrooned and foliate shell decorated border, 
leaf capped handle with conical snuffer and a candle 
holder decorated with acanthus. Length 7 1/2 inches 
(19 cm), total approximately 27 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

541 
George IV Sterling Silver Inkstand  
Matthew Boulton, Birmingham, 1824 
Of rectangular form, with a gadrooned and shell  
decorated border, with two pen wells and fittings for 
two mounted cut glass ink pots and a central taperstick, 
on four foliate bracket feet. Length 9 1/2 inches  
(24.2 cm), approximately 24 ounces, weighable. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-1,500

542 
George III Sterling Silver Coffee Pot  
Richard Gardner, London, 1775 
Of baluster form, with an urn-form finial, beaded band 
at the feet and rim. Height 10 3/4 inches (27.2 cm), 
approximately 21 ounces, all in. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$400-600

534
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543 
Pair of George III Sterling Silver Covered 
Entrée Dishes  
William Fountain, London, 1819 
Each of shaped oval form, engraved with a 
heraldic crest within a gadrooned and leaf 
decorated border, the conforming cover with 
a detachable ring finial. Length 13 1/2 inches 
(34.3 cm), total approximately 128 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

544 
George III Sterling Silver Salver  
Paul Storr, London, 1818 
Of circular form, with a gadrooned and shell 
decorated border, on four foliate bracket feet. 
Diameter 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm),  
approximately 38 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, May 1990 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

545 
Pair of George IV Sterling Silver Wine 
Coasters  
Robert Garrard, London, 1827 
Each of circular form, with a central disk 
engraved with a heraldic crest and a pierced 
gallery decorated with shells and scrolls, on 
a turned wood base. Diameter 5 3/4 inches 
(14.5 cm), weighted. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

546 
Set of Four George III Sterling Silver Candlesticks  
Robert Garrard, London, 1817-1818 
Each knopped stem decorated with leaves and masks, on a shaped square 
base case with shells, scrolls and masks. Height 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm), 
total approximately 146 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

546
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547 
Pair of William IV Sterling Silver Sauceboats  
Paul Storr, London, 1832 
Each partially fluted and stylized shell-form oval body with a rim of 
applied foliate scrolls and leaf capped scroll handle, on three scroll 
feet. Length 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), total approximately 41 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

548 
George III Sterling Silver Tea and Coffee Service  
Paul Storr, London, 1813 
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot on stand, cream jug, sugar bowl and 
two-handled tray, each of circular form, the shoulders with a gadrooned and 
foliate shell border, with serpent-form handles, engraved with heraldic arms, 
on a spreading fluted foot. Height of coffee pot on stand 10 1/2 inches  
(26.6 cm), length of tray 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), total approximately  
277 ounces, all in. 
 
Please note the Ivory permit from the New York State  
Department of Environmental Conservation is still pending. 
 
C The Thurston Collection 
$30,000-50,000 
See Illustration

547
548
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549 
George III Sterling Silver Covered Soup 
Tureen  
Paul Storr, London, 1812 
Of partially fluted oval form, with a gadrooned 
and shell decorated border and a reeded and 
foliate handle, the cover with conforming  
decoration and engraved with a heraldic crest, 
on four foliate scroll feet. Length 17 1/2 inches 
(44 cm), total approximately 161 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

550 
Set of Four George IV Sterling Silver Salt 
Cellars  
Robert Garrard, London, 1827-1828 
Each of circular form, the ribbed body engraved 
with a heraldic crest and a gadrooned border, 
on three shell and scroll feet. Diameter 3 3/4 
inches (9.5 cm), total approximately 27 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, July 1988 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,000-1,500

551 
Set of Four George III Sterling Silver  
Candlesticks  
John & Thomas Settle, Sheffield, 1814 
Each tapering cylindrical standard on a circular 
domed base with bands of gadrooning. Height 
12 1/4 inches (31 cm), weighted. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

552 
George IV Sterling Silver Tea and Coffee 
Service  
Comprising a teapot, cream jug and sugar bowl, 
William Eley, London, 1825; coffee pot, William, 
Charles & Henry Eley, London, 1824, each squat 
globular body chased with panels of rocaille 
and flowers, the hinged cover with a floral finial. 
Height of coffee pot 9 inches (22.8 cm), total 
approximately 73 ounces, all in. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

553 
Victorian George III Style Sterling Silver Cake 
Basket  
Robert Garrard, London, 1854 
Of oval form, with pierced panels, each applied 
with scrolls to the border centering an engraved 
heraldic crest and with a swing handle, with 
pierced lattice panels, on a conforming foot. 
Length 16 inches (40.6 cm), approximately 60 
ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 

554 
George IV Sterling Silver Covered Tankard  
Emes & Barnard, London, 1826 
Of baluster form, the hinged cover with a 
bird-form finial issuing from an acanthus wreath 
above a neck decorated with a band of grape 
clusters and foliage over a body cast with acanthus 
leaves and floral decoration, with a leaf and 
berry capped scroll handle. Height 8 1/2 inches 
(21.6 cm), approximately 29 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

555 
Victorian Sterling Silver Sugar Caster  
Robert Garrard, London, 1859 
Of baluster form, decorated with fruit, swags 
and Indian masks with a cover with pierced 
panels, on a pierced foot cast with shell and 
scroll decoration. Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), 
approximately 13 ounces. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, June 1989 
C The Thurston Collection 
$300-500

556 
Set of Four Victorian Sterling Silver Figural Salts  
E. & J. Barnard, London, 1866 
Each of male or female form, depicted standing and holding baskets, on a base  
engraved with heraldic arms; one pair depicted in peasant dress, the other as  
18th century gentlefolk. Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), total approximately  
64 ounces, weighable. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

556
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557 
Victorian Sterling Silver and Cut Glass 
Claret Jug  
Robert Garrard, London, 1876 
The glass body cut with a star pattern, the  
silver collar with lion’s mask and applied 
stylized strapwork, the rim and handle with 
beading. Height 11 inches (28 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$600-900

558 
Victorian Sterling Silver Stirrup Cup  
Henry William Dee, London, 1878 
Realistically modeled in the form of a boar’s 
head. Length 3 1/2 inches (8.89 cm),  
approximately 4 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$200-300

559 
English Regency Style Sterling Silver Kettle 
on Stand  
Goldsmiths & Silvermiths, London, 1929 
Of circular form, with a recessed shoulder 
chased with foliate scrolls and rosettes and 
and a swing overhead handle, the stand 
decorated with three-winged caratyids on 
a shaped triangular base continuing to paw 
feet. Height 16 inches (40.6 cm), total  
approximately 131 ounces, all in. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

560 
English Sterling Silver Salver  
Mappin & Webb, Sheffield, 1937 
Of shaped circular form, with an applied 
border and rim engraved with foliate scrolls, 
on four scroll feet. Diameter 16 1/2 inches 
(41.8 cm), approximately 61 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

561 
English Silver Plated Tea and Coffee Service  
Goldsmith & Company, London, 20th century 
Comprising a teapot; coffee pot, height  
8 3/4 inches (22.3 cm); cream jug; and 
sugar bowl; Together with a Silver Plated 
Two-Handled Tray. Length 24 inches (61 cm). 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

562 
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Fish Platter 
1902-1907  
Of oval form, the border with repeating shells 
and the cavetto decorated with stylized fish, 
shells and scrolls. Length 25 1/4 inches  
(64.2 cm), approximately 87 ounces. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

563 
English Sterling Silver Stag Hunt Pattern Flatware Service  
Garrard & Co., Ltd., London, 1991 
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve luncheon forks, twelve salad forks, 
twelve fish forks, twelve cocktail forks, twelve fruit forks, six tablespoons, 
twelve dessert spoons, twelve fruit spoons, twelve iced tea spoons, twelve 
teaspoons, twelve demitasse spoons, twelve soup spoons, twelve dinner 
knives, twelve luncheon knives, twelve butter knives, twelve fish knives, 
twelve fruit knives, meat fork, two master butter knives, two serving 
spoons, soup ladle, cheese knife, two pickle forks, two sugar spoons, two 
sauce ladles, pie server, three-piece carving set and a gravy ladle. Total 
approximately 434 ounces, weighable. 
Provenance: 
With Garrard, London, May 1991 
C The Thurston Collection 
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration of Part

563 part

559

562
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565 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood and Part 
Painted Mirror  
Late 18th century 
The rectangular mirror plate within a leaf  
tip carved frame surmounted by a circular 
portrait medallion of Mercury on a blue 
painted ground within a fluted frame 
surmounted by foliage, flanked by pendent 
urns and foliage. Height 52 inches (1.32 m), 
width 26 inches (66 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000

566 
Italian Neoclassical Walnut Commode  
Late 18th century 
The quarter veneered and crossbanded 
rectangular top centered by a lozenge inlaid 
with a shell and flowers, above a conforming 
case fitted with three graduated drawers. 
Height 36 1/4 inches (92 cm), width 48 inches 
(1.22 m), depth 21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

567 
Pair of Thai Stained Wood Caned  
Armchairs  
Each scrolled backrest continuing to a 
sloped seat flanked by scrolled armrests, 
raised on pierced legs joined by stretchers, 
elaborately carved allover with figures of 
gods and animals. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

568 
Pair of Thai Stained Wood Occasional 
Tables  
Each circular top elaborately carved  
with scrolls and foliage, raised on three 
dragon-form legs joined by a circular 
stretcher. Height 24 inches (61 cm),  
diameter 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

569 
Two German or Rhenish Glazed  
Stoneware Bellarmines (Bartmannkruge)  
17th Century or later 
The first with lopsided neck and bearded 
mask, above the number 4, the second with 
a neck with bearded mask, each with a loop 
handle. Heights 18 inches (45.7 cm) and  
16 1/2 inches (41.9) respectively. 
C  
$800-1,200

570 
German or Rhenish Glazed Stoneware 
Bellarmine (Bartmannkrug)  
17th Century 
With the arms of Amsterdam, the back with 
a bearded mask flanked by sprigs of flowers, 
with a loop handle. Height 17 inches (43.2 cm); 
Together with a German or Rhenish 
Bellarmine (Bartmannkrug). 17th Century. 
With oval reserves within zigzag borders and 
cross hatching, loop handle. 
C  
$800-1,200

571 
Rhenish Salt-Glazed Stoneware Jug, Raeren, 
last quarter 16th century 
With a shaped mouth and looped handle above 
a bulbous body decorated with foliate stamped, 
hand tooled diaper and applied roped cordon 
decoration. Height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
C  
$400-600 
See Illustration 
 
572 
Group of Five German or Rhenish Glazed 
Stoneware Bellarmines (Bartmannkruge)  
17th Century 
Each neck with a bearded mask and loop  
handle; Together with a Glazed Stoneware 
Jug. Height of largest 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

573 
German or Rhenish Glazed Stoneware  
Bellarmine (Bartmannkrug)  
17th Century 
The neck with a bearded mask and loop handle 
above a heraldic cartouche. Height 11 inches 
(28 cm); Together with a German Glazed 
Stoneware Jug. 17th Century or later.  
With lopsided neck. 
C  
$500-700 
 
574 
French Walnut Buffet à Deux Corps  
17th Century 
In two parts, the upper section with molded  
cornice above a rectangular case fitted with a 
frieze with two seraphs’ heads interspersed  
with corbels, over the fielded paneled cupboard 
doors centered by paterae, flanked by stiles 
with roundels and foliage, the projecting  
lower section with similarly carved frieze  
drawers and a pair of cupboard doors,  
raised on a molded plinth ending in bun  
front feet. Height 70 1/2 inches (1.79 m),  
width 52 inches (1.32 m), depth 23 inches  
(58.4 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

564 
Pair of Continental Gilt and Patinated-Bronze 
Three-Light Wall Lights Possibly Russian, 
late 19th/early 20th century 
Each backplate with a hooded, bearded 
and cloaked man holding a cartouche with a 
panther’s head issuing three scrolling candle 
arms, the legs continuing to hooks. Height 
15 inches (38.1 cm), width 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
depth 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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575 
Portuguese Rosewood Double Bedstead  
19th Century 
The headboard with spiral carved spindles between pierced scrolled 
horizontal plinths, with ring turned and spiral posts; one rail stamped 
JOÅO ANTONIO DA CUNHA / ENTALHADOR E MARCENEIRO. 
RESTAURAN SE OBRAS ANTIGAS. ENCAREGA SE DE TOUDO O 
TRABALHO DE ORNAMENTACAO E MARCENARIA R. DA BICA 
DE DUARTE BELO NO. 47 / LISBOA. Height 7 feet (2.13 m),  
width 6 feet 2 inches (1.88 m), depth 6 feet 11 inches. 
JoÂo Antonio da Cunha appears to be an unrecorded maker 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
 
576 
Pair of Romanesque Style White Marble Lions  
Each reclining figure with a turned head and long mane, with one 
paw resting on a tablet. Height 18 inches (45.72 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

577 
Renaissance Walnut and Parcel Gilt Mirror  
16th Century or later 
The rectangular mirror plate within a tabernacle frame, the shaped 
cresting with chimeras and scrolling foliage above a dentil molded 
cornice, the apron centered by a cartouche and flanked by seraphs’ 
heads. Height 31 inches (78.8 cm), width 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$600-800

578 
Continental Painted and Parcel Gilt Figure of a Saint  
With tonsured head, cowl and a cloak, holding a book in his left 
hand, on a plinth. Height 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
•  
$400-600

579 
Italian Renaissance Walnut Cassone  
16th Century 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a well, the front 
carved with foliate scrolls centering a cartouche with arms, 
possibly those of the Miniscalchi family, of a burning 
bramble surrounded by three bands of ivy, supported by 
female figures, the flanking stiles with putti heads, raised 
on paw feet. Height 23 1/2 inches (50.9 cm), width 70 inches 
(1.77 m), depth 25 inches, (60.3m). 
Provenance: 
Adolf Steinharter (1853-1918), Antique dealer,  
25 Residenzstrasse, Munich 
Collection of The Metropolitan Museum of Art 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, 1956 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, May 2, 1957, lot 189 
By descent to the present owner 
Possibly originally from Bergamo, Lombardy, the Miniscalchi 
family moved in the late 14th century to Verona, a city in 
northern Italy’s Veneto region, and by 1425 was part of the 
‘Noble Council’ of Verona. The Palazzo Miniscalchi, a late 
Gothic palace on the via San Mammaso, the design attributed 
to Angelo di Giavonni, now houses the Fondazione 
Museo Miniscalchi-Erizzo, inauguarated in 1990. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration 
 
580 
Italian Renaissance Walnut Credenza  
Mid 16th century  
The rectangular top above a conforming case with a 
breakfronted dentil molded edge, above two molded 
frieze drawers centered and flanked by putti heads over 
a pair of paneled doors centered by rayed ovals within 
with scroll carved border between stiles carved with standing 
putto figures and pendent foliage, raised on a conforming 
plinth. Height 46 inches (1.17 m), width 68 inches (1.72 m),  
depth 19 3/4 inches (55 cm). 
Provenance: 
Raoul Tolentino, New York, 1926 
Sold, Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, May 2, 1957,  
lot 185, illus. 
By descent to the present owner 
A credenza with almost identical carving to the door 
panels formerly in the Kaiser Freidrich Museum, now the 
Bode Museum, is illustrated, Frida Schottmüller, Furniture 
and Interior Decoration of the Italian Renaissance,  
New York: B. Westermann Co., 2nd rev. ed., 1928,  
p. 91, fig. 217. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

 

579

 

579 detail

 

580

 

576



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM114 115DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 26, 2016  •  NEW YORK114 115

581 
Italian Renaissance Walnut Center Table  
16th Century 
The rectangular top raised on a lyre-form trestle base with scrolling chimeras flanking a grotesque mask,  
the pierced center support with an oval cartouche surmounted by a winged grotesque head, the apron with a  
grotesque mask and flanked by acanthus carved chimeras, on a stretcher. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm),  
width 6 feet 10 inches (2.08 m), depth 28 inches (71.1 cm). 
Provenance: 
Duveen Brothers, New York 
Collection of H. Bartow Farr, American Art Association/Anderson Galleries, New York, January 15-16, 1932, lot 510 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, May 2, 1957, lot 190 
By descent to the present owner 
The influence of ancient Roman design is found in the present table, with its fantastic human and animal figures 
terminating in leafage, called grotesques, a word derived from the Italian grotteschi. The inspiration for these 
designs is described by the Renaissance goldsmith and artist Benvenuto Cellini in his autobiography (1558-1563) 
as coming from the subterranean remains of the Domus Aurea, Nero’s ‘Golden House’, started in 64 AD, filled in 
over the centuries and rediscovered in circa 1480. Viewers had to be lowered into the ruins, which were described 
as ‘grottoes’, thereby establishing the basis for the word. Artists were especially fascinated the decoration on the 
walls and began integrating into their work, especially Raphael, who used it in his decoration for the loggias in the 
Vatican. The grotesque motifs were disseminated contemporaneously throughout the fine and decorative arts, and 
their use is seen in the magnificent pietre dure and marble Farnese Table, now in The Metropolitan Museum of Art. 
The architect Jacopo Barozzi da Vignola was commissioned by Cardinal Alessandro Farnese (1520-1589) to design 
the table for the main hall of the Palazzo Farnese in Rome. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration and Front Cover

582 
Romanesque Champlevé Enamel and Gilded Copper  
Repoussé Processional Cross  
Probably Abruzzo, 13th century 
The cross with trefoil ends, one side depicting the crucified 
Christ with a panel above engraved JESUS, a panel below 
possibly engraved SALVATOR MUNDI, the ends of the cross 
with figures of the Archangel Michael, the Virgin and  
St. John, and mounted with three enamel roundels, the 
reverse with the seated figure of Christ upon a throne flanked 
by birds’ heads, the ends of the cross with emblems of the 
Four Evangelists, with halo and four roundels of the Evangelists 
in human form, in red and green. Height 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, May 2, 1957, lot 142 
By descent to the present owner 
The form of the cross, the repoussé work, the use of roundels 
beside/around the principal figures, and the isolated  
patterns of punch marks are similar to the crosses found  
in the Abruzzo region of Italy, east of Rome on the Adriatic 
coast. For similar examples, see Oleg Zastrow and Salvo  
De Meis, Oreficeria in Lombardia dal VI al XIII Secolo:  
croci e crocifissi, Como: Pietro Cairoli, 1975, pp. 66-67, pls. 
LXXVI-LXXXIV. Several crosses of those illustrated are also 
mounted with enamels plaques surrounding the central 
figures. 
C  
$12,000-15,000 
See Illustration
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583 
Iron Corpus  
Possibly Spanish or French, 11th/12th century 
With outstretched arms. Height 16 inches (40.6 cm), 
width 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

584 
Continental Wrought Iron Crucifix  
Probably 16th century 
With a cockerel finial, fleur-de-lys terminals and 
mounted with a directional hand, on a later stepped 
wood base. Height 32 º inches (82.55 cm). 
Provenance: 
Christie’s house sale, The Contents of Malabarra, 
South Harwich, Cape Cod, Massachusetts, Property 
Collected by the Late Dr. Davenport West, July 24, 
1984, lot 500 
C  
$1,500-2,500

585 
Pair of Marble Figures of Lions  
Italian or Spanish, 12th/13th century 
Each seated figure with open mouth, diaperwork  
to mane and chest, on a rectangular plinth.  
Height 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm), width 4 inches  
(10.1 cm), depth 6 inches (15.2 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

586 
Pine Corpus Figure  
Probably South German, early 16th century or later 
The hanging figure of Christ with outstretched arms, 
bearing traces of paint. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), 
width 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

587 
Oak Carving of a Seated Grotesque Figure  
English or Flemish, 14th/15th century 
The crouching hunchback beast with crossed horns, 
bulging eyes and crossed hands, on a shaped base. 
Height 16 inches (40.7 cm), width 5 inches (12.7 cm), 
depth 7 inches (17.9 cm); Together with a Carved 
Oak Boss of a Green Man. Possibly German or 
English, 15th century or later. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

588 
Pair of Marble Columnar Supports  
Italian or Spanish, 13th/14th century 
Each recumbent figure of a lion with open 
mouth and curled tail, on a rectangular 
plinth, with cut-out notch to back.  
Height 7 inches (17.9 cm), width 4 3/4 inches 
(12 cm),depth 13 1/4 inches (33.7 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

589 
Pair of Marble Columnar Supports  
Italian or Spanish, 15th century 
Each in the form of a recumbent lion  
with a curled tail and a circular plinth  
on its back, on a rectangular plinth. 
Height 11 inches (28 cm), width 7 inches 
(17.8 cm), 
depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

590 
Carved Oak Fragmentary Corpus  
Possibly Southern European, late 14th 
century or laterHeight 42 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

591 
Oak Prie Dieu  
Possibly Continental, 17th century  
and later 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a 
well, on shaped side supports, the base 
with a rectangular kneeling panel. Height 
29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), depth 27 inches (68.6 cm);  
Together with an Oak Long Bench. 
Height 19 inches (48.3 cm), width 49 inches 
(1.24 m), depth 8 3/4 inches (22.3 cm). 
C  
$600-900

592 
Carved Pine Figure of Saint Florian  
Standing, dressed in armor, holding a 
spear in his left hand, a pitcher in his right 
hand, a house at his feet, on an associated 
base. Height overall 13 3/4 inches (35 cm). 
Saint Florian is the patron saint of Linz, 
Austria, and of firefighters. His feast day is 
May 4th. 
C  
$300-500
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593 
Gilt-Copper Pyx  
15th Century 
The lidded hexagonal top above a conforming chalice-form 
support. Height 13 inches (33 cm), diameter of base 6 inches 
(15.3 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, May 29, 1981, lot 34 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

594 
Continental Walnut Choir Chair  
Partially composed of 16th century elements 
The pierced backrest with roundel carved panel, flanked by 
pierced flowerhead terminals, solid arm rests on grotesque 
heads over similar pierced panels, centering a hinged seat 
raised on a trestle support joined by a stretcher, on 
shaped plinths. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration 
 
595 
Joined Gothic Style Oak Press Cupboard  
Partially composed of older elements 
The rectangular top with molded cornice above a conforming 
case fitted with three ogee arched and tracery carved panels 
centered by helmeted knights within spired stiles, over 
three hinged doors, the central one with a female figure 
flanked by doors by tracery and shields, the sides with 
linenfold carved panels, the upper panels hinged and 
opening to cupboards, raised on fret carved rectangular 
legs joined by a platform stretcher. 
Height 63 inches (1.60 m), width 53 inches (1.34 cm), 
depth 19 1/4 inches (48.9 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

596 
Gothic Style Oak Cupboard  
Partially composed of older elements  
The rectangular top above a conforming case fitted with a pair of 
cupboard doors carved with figures and roundels with head profiles, 
over a pair of linenfold carved cupboard doors flanked by rectangular 
stiles continuing to feet. Height 63 3/4 inches (1.62 m), width 60 inches 
(1.52 m), depth 22 1/2 inches (57.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

597 
Carved Oak Architectural Fragment of the Virgin and Child  
Probably Burgundian School, 15th century or later 
Height 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), width 7 inches (17.9 cm),  
depth 5 inches (12.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

598 
Gothic Oak Center Table  
15th Century and later 
The square top on a trestle base with two linenfold carved panels 
on pierced iron supports, the stiles continuing to a rectangular  
base ending in stylized paw feet. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm), 
width 32 1/4 inches (82 cm). 
A very similar center table with tracery panels, rather than linenfold 
panels, as in the present lot, was sold, Sotheby’s, London, Château 
de Cornillon, Loire, France: Important Gothic and Renaissance  
Furniture, Works of Art and Textiles, October 31, 2006, lot 8 
(£30,000). A related table, with linenfold panels, in the Grassi  
Museum, Leipzig, is illustrated, Heinrich Kreisel,  
Die Kunst des deutschen Möbels, Munich, 1968, vol. I, fig. 74. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration 

599 
French Gothic Oak Throne Armchair  
15th Century and later 
The paneled backrest carved with Gothic tracery between stiles 
headed by foliate carved finials, the hinged two-plank rectangular 
seat opening to a well, between paneled sides and outset faceted 
handholds, the apron and sides with linenfold carved panels, the 
back of the backrest with white inked accession number 58.25.87. 
Height 6 feet 4 inches (1.93 m), width 30 inches (76.2 cm),  
depth 20 3/4 inches (52.7 cm). 
Provenance: 
The Collection of Baroness Cassel van Doorn 
Sold, Sotheby Parke Bernet, New York, December 8-9, 1978, lot 379 
Ellin Mitchell, Winter Antique Show, Handbook, 1981, p. 195 
This rare survival of French Gothic furniture comes from the collection 
of the Baroness Cassel van Doorn, whose husband was a Belgian banker.  
His artwork collection in the south of France was seized by the Nazis 
in 1943, much of it then sent to Germany. The couple moved to 
America and their collection was sold in a series of auctions in the 
1950s-1970s. Some of the stolen paintings have been restituted to 
the family, which lives in Chile.  
This armchair, which has a museum accession number to the back, 
was sold at auction in 1978 for $9,500 and was shown in the 1981 
New York Winter Antique Show by the medieval and Renaissance 
art dealer, Ellin Hobbins Mitchell, one of the founders of the Israel 
Museum in Jerusalem.  
Additionally, she was also a director and a benefactor of the Bezalel  
Academy of Arts, Design and Architecture on Mount Scopus in 
Jerusalem. 
Provenance: 
Baroness Cassel van Doorn 
Sold, Sotheby Parke-Bernet, December 8-9, 1978, lot 379 
Ellin Mitchell, Winter Antique Show, Handbook, 1981, p. 195 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration
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600 
Renaissance Revival Walnut Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate with outset corners within a frame  
profusely carved with masks, putti, foliage and scrolls, the apron  
with seraphs’ heads and drapery swags. Height 20 inches (50.1 cm), 
width 16 inches (40.5 cm). 
C  
$300-500

601 
Continental Painted and Parcel Gilt Coat of Arms  
With pierced crown above a quartered cartouche, flanked by  
scrolling foliage and fruit filled cornucopiae. Height 20 1/2 inches, 
width 14 1/2 inches; Together with a French Renaissance Carved 
Oak Panel.  In the manner of Hugues Sambin, 16th century or later. 
With grotesque mask, basket of fruit and drapery swags.  
Height 22 1/4 inches (50.6 cm), width 14 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$500-700

602 
English Oak Joined Stool  
First quarter 17th century and later 
The molded rectangular seat above a plain frieze, raised on splayed 
ring turned reeded legs joined by a box stretcher. Height 19 inches 
(48.3 cm), width 16 inches (40.8 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

603 
English Oak Boarded Chest  
Late 16th century and later 
The hinged rectangular top with chip carved edge, above a conforming 
case opening to a well and a hinged till, raised on shaped plank sides, 
the front with spandrel brackets. Height 28 3/4 inches (73 cm), 
width 46 1/4 inches (1.17 m), depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

604 
Continental Pine Table  
The rectangular top above a frieze drawer opening on both sides, 
raised on a trestle base joined by a stretcher; Together with a Pine 
Stool. Height of table 29 1/2 (74.9 cm), width 39 1/2 inches (1.0 m), 
depth 30 3/4 inches (78.1 cm). 
C  
$300-500

605 
English Oak Joined Half-Headed Bedstead  
Partially composed of 16th/17th century elements 
The headboard with three linenfold carved panels between stiles 
headed by finials, the foot board similarly carved. Height 54 inches 
(1.37 m), width 42 inches (1.06 m), depth 6 feet 11 inches (2.11 m). 
C  
$800-1,200

606 
English Oak Joined Stool  
Late 16th/early 17th century and later 
The molded rectangular top above a shaped frieze centered by 
a keystone, raised on ring turned splayed legs joined by a box 
stretcher. Height 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm), width 19 inches (48.3 cm),  
depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

607 
English Oak Joined Chest  
Second half 16th century and later 
The hinged linenfold-carved paneled rectangular top opening to a 
conforming well, the right side with a hinged till, the front with  
similaraly carved panels flanked by stiles continuing to form feet. 
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 38 7/8 inches (98.4 cm),  
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

608 
English Oak Coffer  
Partially composed of 17th century elements 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a well, above linenfold  
carved panels centered by a later door, the flanking stiles continuing 
to legs. Height 37 inches (4 cm), width 37 1/4 inches (94.6 cm),  
depth 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm). 
C  
$600-900

609 
Continental Fruitwood Cake Mold  
17th Century or later 
The rectangular panel depicting the Flight from Egypt, within a  
circular foliate carved border and with branded monograms WF... (?), 
the reverse with Adam and Eve flanking an apple tree with a  
climbing serpent, within a circular border. Height 9 inches (22.9 cm), 
width 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$600-800

610 
English Oak Boarded Armchair  
Early 17th century and later 
The paneled backrest centered by a coat of arms flanked by foliage 
and flowerheads, above a rectangular seat centering solid sides, and 
over a molded apron, raised on ring turned tapering legs joined by a 
box stretcher. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

611 
English Oak Joined Armchair  
First quarter 17th century and later 
The paneled backrest with foliage, an arch and a lozenge, between 
foliate carved stiles, above a plank seat flanked by arm rests on fluted 
ring turned supports, the conforming apron raised on tapering legs 
joined by a box stretcher. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

612 
Two Similar English Oak Joined Armchairs  
Mid 17th century and later 
Each flowerhead carved shaped cresting above a paneled back 
rest carved with roundels and a lozenge, over a trapezoidal seat 
flanked by shaped armrests on ring turned supports continuing 
to block and ring turned legs joined by a box stretcher. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

613 
Two Continental Metal Mounted Wood Boxes  
18th Century 
Comprising one with shaped bands and an oval handle to the 
hinged rectangular top opening to a till, the case with shaped 
corner mounts; and an example with a hinged rectangular top 
opening to a well. Height of larger 8 inches (20.3 cm),  
width 16 inches ( 40.6 cm), depth 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
C  
$400-600

614 
English Oak Joined Stool  
Partially composed of 17th century elements 
The rectangular top above a fluted frieze, raised on fluted ring 
turned legs joined by a box stretcher. Height 18 inches (45.7 cm), 
width 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm), depth 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm). 
C  
$500-700
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615 
English Walnut Joined Stool with Drawer  
17th Century and later 
The molded rectangular top above a  
flowerhead carved frieze fitted with a drawer, 
raised on ring turned legs joined by a box 
stretcher; Together with a Pine Baby 
Walker; And a Continental Oak Hanging 
Cupboard. Height of joined stool 19 1/2 inches 
(49.5 cm), width 24 inches (61 cm),  
depth 15 inches (38.2 cm). 
C  
$500-700

616 
Charles II Oak Chest of Drawers  
Last quarter of the 17th century 
In two parts, the rectangular top above a 
conforming case with bead molded edge, 
fitted with four geometric molded drawers, 
flanked by stiles continuing to feet. Height 
35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 37 inches  
(94 cm), depth 22 1/4 inches (56.4 cm). 
C  
$600-900

617 
English Oak Joined Bench  
First half of the 17th century and later 
The rectangular seat with chip carved  
ends above a leaf carved frieze, raised on 
canted ring turned legs joined by a box 
stretcher. Height 18 3/4 inches (47.7 cm), 
width 59 inches (1.49 m), depth 12 1/2 inches 
(31.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

618 
Continental Oak Table  
The three-plank cleated rectangular top 
raised on shaped trestle supports joined 
by a central stretcher. Height 30 1/2 inches 
(77.5 cm), width 6 feet 9 inches (2.05 m), 
depth 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

 
 
 
 
 
 
619 
Continental Maple and Pine Table  
The hinged two-plank top opening to a well 
formerly fitted with small drawers, raised  
on a trestle support joined by stretchers. 
Height 38 1/2 inches (97.7 m), width 48 inches 
(1.22 m), depth 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C  
$600-900

620 
Wrought Iron Mounted Oak Boarded Box   
16th Century 
The rectangular top with sloped sides, one 
hinged with heart-shaped bands opening 
to a well, the sides with carrying handles. 
Height 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm), width 39 inches 
(99 cm), depth 15 inches (38.1 cm); Together 
with a Continental Wrought Iron Mounted 
Domed Coffer. 18th/19th Century. 
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm), width 28 1/4 inches 
(71.7 cm), depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

621 
English Oak Box  
The rectangular top carved with quatrefoil 
roses in the corners, and once centered with 
the applied initials IHS, the conforming case 
fitted with three doors opening to shelves, 
the central door with a chalice flanked by doors 
with oak branches and acorns, the sides with 
tracery panels and cast iron ring handles. 
Height 11 inches (28 cm), width 15 inches 
(38.1 cm), depth 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$300-500

622 
Continental Wrought Iron Mounted 
Stained Oak Box  
Possibly 17th century 
The hinged rectangular top with carved 
strapwork and applied pierced bands, 
mounted with a handle, the front with  
hasp locks, the case similarly carved.  
Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm),  
width 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm),  
depth 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm). 
C  
$400-600

623 
Group of Three Continental Metal  
Mounted Wood Boxes  
18th/19th Century 
Comprising two with a hinged rectangular 
top opening to wells and a hinged till,  
one domed, fitted with a hasp lock.  
Height of largest 8 1/2 inches (21.5 cm), 
width 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm), depth 7 inches 
(17.8 cm). 
C  
$500-700

624 
Carved Oak Fragmentary Panel of a  
Castle Wall  
17th/18th Century 
The tiled sloping roof above windows,  
turrets, crenelated battlements over slit  
windows; Together with a Continental 
Wood Stirrup. 17th Century; And a  
Continental Carved Wood Half-Round  
Applique. 18th Century. Depicting the 
scene of the Crucifixion, the upper section 
carved with C-scrolls, shells and diaperwork, 
the gadrooned apron with a hole at the  
bottom, possibly for a holy water font. 
Height of largest 12 inches (30.5 cm),  
width 9 1/2 inches (11.5 cm). 
C  
$500-700

625 
Oak Joined Settle  
English or Continental, 16th century and later 
The triple linenfold paneled backrest with a 
foliate carved top rail, above a hinged seat 
opening to a well, flanked by downswept 
arm rests with cusp finials continuing to 
seated lions, raised on molded stiles. Height 
49 1/2 inches (1.25 m), width 45 inches  
(1.14 m), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

626 
English Oak Joined Armchair  
Second half of the 17th century 
The scroll carved cresting above a paneled 
backrest with lozenges, scrolls and roundels, 
above a rectangular seat flanked by dipped 
armrests, raised on ring turned supports 
continuing to similar legs joined by a box 
stretcher. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

627 
English Oak Joined Table  
17th Century and later 
The rectangular top above a molded frieze, 
raised on block and ring turned legs joined 
by a box stretcher. Height 26 1/2 inches 
(67.3 cm), width 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), 
depth 21 1/4 inches (54 cm).. 
C  
$400-500

628 
Two English Oak Joined Backstools  
Last quarter of the 17th century 
Each foliate carved shaped top rail centered 
by a flowerhead flanked by foliage above 
a fielded paneled backrest, raised on block 
and ring turned legs joined by stretchers, 
the back appearing to bear the stamp PB. 
C  
$300-500

629 
English Oak Joined Cupboard  
17th Century and later 
The two-plank rectangular top above a  
conforming case with a foliate carved frieze 
and a paneled door opening to shelves, 
flanked by carved molded stiles. Height  
35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 33 3/4 inches 
(85.8 cm), depth 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm). 
C  
$600-900

630 
English Oak Joined Table  
Partially 17th century 
The rectangular top above a plain frieze, 
raised on block and ring turned legs joined 
by a central stretcher. Height 27 3/4 inches 
(70.5 cm), width 38 inches (96.5 cm), diameter 
19 3/4 inches (50.1 cm); Together with an 
English Oak Joined Table. Partially  
17th century. The two-plank rectangular top 
above a plain frieze, raised on block and ring 
turned legs joined by a box stretcher. Height 
26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), width 35 1/2 inches 
(90.3 cm), depth 23 1/4 inches (59 cm). 
C  
$500-700

631 
Continental Oak Table  
Partially 17th century 
The cleated rectangular top above a frieze 
drawer, raised on ring turned legs joined 
by a box stretcher and ending in ball feet; 
Together with a Continental Oak Trestle 
Table. Height of taller 30 1/4 inches (76.8 cm), 
width 35 inches (88.9 cm), 25 1/4 (64.2 cm). 
C  
$500-700

632 
English Oak Cradle  
17th/18th Century 
The rectangular body with shaped ends  
and flaring square posts, on rockers. Height  
23 inches (58.4 cm), width 39 inches  
(99.1 cm), depth 18 3/4 inches (47.7 cm). 
C  
$500-700

633 
English Oak Joined Gate Leg Table  
Last quarter of the 17th century and later 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a 
unpolished surface, above a frieze drawer, 
raised on bobbin turned legs joined by a 
box stretcher. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width 30 inches (76.2 cm), depth closed  
17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), depth extended 
34 1/4 inches (87 cm). 
C  
$600-900

634 
Continental Gothic Walnut Architectural 
Panel  
15th/16th Century 
Of rectangular form, centered by tracery and 
flowerheads within a border of four-leafed 
foliage, the bottom with iron spikes; Together 
with an Oak Door. Possibly English,  
17th Century. With lozenge carved panels 
within scroll and flowerhead borders. Height 
of larger 54 inches (1.37 m), width 26 inches 
(66 cm). 
C  
$600-900 

635 
Group of Three Oak Linenfold  
Carved Panels  
Partially composed of older elements; 
Together with a Similarly Carved Larger 
Panel. Once fitted as a door, the top now 
with three tracery panels. Height of  
largest 6 feet 11 1/4 inches (2.11 m),  
width 36 inches (91.4 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
 
636 
Carved Pine Architectural Fragment  
English/Flemish 
The seated figure of a robed man with 
mouth agape and holding an open book in 
his lap; Together with a Walnut Swiveling 
Candle Bracket. In the form of a bird. 
Height 9 inches (22.9 cm), width 3 inches 
(7.7 cm), depth 7 1/2 inches; And a Pine 
Mallet. 
C  
$400-600 
 
637 
Relief Carved Painted and Parcel  
Gilt Oak Panel  
16th Century or later 
Of quatrefoil form, with crocketed corners, 
the center with armorial devices; Together 
with a German Terra Cotta Fragmentary 
Panel. Possibly 15th century. The back with 
a paper label with inked inscription Castle of 
Schomburg, Aug. 4th, 1890 Pieces of Stove 
found in the ground near the Living Tower..., 
now within a molded frame. Height 4 3/4 
inches (12.1 cm), width 4 1/4 inches (11 cm). 
C  
$300-500

638 
Polychrome Decorated Wood Architectural 
Arched Fragmentary Panel  
14th/15th Century 
Depicting a rampant lion with curled tail and 
molded borders. Height 11 inches (28 cm), 
width 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C  
$200-300
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653 
Steel Strongbox  
Probably Nuremberg, late 16th century 
The hinged rectangular top with shaped borders 
and opening to an engraved locking mechanism to 
the interior of the lid, above a conforming case,  
the sides fitted with carrying handles. Height 7 1/2 inches 
(19 cm), width 11 inches (28 cm), depth 8 inches (20.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration & Inside Front Cover

654 
Iron Strongbox  
Probably Nuremberg, late 16th century or later 
The domed hinged lid with bands continuing to 
hasps on both ends, one with two hinge working 
hasps opening to a well with traces of gilding, the 
sides with reinforcing bands. Height 4 inches (10.2 cm), 
width 6 1/4 inches (15.5 cm), depth 4 1/2 inches 
(11.5 cm); Together with an Iron Strongbox. 
Probably German, 16th century or later. The hinged 
domed lid with handle, on bun feet. Height 4 1/4 inches 
(10.9 cm), width 4 3/4 inches (12.2 cm), depth 2 3/4 inches 
(7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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646 
Pair of English Oak Joined Tables  
Last quarter of the 17th century 
and later 
Each pentagonal faceted top 
above a conforming frieze, raised 
on chamfered legs joined by a 
box stretcher. Height 28 inches 
(71.2 cm), width 16 inches (40.6 cm), 
depth 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
 
647 
Painted and Parcel Gilt Figure 
Group of The Virgin and Child  
Possibly Spanish Provincial,  
18th century or later 
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), 
width 7 1/4 inches (18.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

648 
Walnut Corbel  
Probably Continental, 15th century 
Depicting the head of a bearded 
man within drapery folds.  
Height 8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), 
width 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm), 
depth 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

649 
Cuir Bouilli and Iron  
Banded Casket  
Possibly French, 15th century or 
later 
The hinged domed top with a 
squared handle, incised allover 
with tooled polychrome decoration 
of flowering trees centered by 
panels of the Virgin and saints, 
the front with a scrolled hasp 
lock. Height 8 inches (20.3 cm), 
width 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm), 
depth 7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

642 
English Oak Joined Chair-Table  
First half of the 17th century and 
later 
The hinged paneled backrest 
carved with foliage, flowerheads 
and an arch with strapwork, lifting 
and sliding to form a three-plank 
table top, the straight arm rests 
on baluster turned supports, above 
a plain frieze, raised on similar legs 
joined by a box stretcher. Height of 
backrest 39 1/2 inches (1 m), height 
of table 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), 
width 26 1/4 inches (66.7 cm),  
depth 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration 
 
643 
English Oak Joined Armchair  
Second half of the 17th Century,  
probably Yorkshire 
The shaped cresting carved with 
scrolls and grape clusters, above 
a paneled backrest with the incised 
initials EB, over a flowering tree, 
flanked by chevron inlaid stiles 
further flanked by scrolled ears 
with mythological beasts, the chip 
carved trapezoidal seat centering 
downswept arm rests on ring 
turned supports continuing to 
legs joined by a box stretcher. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 
 
644 
English oak Joined Settle  
17th Century 
The foliate and scroll carved top 
rail above a three-paneled backrest 
 with the upper case initials RW, 
further stamped rw in lower case 
in two places, and 1682, over 
a rectangular seat flanked by 
downswept arm rests, raised on 
ring turned legs joined by a box 
stretcher. Height 49 inches (1.24 m), 
width 48 inches (1.22 m), depth  
23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

645 
Polychrome Painted Bust of a 
Young Man  
16th Century or later 
The back with a label and  
the inked number 5027.  
Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), 
diameter 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000
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639 
Two Polychrome Painted and Parcel 
Gilt Reliefs of a Female and Male Saint  
Probably Tyrolean, 16th century or later 
Possibly once part of an altarpiece, the 
standing female figure with a veil and 
wimple, her arms crossed over her bust, 
the standing male with right hand held 
up in a blessing, his left hand holding a 
book. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

640 
Two English Oak Joined Stools  
17th Century and later 
Each rectangular seat above a frieze, 
raised on splayed ring turned legs joined 
by a box stretcher. Height of larger  
23 1/4 inches (59 cm), width 18 inches 
(45.7 cm), depth 13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

641 
Group of Three English Oak Joined 
Stools  
17th Century and later 
Comprising two with rectangular seats 
above a frieze, raised on block and ring 
turned legs joined by stretchers; and one 
with pierced oval top, raised on splayed 
ring turned beechwood legs joined by a 
box stretcher. Height of tallest 21 1/2 inches 
(54.6 cm), width 17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm), 
depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

 

651

 

653

 

653 detail of lid

650 
Wrought Iron Seven-Light Candelabrum  
Continental, 15th century or later 
On a four footed base. Height 15 1/4 inches 
(38.8 cm), width 15 1/2 inches (39.5 cm); 
Together with a Wrought Iron Two-Light 
Candelabrum. Centered by a fleur de lys, on a 
tripod base. Height 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm). 
C  
$300-500 

651 
Polychrome Painted and Parcel Gilt Oak 
Head Reliquary  
Probably French, circa 1500 
With high forehead and hair, carved in the round, 
with traces of paint and gilding underneath. 
Height 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm), width 13 3/8 inches 
(34 cm), depth 7 1/2 inches (19.1 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

652 
Two Continental Iron Strong Boxes  
One possibly Nuremberg, 17th century 
Each hinged rectangular lid opening to a well, 
the smaller with engraved locking mechanism 
to interior of lid, the larger with hasp locks, the 
sides fitted with handles. Height of larger 6 inches 
(15.2 cm), width 11 3/4 inches (32.5 cm),  
depth 6 1/2 inches (16 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500
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655 
Wrought Iron Portable Money Box  
Possibly Continental, 16th/17th century 
The hinged circular lid with scrolled  
decoration, a handle centered by a slot 
with an interior chain metal housing, with a 
hasp lock, the sides with reinforcing bands. 
Height 6 inches (15.2 cm), diameter 4 inches 
(1.01 m).; Together with Two Similar  
Portable Tinned Wrought Iron Money 
Boxes. Possibly English, 17th century.  
Each hinged circular lid with a handle and 
centered by a slot with a hasp lock. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

656 
Continental Brass Hanging Light  
18th/19th Century 
The circular pierced engraved body  
suspended from three spherule mounted 
chains continuing to mythological term 
figures, the tapering base with ball pendant. 
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm), diameter  
10 inches (25.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

657 
Polychrome Decorated Figure of  
the Virgin  
Northern European, 16th century or later 
The standing veiled Virgin with slightly 
bowed head and belted robe with cloak, 
praying hands and slightly bent right knee, 
on a shaped base. Height 33 1/4 inches 
(84.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

658 
Carved Limewood Figure of St. Roch  
Probably French or Flemish, 16th century or 
later 
The standing bearded figure with a hat and 
wearing a cloak, his unscrolled stocking right 
leg with a wound to his thigh, his left hand 
once with a staff, on a graduated octagonal 
pine base and later pedestal. Height of 
figure 27 inches (68.6 cm), height overall  
50 1/2 inches (1.28 m). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

659 
Polychrome Decorated Carved Oak Figure 
of the Virgin of the Annunciation  
Probably South German, circa 1500 or later 
Bearing traces of gesso and blue paint to 
cloak. Height 13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

660 
Carved Limewood Figure of the Mourning 
Virgin  
South German, early 16th century or later 
The veiled figure with closed eyes and wimpled 
headdress, standing with arms crossed at her 
waist, with bunched cloak, traces of gesso 
and paint. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

661 
Carved Elmwood Relief of the Virgin and 
Child  
Probably German, early 16th century or later 
Height 26 inches (66 cm), width 14 1/2 inches 
(36.8 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

662 
Carved Oak Figure of St. Catherine of 
Alexandria  
Probably Flemish, early 16th century or later 
Height 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

663 
Carved Softwood Figure of the Virgin and 
Child  
Probably French, 16th century or later 
The back hollowed out and with an  
indecipherable inscription in blue paint. 
Height 26 inches (66 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

664 
Continental Stained Wood Panel of a 
Pilgrim  
Probably 17th century or later 
Possibly Saint James the Greater, possibly 
once part of a larger scene and now mounted 
on a panel. Height 28 inches (71.2 cm), 
width 36 1/4 inches (92.1 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

665 
Group of the Circumcision  
Netherlandish, 15th/16th century 
Carved on all sides. Height 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
width 9 inches (22.9 cm), depth 3 inches 
(7.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

666 
Italian Beechwood Folding Chair  
16th Century 
The stepped crest incised with a roundel, 
above a slatted backrest, seat and legs; 
Together with an Italian Pine Folding Seat. 
16th Century. 
A similar folding chair with shaped top rail 
carved with a central roundel is illustrated, 
Frida Schottmüller, Furniture and Interior 
Decoration of the Italian Renaissance,  
New York: B. Westermann Co., 2nd rev. ed., 
1928, p. 173, fig. 397, now in the  
Kunstgewerbemuseum, Berlin. Two similar 
chairs were sold, Sotheby’s, London,  
Château de Cornillon, Loire, France:  
Important Gothic and Renaissance Furniture, 
Works of Art and Textiles, October 31, 2006, 
lot 16 (£8,400) 
C  
$2,000-3,000

667 
Pair of Italian Renaissance Walnut Cassone 
Supports  
16th Century or later 
Each front elaborately carved with a  
mythological animal head, above a beard, 
scroll and paws, the outsides with scrolls 
and foliage. Height 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm), 
width 7 inches (17.8 cm), depth of larger  
30 inches (76.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
668 
Italian Morion  
Late 16th century 
With a tall comb and broad brim.  
Height 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm), width  
17 inches (43.2 cm), depth 11 inches  
(28 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500
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669 
German Polychrome Painted Iron Strongbox  
Possibly Nuremberg or Augsburg, circa 1600 or later 
The hinged rectangular lid opening to a well and a till to the  
bottom left side, with strapwork to the case and handles to the 
sides, decorated allover with foliage and cartouches, the locking 
mechanism to the lid interior engraved with scrolls and foliage. 
Height 7 inches (17.8 cm), width 13 inches (33 cm), depth 7 inches  
(17.8 cm). 
Similar examples of the present strongbox are often described as 
‘Armada Chests’, a term which probably originated in the mid-19th 
century from a mistaken belief that these chests came from wrecked 
ships in the English defeat of the Spanish Armada. Of varying sizes, 
the wrought iron coffers with interlaced iron bands were the forerunners 
of modern safes, probably made in southern Germany, particularly 
Nuremberg, from the late 16th century to the 18th century, and 
exported throughout Europe. The paint that decorated many  
examples rarely survives; for a much larger example with remaining 
paint, see the Victoria and Albert Museum, acc. no. 4211-1856. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration and Inside Front Cover 
 

672 
Northern European Zischagge  
Mid 17th century 
With a sliding nasal bar. Height  
11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm), width 17 inches 
(43.2 cm), depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

673 
English Stonebow  
Possibly Lancashire, late 18th century 
With built-in gaffle and hardwood 
tiller. Length 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm); 
Together with a Sadinian Hunting 
Knife. 18th Century. With chiseled iron 
blade decorated with a mythical leopard 
at the forte, fluted horn grip enriched 
with white metal; And a French Hunting 
Knife. Mid 18th century. The blade 
shortened and incised with a spurious 
date 1333. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

674 
German Halberd  
Last quarter of the 16th century 
With long terminal spike, axe blade  
with cusped rear edge, on its wood  
heft. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm); 
Together with a German Iron Axe. 
18th/19th Century. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

675 
Continental Iron Hound Collar  
Probably German, 18th century 
With looped joints and spikes to the 
outside. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm), 
width 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C  
$500-700

676 
African Spear  
19th Century 
With leaf-shaped blade on its haft; 
Together with a Detached Spearhead.  
19th/20th Century; And Another  
Detached Spearhead. 
C  
$250-350

677 
Continental Wrought Iron and Painted 
Metal Five-Light Chandelier  
Probably German, 17th or later 
The circular cage-form body surmounted 
by shields and with five panels of figures 
including Saint Christopher, Saint Peter, 
the Virgin and Child, surrounded by 
scrolling arms with flowers and birds’ 
heads, ending in a spiral pendant. 
Height 26 inches (66 cm), diameter  
25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

678 
Continental Wrought Iron Wall  
Ornament  
Possibly German, 17th/18th century 
In the form of a cartouche  
surmounted by a crown and  
centered by a rampant lion within a 
frame mounted with ten square cut 
hooks. Height 27 1/2 inches  
(69.9 cm), width 17 inches (43.2 cm), 
depth 6 inches (15.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

679 
Continental Wrought Iron Trade Sign 
of a Blacksmith  
Possibly German, 18th century 
The standing figure with a peaked hat, 
holding a hammer and a horseshoe and 
wearing an apron hung with a quatrefoil, 
on a rectangular plinth. Height 14 inches 
(35.6 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

680 
Continental Metal Mounted Ebonized 
Wood Casket  
18th/19th Century 
The hinged rectangular top with hoop 
handle, opening to a later fitted interior 
covered allover with banded straps, the 
front with a hasp lock; Together with a 
Continental Brass and Iron Mounted 
Covered Box; And an Iron Mounted 
Leather and Parchment Small Box. 
Height of largest 6 3/4 inches (17.2 cm), 
width 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), depth  
5 3/4 inches (14.7 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

681 
English (?) Iron Cathedral/Church Key  
17th Century or later 
The pierced circular handle with a spread 
winged eagle clutching a scroll in its 
mouth engraved St. John. Length  
12 1/4 inches. 
C  
$400-600

682 
Continental Pewter Inkwell  
The pierced circular body with a  
hinged leaf-form top opening to  
a well, the case with three holes  
for quills, the sides centered by  
espagnolette stiles flanked by  
chimeras, on cherub headed  
monopodiae. Height 5 1/2 inches 
(14 cm), diameter 4 inches (10.1 cm); 
Together with a Pewter Tobacco Box. 
With blackamoor headed finial and 
opening to a ball finialed tamper. 
C  
$500-700

670 
Group of Seven Oak Corbels  
English or Flemish, 15th century  
Including a crowned bearded man holding 
a scepter, flautist, man playing a hurdy-gurdy, 
 man playing a mandolin and three figures 
holding scrolls. Height of first 8 1/2 inches 
(21.6 cm), width 5 1/2 inches (14 cm), 
depth 13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

671 
Polychrome Decorated and Parcel Gilt 
Frame  
Possibly English, 17th century 
Possibly once part of an armorial device, 
the imbricated roof above an arched 
opening with a portcullis between domed 
crenellated towers and flanked by rampant 
lions. Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width 
51 inches (1.29 m). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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683 
Group of Three Continental Iron Hasp 
Locks  
17th/18th century or later 
Comprising one with a shaped back 
surmounted by a peacock and hasp 
lock; one with a circular back and four 
lozenges; and a shaped lockbox with 
hasp lock on a circular bar, each with a 
key. Height of first overall 12 1/2 inches 
(31.8 cm), width 5 inches (12.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

684 
Continental Iron Lockbox  
16th Century or later 
The square backplate a shaped raised 
section with engraved geometric decoration 
and surmounted by a club-form finial, 
with a similarly engraved bolt. Backplate 
15 1/2 inches square. 
C  
$800-1,200

685 
Continental Etched Iron Lock  
Possibly Nuremberg, late 16th century 
or later 
With floral and scroll etched plates and 
ogival-shaped backplate. Height  
5 1/2 inches (14 cm), width 8 1/2 inches 
(21.7 cm). 
C  
$600-800

686 
Wrought Iron Hasp Lock and Key  
16th Century or later 
With geometric engraved design, now 
on an associated easel. Height 9 inches 
(22.9 cm), width 7 3/8 inches (18.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

687 
Iron Hasp Lock  
15th/16th Century 
The backplate with pierced lancets and 
trefoils, the hasp with lancets and a 
quatrefoil flanked by turrets, the keyhole 
covered with a hinged cover in the form 
of a crown; Together with a Key. Height  
9 1/4 inches (23.5 cm), width 5 1/2 inches 
(14 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

688 
Continental Polychrome Decorated 
Iron Plaque  
Probably Northern European,  
16th century 
The shaped cresting centered by a 
bust of a man within branches, above 
a rectangular panel with a fir tree and 
climbing cat between two rearing dogs 
(?) and the date 1572. Height 13 3/4 inches 
(35 cm), width 13 1/4 inches (33.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

689 
Continental Steel Deception Strong Box  
17th Century 
The domed top fitted with a loop handle 
and a hasp opening to a secret keyhole 
and a painted well. Height 4 1/2 inches 
(11.5 cm), width 6 inches (15.3 cm), 
depth 4 inches (10.2 cm).; Together 
with a Continental Iron Strong Box. 
17th/18th Century. The hinged rectangular 
top with initials SWP... and opening to 
a well. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Inside Front Cover

690 
South American Silver Covered Box  
19th Century 
The hinged rectangular top with hasp 
lock covered allover with repoussé floral 
decoration. Height 3 inches (7.7 cm), 
width 5 3/4 inches (14.7 cm), depth  
4 inches (10.1 cm); Together with an 
Iron Mounted Pigskin Domed Coffer. 
C 

691 
Iron Money Box  
The hinged top with coin slot and cut 
tooth edge, above a conforming case 
with hasp, on stepped tapering feet. 
Height 13 inches (34.3 cm), width  
8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), depth 7 inches 
(17.9; Together with an Iron Fragmentary 
Ornament. Of shell form. A Silvered-Metal 
Candlestick. The base with a lamb 
opposed by a reserve of clouds and a 
Hebrew inscription; And an Iron Lock 
Box. Probably Continental, 18th century. 
The rectangular box with scrolled  
decoration surrounded by a pierced 
foliate cast plate and trefoil. 
C  
$800-1,200

692 
Napoleon III Carved Oak Box  
Mace Boulanger...Chapon, 6 Paris, third 
quarter of the 19th century 
The hinged rectangular top opening to a 
well and a conforming case carved with 
Renaissance Revival motifs, the interior 
front lock with maker’s name. Height  
42 inches (1.15 m), width 6 1/4 inches 
(15.9 cm), depth 4 inches (10.3 cm);  
Together with a Continental Burl Maple 
Hinged Box. 19th Century. Of domed 
coffer form; And a French Gold and Silver 
Mounted Burl Wood Cigarette Case. 
C  
$500-700

693 
German Wrought Iron and Brass Coffer  
Possibly Nuremberg, 16th/17th century 
The hinged rectangular top fitted with a handle and opening to an 
elaborate locking mechanism to the interior of the lid, the whole 
strengthened with interlaced bands, the conforming projecting base 
on ball feet. Height 4 1/2 inches (11.5 cm), width 8 1/4 inches (21 cm), 
depth 5 1/4 inches (13.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
694 
Iron Strongbox  
French or Spanish, 15th century 
The hinged rectangular top with panels of Gothic tracery on wood, 
with a hinged hasp lock to the front, the sides with similar panels and 
rings for securing chains, the interior now lined in maroon velvet. 
Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm), width 8 inches (20.3 cm), depth 
11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration and Inside Front Cover 

695 
Continental Iron Portable Lantern  
16th Century or later 
In the form of a domed cupola with a handle and two arched  
openings, above a crenelated cornice, two sides with sliding panels, 
one side with secret lock release opening to a recess for a candle, 
the sides with supports for carrying, on a trefoil cast base.  
Height 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm), diameter 5 inches (12.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration 
 
696 
Limestone Figure of John the Baptist  
Possibly English or French, 14th/15th century or later 
The standing figure with traces of polychrome decoration to his hair 
and holding a circular plaque depicting a lamb (Agnus Dei), to which 
he points, on a rectangular base. Height 30 inches (72.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
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697 
Silver-Gilt and Carved Wood Pectoral Cross  
Possibly Greek or Russian, 17th/18th century 
The articulated case enclosing a scene of the Crucifixion, the reverse 
depicting Christ being baptized by St. John, probably once a pendant. 
Height 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm), width 2 inches (5.1 cm). 
The pierced, chased and beaded articulated frame mounted with coral 
and silver beads and opening to a pierced carved cross with Greek 
inscriptions and depicting the Baptist of Christ on one side and the  
Crucifixion of Christ on the other side. 
Similar examples of the present pectoral cross are typically Russian 
or Greek and appear especially around the 17th and 18th centuries. 
They are often set within jeweled frames. A similarly carved example 
with traces of polychrome decoration and partially gilded is found on a 
benediction cross with handle depicting scenes from the life of Christ on 
one side and the Crucifixion on the other; see The Walters Art Museum, 
Baltimore, acc. no 61.141. The silver frame for the Walters’ cross was 
commissioned in 1713 by Domentius IV, Patriarch of the Georgian  
Orthodox Church. There are Greek inscriptions on the cross, as are found 
on the present lot, indicating it was sent to Georgia from Greece. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
698 
Continental Walnut and Brass Mounted Leather  
Upholstered Armchair  
Italian or Spanish, 17th century 
The padded rectangular backrest headed by reeded finials,  
above an overupholstered seat flanked by straight arm rests and  
scroll handholds, raised on straight legs joined by stretchers,  
the front stretcher inlaid with a wheel centering geometric motifs. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

705 
Continental Vampire Killing Kit  
19th Century and later  
Within a walnut coffin mounted with iron handles,  
the hinged rectangular lid opening to an interior  
fitted with carved stakes, crucifixes, holy water  
bottles, garlic, antique firearm, leather powder 
flask, daggers, mallet, etc. Height 14 3/4 inches 
(37.5 cm), width 61 3/4 inches (1.57 m), depth 
26 inches (60.6 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sterling Associates, Inc., Closter,  
New Jersey, October 22, 2014, lot 337 ($9,000) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

706 
Painted and Ebonized Wood Vampire Killing Kit  
Of book form, the hinged rectangular lid painted 
with a scene of the Crucifixion and opening to 
an interior with an antique firearm, knife,  
hammer, sword, mallet, various crucifixes and 
other items. Height 7 inches (17.8 cm),  
width 33 1/4 inches (84.4 cm), depth 20 inches 
(50.8 cm). 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sterling Associates, Inc., Closter,  
New Jersey, October 22, 2014, lot 338 ($6,500) 
C The Thurston Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
 
 
 
Tapestries, Carpets & Rugs 
 
 
707 
Flemish Tapestry Panel  
Flanders, 16th century 
A couple approaching a royal figure in the 
foreground with a rolling hill landscape in the 
distance.  
Height 7 feet 9 inches, width 13 feet 5 inches. 
Restorations. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

708 
Aubusson Tapestry  
France, 18th century 
Six figures in a wooded landscape are within a  
floral vinery border. Height 9 feet 3 inches,  
width 9 feet 9 inches. 
Restorations. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

709 
Aubusson Tapestry  
France, 17th/18th century 
Depicting Tobias and the angel in a wooded 
landscape within a floral border. Height 9 feet, 
width 10 feet 3 inches. 
Restorations. 
C  
$6,000-9,000

710 
Flemish Tapestry Panel  
Flanders, 17th century 
Depiciting a soldier.  
Height 7 feet 8 inches, width 3 feet. 
Restorations, 3 inch x 1 inch hole. 
C  
$800-1,200 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
711 
Mahal Carpet  
Central Persia, late 19th century 
The madder field with polychrome floral  
vinery overall is within an indigo meandering 
vine border. Approximately 23 feet 8 inches 
x 14 feet 2 inches. 
Partial ends, areas of wear, tinted areas, 
repiled areas, nick to one side, rewrapped 
selvedges, glue residue on reverse. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

712 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central circular medallion on the  
ivory field flanked by terra cotta spandrels 
is within a rose palmette and meandering 
vine border, signed, silk foundation,  
70 RAJ quality, 729 kpsi. Approximately  
9 feet 8 inches x 6 feet 5 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

713 
Lavar Kirman Rug  
Southeast Persia, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
The allover pattern of polychrome oval 
pendant medallion on the midnight blue 
field is within an ivory floral vinery border, 
signed, 420 kpsi. Approximately  
7 feet 5 inches x 4 feet 6 inches. 
Even wear, rewrapped selvedges. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

714 
Heriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
The central polychrome geometric medallion 
on the madder field flanked by ivory spandrels 
is within a palmette and vine border.  
Approximately 16 feet 2 inches x 11 feet. 
Losses to ends, stains, areas of minor wear. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

715 
Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, circa 1900 
The midnight blue field with a central 
polychrome pendant medallion is within a 
palmette and vine border, signed.  
Approximately 15 feet 6 inches x 15 feet 
6 inches. 2 Inch x 2 inch and 2 inch x 1 inch 
restored areas. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

716 
Chajli Rug  
South Caucasus, circa 1900 
Six polychrome octagonal medallions on 
the madder field are within a jade rosette 
border. Approximately 12 feet 5 inches x  
3 feet 7 inches. 
Small repairs, small hole on one side. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

717 
Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of the  
19th century 
The central polychrome floral medallion 
on the rust field flanked by complimentary 
spandrels is within a rosette and leaf border. 
Approximately 11 feet 3 inches x 9 feet 1 inch. 
Added machine fringes and edges, minor 
wear, small areas of repiling. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

718 
Silk and Wool Isfahan Carpet  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central scalloped pendant medallion 
on the ivory field flanked by complimentary 
spandrels is within a crimson rosette and 
cartouche border, 306 kpsi, silk foundation. 
Approximately 10 feet 7 inches x  
6 feet 9 inches. 
Curling to sides. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000
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699 
Continental Silvered Metal 
Mounted Carved Wood Pectoral 
Crucifix  
The frame enclosing a scene of the 
Crucifixion, the reverse depicting 
Christ being baptized by St. John, 
probably once a pendant.  
Height 4 inches (10.1),  
width 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

700 
Continental Brass Mounted 
Carved Wood Pectoral Cross 
Pendant  
18th Century or later 
The case with a hinged front  
opening to a scene of the  
Crucifixion. Height 4 3/4 inches  
(15 cm), width 2 1/4 inches  
(5.6 cm). 
C  
$600-800

701 
Two Iron Mounted Oak Cart 
Wheels  
Each circular strapped and bound 
wheel centered by a square axle 
opening. Diameter of larger  
37 1/4 inches (94.6 cm). 
C  
$400-600

702 
Pair of English Oak Pedestals  
Each square top above a molded 
edge and a conforming 
support with faceted corners, 
raised on a molded plinth.  
Height 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm),  
16 inches square (40.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

703 
Continental Walnut Bookcase  
The molded rectangular cornice 
above a conforming case fitted 
with eight open shelves flanked by 
chaneled stiles headed by capitals, 
on a conforming plinth.  
Height 6 feet 9 1/2 inches (2.07 m), 
width 49 inches (1.24 m),  
depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

704 
Pair of Wrought Iron Five-Light 
Candelabra  
Probably Italian, 15th century or 
later 
Each on a tripod base.  
Height 15 inches (38.1 cm),  
width 19 1/4 inches (48.9 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000
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719 
Sehna Rug  
Northwest Persia, late 19th 
century 
The open midnight blue field 
with a central hexagonal pole 
medallion is within a madder 
palmette border. Approximately 
7 feet 10 inches x 5 feet 3 inches. 
Minor wear, fraying and losses to 
selvedges. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

720 
Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, circa 1925 
The allover pattern of polychrome 
floral medallions on the 
midnight blue field is within a 
rosette and cartouche border, 
signed. Approximately  
16 feet 2 inches x 14 feet 6 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

721 
Lavar Kirman Rug  
Southeast Persia, last quarter of 
the 19th century 
The allover pattern of polychrome 
oval pendant medallion on the 
midnight blue field is within an 
ivory floral vinery border, signed, 
484 kpsi. Approximately  
7 feet 5 inches x 4 feet 7 inches. 
Minor wear in areas. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000

722 
Sarouk Fereghan Carpet  
North Persia, last quarter of the 
19th century 
The madder field with a central 
polychrome pendant medallion 
flanked by ivory spandrels is 
within a midnight blue shrub 
and meandering vine border. 
Approximately 13 feet 11 inches 
x 10 feet 3 inches. 
Partial ends, areas of minor 
wear. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$4,000-6,000

723 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz 
Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central polychrome pendant 
medallion on the ivory field 
flanked by complimentary  
spandrels is within a slate 
rosette and cartouche border, 
silk highlights and foundation, 
signed, 60 RAJ quality, 396 kpsi. 
Approximately 10 feet x  
6 feet 6 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

724 
Kasim Ushag Rug  
South Caucasus, circa 1900 
The madder field with a central 
polychrome geometric medallions 
within an ivory rosette border. 
Approximately 5 feet x  
3 feet 2 inches. 
Minor oxidation to browns. 
C  
$600-900

725 
Isfahan Carpet  
Central Persia, circa 1930 
The allover pattern of  
polychrome medallions on  
the ivory field is within a  
cranberry palmette and leafy 
vine border. Approximately  
15 feet 4 inches x 11 feet 2 inches. 
Small tear in one corner. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$5,000-7,000

726 
Kirman Carpet  
Southeast Persia, second quarter 
of the 20th century 
The central polychrome pendant 
medallion on the ivory field 
flanked by complimentary  
spandrels is within a shrub and 
cartouche border. Approximately 
17 feet 9 inches x 11 feet. 
Minor wear. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

727 
Tabriz Rug  
Northwest Persia, late 19th century 
The central hexagonal medallion 
on the madder field is within a 
scarlet rosette and leaf border. 
Approximately 5 feet 6 inches x 
4 feet 2 inches. 
Areas of wear, losses to ends, 
reselvedged. 
•  
$500-700

728 
Mahal Carpet  
Central Persia, first quarter of 
the 20th century 
The madder field with polychrome 
floral vinery overall is within  
an indigo rosette border.  
Approximately 22 feet 6 inches x 
12 feet 4 inches. 
Stains, reselvedged, repiled  
areas, 7 inch x 7 inch restored 
area on one side, restorations. 
C  
$7,000-10,000

729 
Khotan Carpet  
East Turkestan, circa 1925 
The central oval floral medallion 
flanked by shrubs on the tomato 
red field is within a gold cloud 
and wave border. Approximately 
14 feet 2 inches x 8 feet 8 inches. 
Areas of wear, moth damage,  
2 inch x 12 inch patch, fraying to 
sides, small restored areas. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

730 
Marasali Shirvan Prayer Rug  
East Caucasus, last quarter of 
the 19th century 
The midnight blue field filled 
with polychrome boteh beneath 
an angular arch is within an  
ivory border. Approximately  
4 feet 8 inches x 3 feet 6 inches. 
Partial ends, areas of wear,  
spot stain. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

731 
Qum Silk Carpet  
Central Iran, second half of the 
20th century 
The buff field with an ascending 
pattern of birds amongst flowering 
vases is within a palmette border, 
signed, 576 kpsi. Approximately 
8 feet 5 inches x 5 feet 6 inches. 
Soiled, spot stains, minor wear 
to edges. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

732 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz 
Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central polychrome circular 
medallion on the ivory field 
flanked by complimentary  
spandrels is within a slate 
palmette and flowering vase 
border, 52 RAJ quality, 361 kpsi, 
cotton foundation. Approximately 
11 feet 4 inches x 11 feet 4 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$2,000-3,000

733 
Fereghan Runner  
North Persia, circa 1900 
The allover polychrome herati 
pattern on the midnight blue 
field is within a saffron rosette 
border. Approximately  
13 feet 5 inches x 3 feet 5 
inches. 
Partial ends. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$800-1,200

734 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central polychrome pendant 
medallion on the scarlet field 
flanked by complimentary spandrels 
is within a rose palmette border, 
silk highlights and foundation, 
65 RAJ quality, 552 kpsi.  
Approximately 9 feet 1 inch x  
5 feet 10 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

735 
Nain Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 
20th century 
Animals and birds amongst 
foliage on the indigo field are 
within an ivory palmette and 
meandering vine border, silk 
highlights, 525 kpsi.  
Approximately 8 feet 5 inches x 
5 feet 2 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

736 
Wool and Silk Isfahan Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 
20th century 
The central polychrome circular 
medallion on the sky blue field 
flanked by complimentary spandrels 
is within a buff palmette and 
curled leaf border, silk foundation 
and highlights, 408 kpsi.  
Approximately 8 feet 4 inches 
x 5 feet. 
Minor moth damage. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,200-1,800

737 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz Rug  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central polychrome pendant 
medallion flanked by vases 
and samovars on the sky blue 
field is within a taupe border, 
multicolored silk warps, 70 RAJ 
quality, 625 kpsi. Approximately 
6 feet 8 inches x 4 feet 10 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500

738 
Kurk Wool and Silk Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central polychrome star 
medallion on the midnight blue 
field flanked by complimentary 
spandrels is within a scarlet  
palmette and leafy vine border, 
silk highlights and foundation, 
58 Raj quality, 441 kpsi.  
Approximately 12 feet 2 inches x 
8 feet 2 inches. 
C The Thurston Collection 
$1,500-2,500 
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I

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.

GLOSSARY
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which  

the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser 
is the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $200,000 of the 
hammer price, 20% on the portion from $200,001 
through $3,000,000, and 12% thereafter. 
  
Payment shall be made as follows:

A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.



III

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 
 

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION



# #VI

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET BIDDING
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse! Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle New York on their computers. 
Simply sign in at Doyle.com, then register to bid 
live in real time in an upcoming sale. It couldn’t be 
easier or more convenient!

No increased Buyer’s Premium! Purchases made 
on BidLive! are subject to the identical buyer’s 
premium as purchases made through the saleroom 
bids, telephone bids and absentee bids. There are 
 no additional fees!

Bid throughout the sale! With BidLive! you may log 
in during the sale to bid on specific lots, or leave the 
bidding console open all day on your computer.

Total convenience for a global clientele! In the 
past, foreign bidders often required the assistance 
of telephone clerks who spoke Spanish, German, 
French, Mandarin etc., in order to execute their bids. 
With BidLive’s clear numeric display, foreign buyers 
need no longer rely on bilingual telephone clerks 
to place their bids.

MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s 
discretion provided they are issued by a repu-
table financial institution governed by anti-money 
laundering laws. Instruments not meeting these 
requirements will be treatedas “cash equivalents” 
and subject to theconstraints noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $200,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $200,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12% thereafter. Applicable sales 
tax will also be added to the final total. New York 
Sales tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and any other applicable charges on 
any property picked up or delivered in New York 
State, regardless of the state or country in which 
the purchaser resides or does business. Please  
refer to “Information on Sales and Use Tax Related  
to Purchases at Auction” in the back of the 
catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the 
Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 
 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf at 
the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charg-
es at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred 
property will no longer be in Doyle New York’s 
custody or care, Doyle New York will not be  
able to assist you with pick-up or shipping  
arrangements. To avoid storage charges, please 
arrange for the removal of your purchases as 
soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, are presentative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

VIII

SELLING AT DOYLE

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.

DOYLE          175 EAST 87TH STREET          NEW YORK, NY 10128           212 - 427- 2730            DOYLE.COM
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AUCTION SCHEDULE

SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

OCTOBER 
 
PRINTS & MULTIPLES 
Auction: Tuesday, OCTOBER 18 at 10am
Exhibition: October 15 – 17

COINS, POSTAGE STAMPS,  
BANK NOTES
Auction: Tuesday, OCTOBER 18 at 2pm
Exhibition: October 15 – 17

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, OCTOBER 19 at 
10am
Exhibition: October 15 – 18 

OLD MASTER PAINTINGS
Auction: Wednesday, OCTOBER 26 at 
10am
Exhibition: October 22 – 24 
 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL FURNITURE & 
DECORATIONS 
Auction: Wednesday, OCTOBER 26 at 
10am
Exhibition: October 22 – 24 
 
 

NOVEMBER

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN 
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 1 at 11am
Exhibition: October 29 – 31

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 1  
Afternoon Session
Exhibition: October 29 – 31 

DOYLE+DESIGN®

Auction: Wednesday, NOVEMBER 9 at 
10am
Exhibition: November 5 – 7  
 
FINE JEWELRY - BEVERLY HILLS
Auction: Monday, NOVEMBER 14 at  
10am (Pacific)
Exhibition: November 12 – 13 
 
JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS  
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT  
LOAN SOCIETY 
Auction: Wednesday & Thursday,  
NOVEMBER 16 & 17 at 10am
Exhibition: November 12 - 15 
 
RARE BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS 
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 22 at 10am
Exhibition: November 19 - 21 
 
PHOTOGRAPHS 
Auction: Tuesday, NOVEMBER 22 at 10am
Exhibition: November 19 - 21 
 

DECEMBER

DOYLE AT HOME®

Auction: Wednesday, DECEMBER 7 at 
10am
Exhibition: December 3 – 5  
 
IMPORTANT JEWELRY 
Auction: Tuesday, DECEMBER 14 at 10am
Exhibition: December 10 – 13 
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SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

20TH CENTURY DESIGN
Anna K. Hicks, Director
ext 272, Anna.Hicks@Doyle.com 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE
AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com

BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS
AND PHOTOGRAPHS
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Costanzo, Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

COINS, STAMPS AND COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com

ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 

 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Anna K. Hicks
ext 272, Anna.Hicks@Doyle.com 
 
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Megan Marie Mastrobattista,  Appraiser's Assistant 
ext 244, Megan.Mastrobattista@Doyle.com 
 
Leigh Kendrick, Appraiser's Assistant 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 

JEWELRY 
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator 
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com  
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY 
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hillary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hillary.Pitts@Doyle.com 

 

 
 
PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Acting Director
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Anne Cohen DePietro 
Director, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
 
Angelo Madrigale 
Director, Contemporary Art 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Ariel Gold 
Cataloguer 
ext 266, Ariel.Gold@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com 
 
LeeAna Wolfman 
Registrar 
ext 249, LeeAna.Wolfman@Doyle.com 

PRINTS AND MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com 
 
RUGS, CARPETS AND TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com

DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

OFFICERS

Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com

Rodney Lang
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 

Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman 
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com
 
Reid Dunavant, Senior Vice President
202-342-6100, Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager, Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang, Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 

 
 
Ann Limer Lange, Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton, Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield, Senior Vice President
310-276-6616, Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Louis LeB. Webre, Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo, Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro, Vice President
ext 281, Anne.Depietro@Doyle.com  
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100, Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Anna K. Hicks, Vice President
ext 272, Anna.Hicks@Doyle.com  
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  
 
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Eileen Weisbaum, Vice President
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
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REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G.
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211  
203-637-6209
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com 

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 

 
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100 
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com 
 
Kristen Ostermayer 
202-342-6100 
Kristen.Ostermayer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION

ABSENTEE AND TELEPHONE BIDS
Bill Fiddler  
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Julie Bacongco
ext 223, Julie.Bacongo@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE PRODUCTION AND DESIGN
Eileen Weisbaum, Director
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Alison Wermuth, Graphic Designer 
ext 276, Alison.Wermuth@Doyle.com 
 
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Melissa Aldrich, Photographer 
Manager of Photography, Jewelry  
ext 270, Melissa.Aldrich@Doyle.com

Ryan Sobotka, Photographer 
Manager of Photography, Fine & Decorative Arts
ext 278, Ryan.Sobotka@Doyle.com
 
Brian Griska, Photographer
ext 278, Brian.Griska@Doyle.com 

Danielle Kiser, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Danielle.Kiser@Doyle.com 
 
RESTORATION SERVICES
Charles Mournet, ext 224 
 
INVENTORY CONTROL 
Eddy Santana 
 

 
 
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTION
Chelsea Wynne
ext 203, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Mary Dobbin
ext 200, Mary.Dobbin@Doyle.com 

Bill Fiddler  
ext 242, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Elizabeth Jones
ext 204, Elizabeth.Jones@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 203, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com 
 
MEDIA AND COMMUNICATIONS  
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 
 
 
MUSEUM SERVICES

Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro  
Paintings
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture and Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 
 
 
AUCTIONEERS

Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
 

 
 
ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Lindsey Friedman, Esq.
ext 256, Lindsey.Friedman@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Gail Jaffe, Estate and Appraisal Services Assistant 
ext 216,  Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  
 
 
APPRAISAL AND
CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 

Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Ashley A. Hill
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com  
 
Ayala Levi
ext 259, Ayala.Levi@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com

Charlotte Williams
ext 240, Charlotte.Williams@Doyle.com 
 
Hannah Iversen 
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

Brian Corcoran  
Director 
914-575-7263
Brian.Corcoran@Doyle.com &  
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com 
 
Emily Casden 
Manager 
Emily.Casden@Doyle.com & 
Emily@HayloftAuctions.com



SALE TITLE                                                                                              SALE DATE

NAME*

COMPANY (If applicable)                                                                        

ADDRESS *

CITY                                                                   STATE ZIP CODE                                                               

EMAIL                                                                                                                                

PHONE                                                               FAX                                                                              

PHONE (DAY OF SALE)**

CLIENT NUMBER 
(NEW CLIENTS: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

LOT 
NUMBER

* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
premises until checks have cleared.

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids. 

• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

BIDDING INCREMENTS (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his/her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000
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Terms and Conditions of Sale°
SIGNATURE

Submit bids by FAX: 212-427-7526 or email: Bids@Doyle.com by 5pm (Eastern) the evening before the auction. 
Bids will be confirmed by email.  You may contact the Bid Department for confirmation at 212-427-4141, ext 242 or 207
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SAFETY BID
Excluding Buyer’s Premium
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TOP LIMIT OF BID /
SAFETY BID
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NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128

212-427-2730
Info@Doyle.com 

 
CALIFORNIA

9595 Wilshire Boulevard 
Penthouse 1012 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-276-6616

DoyleLA@Doyle.com  

 
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND

129 Newbury Street
Suite 400

Boston, MA 02116
617-999-8254

Boston@Doyle.com 

 
CONNECTICUT

136 East Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, CT 06830

212-427-4141, ext 211  
203-637-6209

DoyleCT@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
212-427-4141, ext 225

DoyleNJ@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC / 
MID-ATLANTIC

3256 Prospect Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007

202-342-6100
DoyleDC@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
704-582-2258 

DoyleNC@Doyle.com  

FLORIDA
561-322-6795

DoyleFL@Doyle.com 
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SPECIALISTS

Janice Youngren, Director
212-427-4141, ext 207
Janice@Doyle.com  

CLIENT SERVICES CLIENT ACCOUNTS 

BIDDING SERVICES
 
BidLive! Internet Bidding
Elizabeth Jones
212-427-4141, ext 204 
BidLive@Doyle.com

 
Absentee & Telephone Bids 
Bill Fiddler
212-427-4141, ext 242 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
Bids@Doyle.com 

Steven Kuzio
212-427-4141, ext 202
ClientAccounts@Doyle.com

Todd Sell
Furniture and  
Decorations
212-427-4141 ext 269
Todd.Sell@
Doyle.com

Peter Lang 
SVP, Director,  
English and Continental  
Furniture and  
Decorations
212-427-4141 ext 274
Peter.Lang@
Doyle.com

Cynthia Klein
VP, Director, Prints  
and Multiples
212-427-4141 ext 246
Cynthia.Klein@
Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton
SVP, Acting Director,
Paintings
212-427-4141 ext 238
Elaine.Stainton@
Doyle.com

Mark Topalian
Rugs, Carpets and 
Tapestries
212-427-4141 ext 244
Mark.Topalian@
Doyle.com

Ariel Gold  
Cataloguer,  
Paintings
212-427-4141 ext 266
Ariel.Gold@
Doyle.com


